IR
IB1

a00/2000/

UF/2010[F

PARTS
CATALOG

REVISION 0

APR. 2002

Canon
FY8-31FV-000



COPYRIGHT(©2002 CANON INC.

oo

pooboooooboooobooo0 oooobOoooOoOoooOoOoooOoOobooOoooooo
0000000000000000000000000
00000000000000000000000000000 O
gooooooboooOoooooooOoooOoOoOoOoOoOOoOoOoOOOOOoOoOooono
00o0oo0o0oooooooooooooono
gooooooooooooooboOoooOoOoOoObOOOOoOOOObOOO0OOoOoOon
oooo

0000000000000o0o0o
o0o0o0ooooooooooo

PREFACE

This Parts Catalog contains listings of parts used in the Canon
iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F. Diagrams are provided with the listings to aid the service
technician in identifying clearly, the item to be orderd.

Whenever ordering parts, consult this Parts Catalog for all of the information per-
taining to each item. Be sure to include, in the Parts Request, the full item
description, the item part number, and the quantity.

Canon Inc.
Office Imaging Products Quality Assurance Center

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome,
Toride-city, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan

gboboboboooooooobon

COPYRIGHT( ¢ 2002 CANON INC.
Printed in Japan

Imprimé au Japon

gboooooooooood
go0ooobooboboobod
gobodobbaoon

gbogbobobobooa
go0ooobooboboobod
Use of this manual should be
strictly supervised to avoid dis-

closure of confidential infor-

mation.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIME AU JAPON]



guoooon

0 00000000000000000000000000
O O

0.0 00000000

0 O

100.0 000O0O0O

101.0 000000

102.0 000000 @)0

103.0 000000 @O

104.0 000000 (@)0

105.0 000000 @)0

106.0 000OO0O0O

130.0 00000000000000000

160.0 000000000000000000000
161.0 00000000000000000000
162.0 0000000000000000000000
163.0 0000000000000000000000
164.0 0000000000000000000000
O O

210.0 00000

260.0 0000

O O

300.0 00000

310.0 0000000000

311.0 0000

312.0 0000000

315.0 00000000000

O O

640.0 0000

O O

810.0 0O OO

0 O

0.0 000oooo

O O

0 O

O 00000000000000000000000000000
O 0000000000000000

0 O

00.000000000

O O

glun.ooocoooooooooooooo
J1z2.0000000000000D000
gw.00ooooooooooooooo

O a O

g40.00 000000000
g41.000000000000O0O0O0O0O0O0OOO0O0O0
042.00000

043. DOOODODOOODOOOODOOO

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

gol1.omo000000000000O0O0O0
DD?.HDDDDDDDDDDDDDDD
gb3.ooooboooobobooooooo

] a

O O

O ooboooobooooboooooo
] a

oo.0ooooooEo

O a

B

DDOLEIDDEIDDEID

| O

0

DD30.I:IDDI:ID

| a

O

DD.DDDDDEDD

O a

] a

O ooooooOmooooo
O O O
gbo.00oooooom

O O

gl.oboooboooooooooo
gln.ooooooooooooood
012.0000000 O0O0ODO
gwB.ooooooooo

] a

O O

O oob0 oooooooooooooo
] a
oo.00oo0oobooo
O a
glun.ooooooo

O O

O a

0.0 oboooobooooo
O O

M a

gi1.0000000
0 pboobooboooboobooboobooooon
gz2.0000000
] oobboooboboobbO0ooboOOoOobbOOOobObOoOon
O oooooboOoooooooooo
g3.0000000
] ooooooboooooooolwoo
04.0 000000
O goboooobooooooo
gs. OO0O0O0o0Oo
o00 oooooooooooooo



100.
101.
102.
103.
104.
105.
106.
130.
160.
161.
162.
163.
164.

210.
260.

300.
310.
311.
312.
315.

640.

810.

RA.

R11.
R12.
R13.

R40.
R41.
R42.
R43.

0 iR1600/2000/1610F/2010E

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
MACHINE REAR PLATE

CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY(iR1600/2000)
COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY (iR1600/2000)

ADF ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)

CONTENTS

RB1.
RB2.
RB3.

QA.

Qo1.

Q30.

QB.

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)
ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)

READER ASSEMBLY
PRINTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY
MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY ASSEMBLY
DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

FIXING ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

0 Cassette Feeding Module-F1/G1/HD
ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

INTERNAL COMPONENTS (F1 TYPE)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS (G1 TYPE)

INTERNAL COMPONENTS (H1 TYPE)

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

UA.

u10.
Ull.
ui2.
uU13.

GA.

G11.

D1.

D2.

D3.

D4.

D5.

LIST OF CONNECTORS (F1 TYPE)
LIST OF CONNECTORS (G1 TYPE)
LIST OF CONNECTORS (H1 TYPE)

O Inner 2-way Tray-B1 O

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MOUNTING HARDWARE

DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS

0 PRINTER BOARD-N1 [

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD ASSEMBLY
NETWORK I/F BOARD ASSEMBLY
OPTION ROM

HARD DISK

0 Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit-B10

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX ASSEMBLY

LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS

NUMERICAL INDEX
(IR1600/2000/1610F/2010F)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Cassette Feeding Module-F1/G1/H1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Inner 2-way Tray-B1)

NUMERICAL INDEX

(PRINTER BOARD-N1)
NUMERICAL INDEX

(Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit-B1)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



Jooogoogoon

goooooooooo

0000000000 00M 0000000000000
000000000000000000

00[ Jooooooood HOO0O0000O0oOn
0oooo

gooooooo

gooooboobbooooooooooooobooboooo
gobboooboboobboomm bbmgoobooo
goooo
goooooobboboooo00oomooooom o oo
gooooooobbboooooooooooooooo
goooooooo
gooobobobobobooooooooooooobobooo
gooboooooboobobooooobbbooooo
"000000 0Oboogoooobobooo"oooobo

gooooooooooo

[DoooooooooDo

goooobooboboooooooooooobo

(@O)H)Oooooooopoogoooo

@00000 0 0od 0do

gooooobbooooooooooooboooo
goooooooooobooooo
gobbOnN.OOOOCOO0O0O0OO0OO0OOOODODDO
goooooo

(0) 0000 (000 000

gooboz20000000000000000DO
og
goooobobooooooooooooooboooo
ogd
gooobooooooooobooboboboobbooobooo
gooooobooooooooooooooboobooo
goooooo

gooobooobooboo3obooooboooooooooo

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

goooooboooooooooooboobobobooo
gooooooooo
goobooobo0o0ooooooobbboooood
0TMOOOOO)Oo0oooOoooooocmooog
goooooboboboooooooooooobo
gooooo @ooo)
gooooobbobooboooooooooooboobooo
gooooooooooboboboobooo
goooooobobbobooboooooga
gopopoooo @ od)

goobobbobooooobobboboooomoooo
gooooboboboooooooooooobo
goooooooobooboooooooooooo
goooooooo
gooooobbobooboooooooooooboobooo
goooooooooo
od...... gooooooboboboooooogo
od...... goooooomoboooooooog
gooooooomobobobobooooo
gooo

gooooog (@Cooooddodoo)

gbooooooboobooobooobooobooobog

gooooobbooobooooooooooooo
gooooboobobooboobooooooooooobo
goooooooooo

googoooooo

@OOoo00googooogoogood)

goooooboooboooooooooooobooon
goboooboobooboobooboobobooobooo

goo@o3oo)yoooobooooooo

gooooo

gooo gooooooo

gooooooooo

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

-1



-2

goboooooooooobobooobooooooa
goooooobobooooooooooooboo
gooooooobbooooooooooooooo

gooooo

goooooo

gooooooobboboooooooooooooobobo
gooooooobboboooooooooooooobobo
gooo
goooooooobooooooooooooooo
gobooooboooobboooobbooooboboo
og
jiodooddooodooooooooooogo
gooooooobboboooooooooooooobobo
goooooooooooo

goooooooo

gooooooboboooooooooooooooobo

gooobooobboooooooooooooooo

goooobooboboooooooooooooo

0000 (00000000000000)

0000000000000000
0000000000000000000000000
0oooo

000000000000 (@000 0000000000
00 0(000000 000Q00000N000 000000

goooo

COPYRIGHT(©?2002 CANON INC.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



000 00 000 good o

Assembly Location Diagrams. These diagrams

show the locations of major assemblies of the copier.
Their names are identified in rectangular boxes. Below
each box is the number of the Figure which shows an

exploded view of the assembly.

Finding a Parts Number. Refer to the

Assembly Location Diagrams and find the Figure
Number of the assembly of interest. Turn to the
page(s), locate the part on the exploded view, and find
its Key Number. Refer to the Parts List on the page
facing the exploded view and find the Key Number,
Part Number and quantity required for your type of
machine.

Note: WHhle looking for a Part Number, pay
particular attention to the voltage listed in the
SERIAL NUMBER/REMARKS column to
ensure that the Part Number selected is for
your type of machine.

Immediate shipping or action regarding the
part depends on using its correct Part

Number.

Parts List pages. The Parts List pages contain

the following columns and information.

(1) Figure and Key Number column. The first

column shows the Figure Number of the illustration
corresponding to the Parts List, and the Key Number

that identifies the part on the illustration.

(2) Part Number. The second column shows the
Part Number for the part. This Number must be used
when ordering replacement parts. The parts and
assemblies identified as "NPN" do not have parts

numbers or are not in stock, i.e., they are not available

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

for ordering.
Note: The last three digits (suffix) of the Parts
Number are called the Revision Number.
The Revision Number is changed if the part
is modified. Information regarding such
changes will be provided by Service Infor-
mation Bulletins. These Bulletins should be

read carefully.

(3) Rank N. Parts marked "N" are service parts,
but are not stock items. They are produced on a

special-order basis.

(4) Quantity column. The quantity shown in this
column is the number of parts used in the Figure.
However, the quantity listed for an assembly indicates

the number of that assembly per machine.

The letters in this column indicate that the quantity of
a part is not specified, allowing the use of the number
of parts needed for assembly and that the quantity

cannot be mentioned clearly.

R F...listed for reference only.
AR...quantity not specified or cannot be
specified; used in quantities as necessary at

time of assmebly.

(5) Description column. The Description column

lists the description that should be used when ordering

the part.

(6) Serial Number/Remarks. When there are

differences in the specifications of power supply
voltage, frequency, etc., the differences are described
in words or indicated by one, two or three letters in

front of the serial number.

-3



-4

(Example)

@]

Serial number ABC00001

—

These are the

descriptive indicator.

If a modified model and a part are no longer inter-
changeable, the serial number of copiers for which
the part can be used is shown in this column. If there

is no indication the part can be used with all models.

Connectors list. Part numbers of connectors used
in copiers and designated as Service Parts are listed

in numerical order by connector number.

For connectors of which the housing and contacts
are a single unit, there are no part numbers for the

contact.

Connectors that are mounted on PCBs are indicated
as "PCB" in the connector column. The part numbers
for these connectors should be looked for in the PCB

parts list.

List of Standard Fasteners. This specifications

list incorporates screws, nuts, washers and shim
washers, retaining rings, pins, and spacers that are used

in all copiers (including optional equipment).

Numerical Index. There is a Numerical Index at

the end of this catalog; it lists in numerical order every
Part Number contained in the Parts Lists. The
Numerical Index contains the following columns and

information.

(1) Part Number. The first column shows the

Part Number.

(2) Figure and Key Number column. The second

column lists the Figure and Key Number for each

occurrence of the part in the illustrations.

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC. HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



UTILISATION DU CATALOGUE DES PIECES DETACHIEES

Schémas de localisation des ensembles. Ces

schémas indiquent I’emplacement des principaux
ensembles du copieur. La designation correspondant
a chaque ensemble est spécifiée dans un encadré. Le
numéro de la figure repiésentant la vue éclatée de

I’ensemble est fourni sous 1’encadré.

Recherche d’un numéro de référence. Con-

sulter les schémas de localisation pour trouver le
numéro de figure correspondant 2 [’ensemble
concerné. Se reporter aux pages indiquées; identifier
la piece sur la vue éclatée, et voir le numéro de
repere qui lui a été attribuée. Rechercher ce numéro
de repere dans la premitre colonne des pages de
listes de pieces situées juste apres la vue éclatée.

Une fois le numéro de repére trouvé, le tableau
précise dans I’ordre, le numéro de référence, le
nombre de pieces identiques, la désignation, la

catégorie et, éventuellement, les numéros de série des

machines équipées de cette piece.

Remarque : Lors de la recherche d’un numéro de
référence, bien vérifier que la tension
d’alimentation indiquée dans la colonne
numéros de série et remarques corre-
spond au type de la machine a dépanner.
Une expédition rapide, ou tout autre
action relative 4 une piéce, ne peut étre
assurée que si I’on utilise le numéro de

référence correct.

Pages de listes de pieces détachées. Dans ces

pages, les informations suivantes sont fournies, sous

forme de tableaux.

(1) Colonne numéros de figure et de repere.

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

Dans cette premiere colonne, le premier chiffre
correspond au numéro de figure de la vue éclatée, et
le second au numéro de repére de la pieces sur cette

vue.

(2)_Colonne numéro de référence. Cette sec-

onde colonne indique le numéro de référence de la
piece. Ce numéro doit étre utilisé en particulier pour
les commandes de pieces. La mention “NPN” dans
cette colonne signifie que la piece ou I’ensemble,
dont la désignation est fournie sur la méme ligne, n’a
pas de numéro de référence et n’est pas conservée en
stock.

(3) Colonne catégorie N. La mention “N”

signifie qu’il s’agit bien d’une piece de maintenance,
mais qu’elle n’est pas conservée en stock, et qu’elle

doit faire I’objet d’une commande spéciale.

(4) Colonne quantité. Le chiffre indiqué dans

cette colonne correspond au mombre de pieces
identiques figurant sur la vue éclatée. Cependant, s’il
s’agit d’un ensemble, le chiffre indique le nombre

d’ensembles identiques utilisés dans la machine.

La présence de lettre dans cette colonne signifie que
le nombre de pieces ne peut pas étre précisé, car il

dépend des besoins du montage.

RF...piece énumérée pour référence unique-
ment.

AR...quantité non spécifiée ou ne pouvant étre

spécifiée; type de piece dont la quantité

utilisée sur le terrain est variable (par ex.,

fil corona).

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

-5



II-6

(5) Colonne désignation. Cette colonne fournit

la désignation qui doit étre utilisée en particulier dans

les commandes de piéces.

(6) Colonne numéros de série et remarques. Si

une piece ne peut étre utilisée que sur une machine

présentant une tension d’alimentation ou une
fréquence bien particuliere, ces précisions sont
fournies en détail ou sous forme d’un code de trois

lettres situé avant les numéros de série.

(Exemple)
Numéro de série _ABC00001
Code indicateur de

restriction d’emploi.

Lorsqu’un modere a été modifié, et qu’une pitce
n'est plus entierement interchangeable, cette méme
colonne indique les numéros de série des machines
sur lesquelles la piece désignée peut étre utilisée. Si
aucun numéro de série ne figure dans la colonne, la
piece peut étre utilisée sur toutes les machines,
indépendamment des modifications qu’elles ont pu
subir.

numéros de

Liste des connecteurs. Les

référence des connecteurs utilisés dans le copieur et
faisant partie des pieces de maintenance, sont
énumérés dans l’ordre de leurs numéros sur les

schémas électriques.
Pour ce qui concerne les connecteurs uniquement
livrés avec les cosses incorporées au boitier, il

n’existe pas de numéros de référence pour les cosses.

Lorsque des connecteurs sont montés sur des cartes

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

de circuit imprimé, on trouve la mention “PCB” dans
la colonne connecteurs. Les numéros de référence de
ces connecteurs doivent étre recherchés dans la liste

des cartes de circuit.

Liste des articles courants de visserie/boulon-

nerie. La “List of Standard Fasteners” regroupe
tous les numéros de repeére correspondant aux vis,
écrous, rondelles, circlips, goupilles et cales
d’épaisseur utilisés dans tous les copieurs et acces-
soires en option. Les numéros de repére de ces pieces
se distinguent des autres du fait qu’ils sont constitués
d’une lettre suivie de deux chiffres. Ces articles de
visserie/boulonnerie ne sont pas repris dans les listes

de pieces a la suite des vues éclatées.

La liste de ces articles présente des suffixe de
révision différents de ceux mentionnés dans les
catalogues de pieces détachées publiés pour chaque
modele. Les pieces rajoutées par rapport a 1’édition
précédente sont indiquées par un “*” a gauche du
numéro de repere.

Index des numéros de référence. On trouve 2

la fin du catalogue des pieces détachées un index qui
reprend dans I’ordre tous les numéros de référence
mentionnés dans les listes de pi¢ces. L’index des

numéros de référence comporte deux colonnes.

(1) Colonne numéro de référence. Le numéro

de référence est inscrit dans cette premigre colonne.

(2) Colonne numéros de figure et de repere.
Cette seconde colonne indique le numéro de la figure
et le numéro de repére correspondant 2 chacune des

vues éclatées sur lesquelles la pieces est repésentée.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



COMO UTILIZAR LAS LISTAS DE PIEZAS

Diagramas de las Unidades. Estos diagramas,

muestran la ubicacién de las principales unidades de
la copiadora. Sus nombres aparecen identificados en
cuadros rectangulates. Debajo de cada cuadro, se
encuentra el nimero de la figura ilustrando una vista

desarrollada de la unidad.

Cémo encontrar un Nimero de Pieza.

Refiérase a los Diagramas de Ubicacién de las
Unidades, y encuentre el nimero de la figura de la
unidad que le interesa. Vaya a la pégina(s) indi-
cada(s), ubique a la pieza en la vista desarrollada y
halle su Nimero Clave. Refiérase a la Lista de Piezas
en la pdgina adyacente a la vista y busque el Nimero
Clave, el nimero de la pieza y la cantidad requerida

para su tipo de maduina.

Nota : Al buscar un Namero de Pieza, ponga especial
atencién al voltaje que aparece listado en la
columna de NUMERO DE SERIE/OBSER-
VACIONES, para asegurarse que el Nimero
de Pieza seleccionado es para su tipo de
méquina. El embarque inmediato, asi como
cualquier medida sobre el repuesto, depende
del correcto uso que se haga del Nimero de la

Pieza.

Piginas de la Lista de Piezas. Las paginas de

la Lista de Piezas, contienen las siguientes columnas

e informaciones.

(1) Columna de Figura y del Nimero de Clave.

En la primera columna, se muestra el nimero de la
figura de la ilustracién correspondiente a la Lista de
Piezas, asi como el Numero Clave que identifica a la

pieza sobre la ilustracién.

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

(2)_Numero de Pieza. La segunda columna,

expone el Nimero de Pieza para el repuesto. Este es
el ntimero que debe usar al ordenar sus piezas de
repuesto. Las letras NPN en esta columna, indican
que las piezas o unidades descritas en la columna de
descripciones no tienen un Ndmero de Pieza, y por lo

tanto, no estdn almacenadas en la bodega.

Nota : Los tres tltimos digitos (sufijo) del Nimero de
Pieza, se denomina el Nimero de Revisién. El
Nimero de Revisién, se cambia al modificarse
la pieza. La informacién relacionada con tales
cambios se notificard por medio de los
Boletines de las Informaciones de Servicio.

Estos boletines, deben leerse cuidadosamente.

(3) Tipo N. Las piezas marcadas “N”, son
piezas de repuesto, pero no son itemes de existencia
en las bodegas.

Estas se producen en base a ordenes especiales.

(4) Columna de Cantidades. La cantidad ex-

puesta en esta columna correspondiente a la cantidad
de piezas usadas en la figura. No obstante, la
cantidad listada para una unidad indica la cantidad de

ésa unidad por miquina.

En esta columna, las letras indican que la cantidad de
una pieza especifica no estd especificada, permi-
tiendo el uso de la cantidad de piezas necesarias para
ensamblar y que la cantidad no se puede mencionar

claramente.

RF...s6lo listado por referencias.
AR...cantided no especificada o que no puede

ser especificada; utilice la cantidad nece

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

-7



II-8

saria en el momento del montaje.

(5) Columna de Descripcién. La Columna de

Descripcion, lista la descripcién que debe utilizarse al

ordenarse la pieza.

(6) Numero de Serie/Observaciones. Cuando

hay diferencias en las especificaciones sobre el
voltaje de suministro, la frecuencia, etc., la diferencia
se describe en palabras o se indica por una o dos

letras enfrente del nimero de serie.

(Por ejemplo)
Numero de Serie  ABC00001
Estos son el indicador

descriptivo.

Si ya un modelo modificado y una pieza no son
intercambiables, el nimero de serie de las copiadoras
en las que se puede usar la pieza se ilustra en esta
columna. Si no hay indicacién alguna, la pieza se
puede usar con todos los modelos.

Lista de Conectores. Los nimeros de repuesto

de los conectores usados en las copiadoras y que se
han designado como Repuestos de Servicio, aparecen
listados en orden numérico por el nimero del

conector.

Para los conectores cuyos alojamientos y contactos
son una sola unidad, no hay nimero de pieza para el

contacto.
Los conectores que estdn montados en los Circuitos

Impresos “PCB’s”, se indican como “PCB” en la

columna del conector. Los nimeros de pieza para

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

estos conectores deben buscarse en la lista de piezas
de los PCB.

Lista de los Sujetadores Estdndar. Esta lista,

incorpora los tornillos, tuercas, arandelas y las
arandelas separadoras, aros retenedores, (do los
equipos opcionales.) Estas piezas tienen diferentes
nimeros Clave 4 aquellos nimeros clave que apa-
recen en cada ilustracién.

Indice Numérico. Al final de este Catalogo,

hay un Indice Numérico: tiene ubicado por orden
numérico cada Numero de Pieza contenido en la
Lista de Repuestos. El Indice Numérico, contiene las

siguientes columnas e informaciones.

(1) Nimero de Pieza. La primera columna

indica el Nimero del Repuesto.

(2) Columna de la Figura y Nimero Clave. La

segunda columna lista la figura y el nimero clave

para cada incidencia de la pieza en las ilustraciones.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



GEBRAUCH DER TEILELISTE

Schaubilder der Einbauorte. Die Einbauorte der

Hauptbaugruppen des Kopiergerites werden hier in
Schaubildern gezeigt. Die Bezeichnungen der Bau-
gruppen befinden sich in rechteckigen Késtchen.
Darunter steht die Abbildungsnummer, unter welcher
eine Explosionsdarstellung der betreffenden Bau-

gruppe im Katalog gezeigt wird.

Auffinden der Teilenummer. Zunichst sucht

manbei den “Schaubildern der Einbauorte” — die
Abbildungsnummer. Dann schligt man die der
Abbildungsnummer entsprechende Seite des Kata-
loges auf und sucht die Schlisselnummer des
gewiinschten Teiles in der Explosionsdarstellung.
Anhand der Schliisselnummer des gewiinschten
Teiles in der Explosionsdarstellung 148t sich nun die
Teilenummer und die Anzahl der Teile entsprechend

des Geritetypes ermitteln.

Hinweis : Auf der Suche nach einer Teilenummer
besonders auf die Spalte achten, in der die
Seriennummer des Kopiergerdtes auf-
gefiihrt ist, um sicherzustellen, daB die

Betriebs-

gewihlte Teilenummer zur

spannung des Geriatetyps paBt.

Seiten der Teileliste. Die Seiten der Teileliste

sind folgendermaBen gegliedert :

(1) Abbildungs-und Schliisselnummer. In der
ersten Spalte einer Seite steht die Abbildungsnummer
der Darstellung sowie die Schliisselnummer, mit der
das Teil in der Explosionsdarstellung gekennzeichnet

Ist.

(2) Teilenummer. In der zweiten Spalte steht

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

die Teilenummer des entsprechenden Teils. Diese
Nummer muB bei der Bestellung von Ersatzteilen
verwendet werden. Die Buchstaben NPN in dieser
Spalte weisen darauf hin, daB das Teil bzw. Die
Baugruppe keine Teilenummer hat und nicht lieferbar

ist.

Hinweis : Die letzten drei Stellen einer Teilenummer

geben die Revisionsnummer an. Die
Revisionsnummer wird im allgemeinen bei
der Modifizierung eines Teils gedndert.
Kenntnis dariiber erhalten Sie in Form
einer “Technischen Information”. Diese
Informationen sollten sorgfiltig gelesen

werden.

(3) Rang N. Teile mit der Kennzeichnung N
sind Serviceteile, jedoch keine Lagerartikel. Sie

werden im Falle einer Bestellung eigens hergestellt.

(4) Teilemenge. In dieser Spalte ist die Anzahl
der in der dargesteliten Baugruppe verwendeten Teile
angegeben. Die fiir Baugruppen angegebene Anzahl
bezieht sich auf die Anzahl von Baugruppen pro

Gerit.

Buchstaben in der Spalte weisen darauf hin, daB das
Teil kein eigenstindiges Teil der Baugruppe ist und

nur zur Bezugnahme aufgefihrt ist.

RF...nur zur Bezugsnahme angefiihrt
AR...die genaue Anzahl kann nicht individuell
angefithrt werden; bestellen Sie daher je

nach Erfordernis.

(5) Teilebezeichnung. Hier wird die Bezeich

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

-9



II-10

nung des Teils angegeben, die bei der Bestellung

verwendet werden sollte.

(6) Seriennummer/Bemerkungen. Unterschied-
liche Geritespezifikationen (Netzspannung, Netzfre-
quenz usw.) sind anhand der Buchstaben der Serien-
nummer zu erkennen, oder werden in Textform

beschrieben.

Beispiel :  Seriennummer ABC000001

Kennzeichnung der

Geritespezifikation

Wird ein Gerat gedndert und ein Teil ist nicht mehr
austauschbar, werden die Seriennummern der Geréte,
fur welches das jeweilige Teil verwendet werden

kann, ebenfalls in dieser Spalte aufgefiihrt.

Ein Teil ist in allen Gerdten eines Modells ver-
wendbar, wenn keine Eintragung in dieser Spalte
vorhanden ist.

Teile-

Liste der Steckverbindungen. Die

nummern der Steckverbindungen sind in dieser Liste

in numerischer Reihenfolge aufgefiihrt.

Bei Steckern, die, aus, getrennten, Steckergehausen -

und Steckerkontakten, bestehen, wird keine Teile-
nummer fiir die Steckerkontakte angegeben. Steck-
verbindungen, die sich auf Printplatten befinden, sind
durch die Buchstaben “PCB” gekennzeichnet. Die
Teilenummer dieser Steckverbindungen ist bei den

entsprechenden Printplatten zu finden.

Liste der Standard-Befestigungselemente. In

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

dieser Liste sind Schrauben, Muttern, Unterleg-
scheiben, Sprengringe, Stifte usw., die bei allen
Geriten (incl. Sonderzubehor) zur Anwendung kom-

men, aufgefiihrt.

Numerischer Index. Im Anhang dieses Katalogs

sind in numerischer Reihenfolge alle in den Teile-
listen enthaltenen Teilenummern aufgefithrt. Der

numerische Index ist folgendermaBen aufgebaut.

(1) Teilenummer. In der ersten Spalte des Index

stehen die Teilenummern.

(2) Abbildungs und Schliisselnummer. In der
zweiten Spalte des Index sind die Abbildungs und
Schlisselnummern fiir alle in den Darstellungen

erscheinenden Teile aufgelistet.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



MOPAAOK MONMb30BAHUA CMUCKAMU JETATEN

CxeMBbI pacnoJioxeHus y3aos (Assembly Location

Diagrams)

HUEe OCHOBHBIX Y3JIOB KOIMPOBAJBHOI'O annapara .

Ha 3Tux cxemax noKa3aHO PACIIOJIOKE -

VIx HauMeHOBAaHMSA NPUBEAEHEI B IPAMOYTOJbHBIX
paMKax . Huxe Ka)moy NpAMOYTOJNbHON PAMKU
NpUBEIEH HOMEDP PUCYHKA, Ha KOTODOM IIOKa3aHO
M306paKeHNe COOTBETCTBYIOLIErO y3J1a B Pa306PaH -

HOM BUIE.

Haxoxaenue Homepa netaau (Part Number)

Cchiytasch Ha CXEMBI PACIIOJIONEHNA Y3JIOB , OTHICKA -
Tb HOMED PUCYHKA TpedyeMoro y3na . [lepeBepHyTb
cTpaHuy( Bl ), HAaTH TPeGyeMyIo IeTalb Ha U3006p -
AXEeHUU y3Ja B pa306paHHOM BUIe U HAUTU KJIK0UE -
BOIt HOMeD AeTaJu . CChIIAsACh HA CIUCOK JeTaJel,
NPUBEIEHHLIN Ha CTPAHULE , HA KOTOPON MMEETCSH
u3ob6paxeHue y3Jjia B pa300paHHOM BUIe, HANTHU
KIXNUYEeBOM HOMED, HOMED AeTaju U KOJUUECTBO

meTasei, Tpe6yeMbIX JIA MalIMHbl Bauen monesm .

Ilpumeuanue : Bo BpeMs noucka Tpe6yeMoro Home -
pa JeTaju cleayeT YIeJATb 0coboe
BHUMAaHWE HaNDAKEHUI0, YKa3aH -
HOMY B KosoHxe CEPUVIHBIA HOMEP/
3AMEUAHUS (SERIAL NUMBER/RE-
MARKS),uT06H y6€OUTECA B TOM, UTO
BLIGPAHHHIN HOMED AETaJIU MOAXOTUT
IJIs1 MAUIMHELI Balle MOOeJIN .
CKOpOCTb IIOMCKA M OTTPY3KU JEeTau
B 3HAUUTEJbHOM CTENEeHM 3aBUCUT
OT YKa3aHufA NPaBUBHOTO HOMEpa

neraju.

CrpaHusl cnucka gerasnewn (Parts List pages)

CrpaHuLBI CIMCKA IeTajiedl COOePKaT CIeaynlue

KOJIOHKHY ¥ MHGOPMALUI :

(1)KosioHKA HOMEDOB DUCYMKA U KJIOUEBBIX

HomepoB (Figure and Key Number column) B nepsout

KOJIOHKE NTpUBEeAEeH HOMED PHUCYHKA Ha HJIJIKCT-
pauuy, COOTBETCTBYIIEN , TAHHOMY CIIMCKY IETa -
JIe! , ¥ KJIIOUEBOM HOMED , KOTODHIVI NO3BOJISAET UIEH -
TUGUUMPOBATEL TPEOYEMYIO feTaJlb Ha 3TOU UJIJIKCT -

pauum .

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

(2)Homep peranwu (Part Number) Bo BTOpOII

KOJIOHKE NIPUBEIEeHbl MOMepa NeTajel . 3 TOT HOMEP
cJenyeT yKasbslBaThIIPY 3aKa3e 3aMEeHAEMON IeTaIN .
Byxsrr NPN B 3TOI KOJIOHKE YKa3bIBAKT HA TO, UTO
IeTaJIy UJIY Y3JIbl , ONMCAHHbBIE B KOJJOHKE ONNUCAHUSA,

He UMEIT HOMepa JeTaJ i U He XPAaHATCA Ha CKJIane.

Ipumeuanue : IJocnegHue Tpu uudps (cydbduxc)
HOMepa AeTaJI Ha3blBalTCA PEBU3 -
MOHHBIM HOMEPOM . PEeBUBMOHHBIN
HOMeD U3MeHAETCA B ciyuae Moaud -
nuupoBaHusa geranu. lnbpopmauusa
O TAKUX UBMEHEHUAX COOEPKUTCA B
Hamux “BroaneTeHAX TEXHUUECKOrO
o6cnyxusanusa”. [loaTomy crnenyer
BHUMATEJbHO UATATH 3 TH OKOJIJIE -

TEeHHN .

(3)Paur N (Rank N) Yacru co 3Hakom “N” —

CEPBUCHHIE I HE HAXOAATCA B XPAHEHUN . OHu u3ro -

TaBJINBAKTCA IO CIIeIAaJIbHBIM 3aKa3aM .

(4)Konouxka xonuuectsa (Quantity column)

KoauuecTBo, yKa3aHHOE B 3TOM KOJIOHKE , ABJISETCA
YUCJIOM AeTajel , NICNOJIb3YEeMbIX HA JAHHOM PUCYH -
ke . OmHaKo, KOJIUYECTBO, YKa3aHHOE OJIf cayuad
y3Ja,03HayaeT YHUCJIO TAKMX Y3JIOB B OTHOM amnmna-
pare.

ByKBHI B 3TOIT KOJIOHKE O3HAUYAIT , YTO KOJIUUECTBO
TaKUX geTaJseil He Ciequduuupyercs, 4TO O3B0 -
fieT UCIOJAb30BATh HOMEDpa ReTaJel, TPeOyeMhbIX
1A COOPKM, B TO BPeMA KaK KOJIMYECTBO HEBO3MO -

JXHO TO YHO YKa3aThb.

RF... IpUBOOMTCA TOJALKO KAK CIPaBOYHOE
3HaueHUe .

AR... KoJmuecTBO He cieunbUIuPOBAHO UM HE
MOMET 6BITh CeMPUIMPOBAHO ; UCTIOJIB3Y -
OTCH B HEOGXOAUMBIX KOJUUECTBAaX NPU

cO6opKe .

(5)Konouka onucanus (Description column) B

3TON KOJIOHKE NpUBEIEeHO ONuCaHue nerann,

KOTOpOE CJIeAyeT YKa3blBaTh [IPY 3aKa3e neTajiu .

I-11



II-12

(6)Cepuninniyt HoMeDp/3aMeuyaHusa (Serial

Number/Remarks) Korma umenTCa OTAUUUA B
TaKUX TeXHUUECKUX XapaKTepUCTUKaX, KaK
HanpAMXeHue, YacToTa ¥ T.0 . UCTOUHUKA NMUTAHUA,
3THU OTJIMUMA ONMUCHIBAWTCH UJIU 0603HAUAKNTCA
OIHOM UK TpeMa 6yBaMu CTOALIMMMU IIepejl Cepuin-

HBIM HOMEDOM .

Hpumep : Cepuitueizi Homep ABC 00001

JTO yKasateayu

ONnUCaHUA .

Ecnu Mmogens MmoguduumuposaHa, u geTajb 60JblIe
He NMOIJIEXUT 3aMeHe, TO COOTBETCTBYI UM
CepPUMHBIM HOMED KONVPOBAJIbHBEIX allllIPATOB, AJIA
KOTODBIX MOXET UCIOJIb30BATLCS XETAJb, YKA3bI -
BaeTCA B 3TOM KOJIOHK.EciiM HeT TakoroykasaHus,
TO JaHHAf NeTajJlb MOXET UCNONb30BATLCA ANA
BCEX MOIeJen .

Cnucok pasbeMoB (Connectors List) HoMepa

meTtajyiell IS Pa3beMOB , UCIIOJIb3YEMBIX B KOITUDO -
BaJIbHHIX anmnaparax, 0603Ha4anTCA KaK CePBUC -
Hble HOMEpAa U MePeurCIAnTCSA B YUCIOBOM IOPSAAKE
110 HOMEPaM pPa3beMOB .

Insa pa3beMoOB, AJisd KOTOPBIX KOPNYC M KOHTAKTH
COCTaABJIAT OJHO 1[eJIoe, HOMEpa neTajlel and
KOHTaKTOB He YKa3bIBalTCA .

Pa3zbeMBl CMOHTUPOBAHEL HA MEYATHBIX IJIaTaX U
o603HayapTCca Kak ,PCB” B KOJIOHKE Pa3beMOB -
HoMep neTanu 11 TAKUX Pa3beMOB CIeayeT UCKATh

B CIIMCKe feTajel s neyaTHox miat (PCB).

COouMCOK CTAHNAPTHHIX KPENEXHBIX AeTanelt

(List of Standard Fasteners) B 5ToMm cneun uxau uu

CNUCKE CONEP¥AaTCA BUHTH FaMKW, WaNOL U
HpOKJamouHkie (PEeryJIupPOBOUHbIE ) MANOH,
CTOIIODHEIE KOJIbLIA , TAJIbILI M PACIODHBIE BTYJIKH,
KOTODHIE UCHOJIb3YIOTCA BO BCEX KONMPOBAJIBHEIX
annaparax ( BKJIKwuYasa ¥ 000pYyROBHUE, IOCTABJI -
fieMoe 110 CIIelMaJLHOMY 3aKasy ).

Upucnosoi udgexc (Numerical Index) 310

YUICJIOBOM NHIEKC , KOTOPHIV CTOUT B KOHIIE I&AHHOT'O
KaTaJjora ; MHIAEKCH NepeuYMrCIEeHBl B UHNCJTOBOM
NOPANAKE OJIA KaXJI0ro HoOMepa AeTaln, Coaepxalle -

roCA B CIIUCKE JeTaJen .

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

YucioBbie UHAESKCH COAEPXKAT CAEAY0UINE KOJIOHKY

¥ nHbOPMALMIO !

(1)Homep metanu (Part Number) B nepson

KOJIOHK€ ITPUBEJIEeH HOMED OeTaJIu .

(2)KonoHKa HOMEPOB PUCYHKOB U KJIIOUEBBIX

"oMmepos (Figure and Key Number column)  Bo BTOpOI

KOJIOHKE NPUBEIEeHbI HOMEPA PUCYHKOB U KJIUEB -
bBle HOMeDpa AJS KaX oo geTaju, IPUMBeAeHHON Ha

HIJICTPaUUAX .

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



1

ESHEFROERTE

FEBHAER

MEBEBUABERD, AIUERBHEHSRE M
[T E

mh[ Pt B SRR C O WRIE A

%iso

TR SHERTE
ENEGERNEM, FTUEEEZARERPEL
WBIEHERSN,
MBHEMEREY, RBEEMEHRSE P
AgESia, NEHGRSREHGRATEEH,
H : IR, SRR ARG, NER—
EARGSLE, ICHEMEMGS, BEE
BRIISREEE,

FTHEER
FH4SRONETELWT
(1) FHEGESRERRS
ERTBUL S REE L, ARSI,
HEANSHEFEXIRL,
AN, BERGS 5 EHEPHBZI N SR AE
N
(2) BHHS
R 28, NEHGHS,
TTHB, S EEHEN RS
¥ NPN B4 B, AN, iE
FETF, BIAHEARRIHI S,
& BHmESHSMES, BNTIES, BT
BHHITRAZER, WEERES, 28
KRG, FHEARER LS, B
HERSZER.
@ 3 5l
B N B HREEREY, BEER #5210
PG, A TEE,
(4) RN

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

AR (BIERMNIER) PEIEE, ARBHEHD
HBHHIERRE, AARERNE, N
FREHEFRE,

EFANEES, BRELFAY, AR THIRE R TR

AR FRARER R, TENIRIERE,
WEFERME ; WEABHEND
.
(5) FHLFR
HRBHHZFRSFILIZE S B XET. 1T
B, SEFHAELTR, BRSHFNEER
kg, RS, BTSSR,
(6) VUSRS /&%
ELIB LR S 4R %, MR AR, LT
PG, BB S 4% SERATHERFE (M
RITIREE 1 MBI 3NEED) BIESFR.
ISHIZRIIRG
NIRRT S ABC00001
LRDJABC%—T

AN, BTFFSREE, SRR, WHERR
B RS E RIS S
WEREE AR, WHRERTIREIEL,

4. HEEHEWUER
= SR R RESS E B 2 %S, ERRERSG RS
NP 2o
R E S RN — B AN, WA AEE
BB SRS,
S\, ENRIFRESAR_EiEiEes, #RLAPCB RS, 1E7EH]
RIS TR L EREHRS.

5. HUBHIFRESRH—RIR
BTG5 (EfEalt) PrtEEmATLE

II-13



- 14

47, $RR, B, P, HR U AT, BILET
PRAEBH— RN,

Fs51

BRME LB S IFPHIFES o

TRBHRESE, EXRHERAEN, T E,

HE I RPNERENTHYGS, HREABHERS5E
Do

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



,kadl CLS?.JG (‘*"""‘"”" 5 S

Slegamall (ST ini ! Slagw)l
oSy Jkim Jols Lepama J§ el 25 03y DY Ologans B FLI Slaga ) sis oy
Ul goar pose s3I Loaiedl el e i I il (3, Jbis S !

. L gona)]

L oy (3, ol

A Lepanaly ol Tl (3, 52 Eonoly Sliganall (5 LY Tomioyll Sles ) I i)
B 3 okl ) e o5l sy kel B I Jil ol el e spn
05 il o) U] il 3 L1 o231 TasB 5 Sty sl a0

T b e Taaiiadl 2ally el (3, Sy wsllell il Jae W1 31
3 s5es 3 gosally el GH oI dgadl 0l (b sz 3, or Snd asr e
3 08 - ST L bl gr ke el i 31 o aSt) U AN Jods)!

e a3l e Wy o aslo sl onall

NIPS (OISR WAERREAET

59 Olaglaally aasl o OIS Ay

el Jroo W @31 naall o3, osas (V)
o LS sl astin 3o,mll Jail e b Lol iniall 03, Us31 spaddl eose
L e el Jras W1 3 o

sl @3, opes (V)
r;ebu‘,wlé}%&w(&;_ﬁ Ol oo W say ol 03, P
Cagia W oy el 035 S5 pne pdy Lslawlsa BpSa sl S
Sam 151 0525 g Lz lyedl (1 oS eyl 3, e Bl I (UYLl
Llaal ol 5,8 9 Jeaad! e Lol el Slaglasdl 5,5, sl Jouss
- CLban LS Ol 2 A

N S opee (Y)
i3l s gDy Dayie S @)y Tediis szl o N G Ll L oyl
L el

Lasdl oges (1)
Loy - ool 3 Tl ) i 0 e I spedll Hia 3 Ogdedl saadl oty
LY ipamall (il Sl sus 0m5 Lo Legaonad Lipsedl 1Sl
ly same ek syl i plaiinl Slpe sar Ol w1363 spaddl Ha 3 Sol a5z ws

Go.»....U o slhadl saadl (IML‘ o
.has 8_,»5 slans. . .... .. RF

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC. HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

II-15



II-16

J....oi,;_,ﬁ,,.a.]‘ C":‘“‘““"“’ JA.-S...:JJ c‘.AA:a..\.a:a @YJ' SOl 3‘):-.3« ‘:\AQI ....... AR

el oy 3505 (0)
Cedl b s Llasel o W Grogl ssendl Taa xio g

Sl R/IN Jodooadl @331 590 (V)
3! r.,u‘.:._.....)l S sl ORBY s pomn oy Olavlpe (S SUNS spmy s
Gl BRI 1 Sy Gl Ly SldSIL L Gwss SURSY! s oL 002
LI bl 3 e Sl
1(Jtw)
ABC000001 J—L—aJ! o3 )1
CAVIPY PUS I C B | RUE-L 376 PREN |- X VY
speadl Han 3 Ko BL Juadl SYW b b e 032 meoly NIL Joans Sus 15!
OSwew LU d—lla., Slandas 55 @ 131y . o5l oot Ko Sos SV Jdedl o5
RO N RPSOC P RSN KV RECWY

K WPUS | I 9% 1t)
LI O V1 | RPNV 9) OUPER UR C:h}_,....-.:: ‘:;Jl_, 'c...'.il YT 9; Ladniiws! OW o sell (LS_,I
e,

TS 3, s o ool i Jats ol SReopal) 1L
"PCB" ol gy ams b o 4 (LS Slopll Lo LS,all s pal) LIt Ll
B Oyl 1B ) g Jb Wol 03, o Jpmanl (Kaus

oy (SN Lol il LG
ity S5l il GG o)l ¢ Joalpmall (Bay Dl el Slavlgedl LesG odn Joals
it Y el s B o) fdl OV B akas I Ul
PP R CH )
ehs3 B sS e r IS gastadl o5 A0 s B Ll 5 sl ()Y e Jla
(oY Olglaadly saas¥l adanny sV
sl 3, (V)
cda¥l sseall Q; c;oy
e o sl Jran W1 (301 Tmaall (V)
Cdaidl Slase b Lol el Jra I @33y Tnaall (5, S spedl oty
ol 1 35S0 ek b My (e Ll (il G Dpuall 2V (Gl

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC. HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



PARTS CATALOGUE E =%

[EE #& iERel 23]

& IES (Figure No) ¥ 7+ Assembly 2] $1X& A&
o F25FF o] &gt

sAze [ i #2294, C Ode $E=
W3 & epdcl

(%S Fe HiE

o{ = Assemblyell AF4El1 e
x4 Ftolo], 11 B-EFX W3 (Figure No)9] Page
£ F4yrh ito} 2Key NoE ¥
EwW % List gtollA] Ztolul
%7+ Qg Ych

F . AYAY, Fae5 Abfe] GE AtE Y Key

Nool 42 REWss 78

WA =g

Wen 7t F& FF ol

FEEAAN 2 FEE

o)
2

“Serial Number/Remarks”
Al A 2.
(&6 % Listol 3sheq]
MEES Liste 54 4L &3 Zgdch
() ¥E=w3% Y Key No (Figure & Key No)
BEWE List de & Ade] &

FE=HszE 7

2 #aaFS (Part No)

Liste) $9A dele 239570 2459 &
ek,

3Eg 25T o BEA2MBE A FAA
L.

NPNojgtx 71 =)+ #Bh Assemblydl & #a
571 oo Aax girh
A abs) FFE A e FEQQUC

F . EEHEY v 3AYE FTEESHL ¢
Utk ¥ERSse 2hez &Y 4¥7t
WAR A4S A4 WErh WatA "ges7 A
%t
o] E2] W7l dsl e 71€2 B (Service Infor

COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC.

@

mation) & 4] A3ty glerng A e

Hug FA YES HAFAAL

RANK

Nelzgtz 7|2 =3 = e
ol AR A

& Welx £F A& k3 dgdTh

N
Hd

@ AH8E@QTY)

&)

®

HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994

sabe 7

B A8

A o] Abggg doll ZAIHS e
FEro oA Z+ FE AHETFEFE

AEFY
o, Assembly ] A8
EAGUTh ARG el
ARz EAEH dFdch
RF: &3 24 List UP3}1
AR: F3e] A YA 4L YA B8
et At AHETRE A 9

A g Re] e
SAsle] FHYE

=

As A

dEelz 71

Fo BHo] gz

FF wlA el E71H YeRE UFgYTh
HME S /{E#% (Serial Number/Remarks)
ALYAY FopT Al Zolzt de Al
a23be) & wel & V1A Mz AMFe] Gy
(1~3%F)e d32AM FAst UFdrh
o) HEES ABC00001
ABC® ®A4]

w, A EHA et FF] T §E Aol
o 3Ee ALFE 7ANIE FAINZT UFH
ch. olg @ EAZL el HAde ZE VA

fr

oA 44 Bk

I-17



[Connector Y % |

A Zol| A}L35t3 9l Connectore Parts Listell 44 =

9l BEo REMFE Connector'E 22 e}

A
Connector®] Housing™ w@2}7} sz Hel e

Re wab el FFHIEE JIdEE dA U =

N

Print3 2 7]®Are] Connectoro] tsjA& PCBZ EA4|
s o B Print3|E 7|%e] ¥F Listeld #¥F H
T E RoAAL,

(MM e 5 — B %

Ea}y] AAE (Option £l FFLE AMEEHT e

Screw Nut, Washer, 3% Ring, Pin ¥ Spacer®] Spec&

Jagel e Ay

#1575 | (Numerical Index) |

2EHF O Ml o AdFyth
REZIN3E ¢T AMEAEE B ASd 88TYTh
Aol g FH&To] REWMI (PartNo) +5%0] FF=
M3 9}l Key No& veplz gyt

I -18 COPYRIGHT ©2002 CANON INC. HOW TO USE PART LISTS REV.0 APR. 1994



IR1600/2000/
1610F/2010F



LIST OF SERIAL NUMBER
ST IN—FE

IR1600

120vV60Hz  F14-2101 MQT00001-
220V50Hz  F14-2110 RSP00001-
220V60Hz  F14-2120 RSQO0001-
220V50Hz  F14-2121 QSKO00001-
220V50Hz  F14-2121 RSM00001-
120vV60Hz  F14-2131 MQS00001-
220V50Hz  F14-2141 QSLO000L-
220V50Hz  F14-2141 RSNO00OL-
240V50Hz  F14-2151 QEN00OOL-
240v50Hz  F14-2151 QFBO00OL-
240V50Hz  F14-2161 REN000OL-
240V50Hz  F14-2161 RFJ00001-
220V50Hz  F14-2171 SDM00001-
220V50Hz  F14-2171 SEDO0001-
220V50Hz  F14-2181 TDWO000L-
220V50Hz  F14-2181 TEN00OOL-
220V50Hz  F14-2191 UHR00001-
220V50Hz  F14-2191 UJJ00001-

IR2000

10V60Hz  F14-2103 MQVOOOOL:
20V50Hz  F14-2123 QSMO0OL:
20V50Hz  F14-2123 RSS0000L-
20V50Hz  F14-2130 RSTO000L-
10V60Hz  F14-2133 MQUOODOL-
20VE0Hz  F14-2140 RSUO000L-
20V50Hz  F14-2143 QSNOOOOL-
20V50Hz  F14-2143 RSVOOOOL-
20V50Hz  F14-2153 QEQOO00L-
20V50Hz  F14-2153 QFCO000L-
2U0V50Hz  F14-2163 REPOOOOL:
20V50Hz  F14-2163 RFKOO0OL-
20V50Hz  F14-2173 SDPOOOOL:
20V50Hz  F14-2173 SEE0000L-
20V50Hz  F14-2183 TDY000OL-
20V50Hz  FL4-2183 TEPOOOOL-
20V50Hz  F14-2193 UHS00001-
20V50Hz  F14-2193 UJKOOOOL:

-2 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



IR1610F

IR2010F

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

120V 60z
220V 50Hz
220V 50Hz
220V 50Hz
240V 50Kz
220V 60z
240V 50z
220V 50Hz
220V 50Hz
220V 50Hz

120V 60Hz
220V 50Hz
120V 60Hz
220V 50Hz
240V 50Hz
240V 50Hz
220V 50Hz
220V 50Hz
220V 60z
220V 50z
220V 50Hz

F14-2105 MRVO000L-
F14-2125 SSHO000L-
F14-2145 SSJ00001-
F14-2150 RRFO000L-
F14-2155 QFDO00L-
F14-2160 RRGO00OL-
F14-2165 RFQOO0L-
F14-2175 SEJO00L-
F14-2185 TETO000L-
F14-2195 U3S00001-

F14-2107 MRW00001-

F14-2127 SSK00001-

F14-2137 MRU0000L-

F14-2147 SSL00001-
F14-2157 QFF00001-
F14-2167 RFR00001-
F14-2170 RRK00001-
F14-2177 SEK00001-
F14-2180 RRLO0001-
F14-2187 TEU00001-
F14-2197 UJT00001-

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

-3



oooooo CONTENTS

O goboooooboooooobooooboooooooooboooo O iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F1 O

O O O

O O O

0.0 oooooooo A. ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

O O

100.0 000000 100. EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

101.0 000000 101. LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY

102.0 000000 @O 102. INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1

103.0 000000 @)O 103. INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

104.0 000000@)d 104. INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3

105.0 000000 @O 105. INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

106.0 000000 106. MACHINE REAR PLATE

130.0 0000000000000 DboDbO 130. CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY(iR1600/2000)
l60.0 000000 O0oOOoOooooooooooDo 160. COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY(iR1600/2000)
lel.00000o0ooooooooooooooo 161. ADF ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)

162.0 0000000000000000000000 162. DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)
163.0 0000000000000000000000 163. OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)
le4.0 0000000000 DOOOOOOOODOOOO 164. ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F)
O g

210.0 00000 210. READER ASSEMBLY

260.0 OOOO 260. PRINTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

O g

300.0 00000 300. CASSETTE

0.0 0000000000 310. CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY
311.00000 311. PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

312.0 0000000 312. PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY

315.0 00 000o0o0oooon 315. MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY ASSEMBLY

O g

640.0 0000 640. DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

O g

810.0 0 OOO 810. FIXING ASSEMBLY

O O

O g

0.0 boooood B. LIST OF CONNECTORSO

O O O

O g a

gi1.0000000 D1. NUMERICAL INDEX

O gooooooboooooboooooooooboooobooo (iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F)

-4 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



2 A
W O 2
L O w W
~ $ O __H_H_ hm}
0 o
> O <Ts W - 3
- a9 Q 0 o <
o O ws A 2o x B
5 38 ag e oY=
® S 28 <O
o
< 8 oq o FmuLD
@ o x o
W~ EQO
> W Nl_H_
oo O
CW oc o
oo
£8o
o
28
580
0o

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/3)

0O0oo0ooo (13)

FIGURE A

gooo

PRINTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
oooo
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY ASSEMBLY

oooooooooon

LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY

gooood

A-1

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

oooooooogo

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.




A-2

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/3)
FIGURE A DO00oo0ooo (2/3)

FIXING ASSEMBLY
oooao

PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

G2

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

ooono

DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (3/3)
FIGURE A DO00oo0ooo (3/3)

iR1610F/2010F

OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY
oooooon

ADF ASSEMBLY
ADFO O

DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY
ooogoooo

ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY
ooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 A-3



EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.

gooobn

FIGURE 100

iR1610F/2010F

<
\

MRU ONLY

22

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

100-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
100 - NPN RF | EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC
ooooo
1 FB3-2224-000 2| PIN, HINGE
oooooo
2 FB6-1244-000 1| COVER, INTERFACE CONNECTOR
0oo0o0o0o0ooooooooon
3 FB6-2127-000 1| PANEL, REAR IR1600/2000
ooooono
FB6-1998-000 1| PANEL, REAR IR1610F/2010F
ooooono
4 FB6-1264-000 1| COVER, BLANKING
oooo
5 FB6-1265-000 1| PANEL, CONTROL PANEL LOWER
oooooono
6 FB1-7157-000 1| COVER, BLANKING, REAR
ooooooooooono
7 FB6-1309-000 1| PANEL, READER REAR
oooooono
8 FF6-1622-000 1| PANEL, READER LEFT
oooooono
9 FB6-1352-000 1| PANEL, READER RIGHT
oooooono
10 FB6-1353-000 1| PANEL, READER FRONT
oooooono
11 FF6-1631-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT
oooog
12 FB6-1386-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT UPPER
ooooo
13 FF6-1630-000 1| TRAY, COPY
ooooo
14 FB6-1547-000 1| PANEL, DELIVERY REAR
oooooo
15 FB6-1607-000 1| PANEL, FEEDER REAR IR1600/1610F
oooooooo
FB6-1607-000 2| PANEL, FEEDER REAR IR2000/2010F
oooooooo
16 FB6-1672-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT FRONT
ooooo
17 FB6-1673-000 1| PANEL, RIGHT FRONT INNER
oooooo
18 FB6-1692-000 1| PANEL, LEFT FRONT, 1
oooooooo
19 FB6-1693-000 1| PANEL, LEFT REAR
ooooo
20 FB6-1694-000 1| PANEL, DELIVERY UPPER
ooooono
21 FB6-1695-000 1| PANEL, LEFT FRONT, 2
oooooooo
22 FB6-1951-000 1| EMBLEM IR1600 120V
ooooo
FB6-1941-000 1| EMBLEM IR1600 220/240V
ooooo
FB6-1952-000 1| EMBLEM IR2000 120V
ooooo
FB6-1944-000 1| EMBLEM IR2000 220/240V
ooooo
FB6-1955-000 1| EMBLEM IR1610F
ooooo
FB6-1958-000 1| EMBLEM IR2010F 120V
ooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

100-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
100 - 22 FB6-1956-000 1| EMBLEM IR2010F 220/240V
ooooo
23 FB4-5584-000 1| STRAP, DOOR SUPPORT
oooooooo
24 FF6-1700-000 1| PANEL, FRONT
oooog
25 XA9-0629-000 3| SCREW,RS,M4X8
oooooooono
26 FB4-5502-000 1| CLAMP, CABLE
ooooooooo
27 FB6-2141-000 1| LABEL, JAM ENGLISH
oooooooo
FB6-2142-000 1| LABEL, JAM FRENCH
oooooooo
FB6-2143-000 1| LABEL, JAM GERMAN
oooooooo
FB6-2144-000 1| LABEL, JAM SPANISH
oooooooo
FB6-2145-000 1| LABEL, JAM ITALIAN
oooooooo
FB6-2208-000 1| LABEL, JAM IR1600/2000
0oooooooo CHINESE
FB6-2209-000 1| LABEL, JAM IR1600/2000
0oooooooo KOREAN
28 FB6-1395-000 1| COVER, MODULAR JACK IR1610F/2010F 120V
oooooooooooo
FB6-1396-000 1| COVER, MODULAR JACK IR1610F/2010F
0000O0O00ooOoooo 220/240V
29 FB4-6728-000 1| LABEL, "SUPER G3" MRU ONLY
oooooooono
501 XB1-2300-607 AR | SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo
502 XB4-7401-205 AR | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X12
oooooooooooo
503 XB1-2300-407 7| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 IR1600/2000
ooooooo
XB1-2300-407 5| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 IR1610F/2010F
oooooono
504 XB4-5401-007 1| SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo
505 XB4-7301-009 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X10
ooooooooooon
506 XB2-5400-607 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X6
0ooooooooooon

100-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






FlGURE 101 LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY

-
/N,
oy

>

/

|
|
|

101-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
101 - NPN RF | LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY
ooooo
1 FB5-8013-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
2 FB5-8019-000 1| ROLLER, TRANSFER
ooooo
3 FB5-8020-000 1| ROLLER
0oog
4 FB6-1421-000 1| PANEL, LEFT
oooog
5 FB6-1422-000 2| LEVER, LOCK
oooooono
6 FB6-1425-000 2| LEVER, HANDLE
ooooo
7 FB6-1426-000 1| HANDLE
oo
8 FB6-1427-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
9 FB6-1429-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
10 FB6-1444-000 1| GUIDE, FEED
ooooo
11 FB6-1451-000 2| RAIL, LEFT PANEL
oooooooo
12 FB6-1452-000 2| SUPPORT, RAIL
oooooo
13 FS7-0979-000 1| GEAR, 30T
oooooo
14 FS7-2584-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
15 FS7-2602-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
17 XA9-1116-000 6| SCREW,M3X5
oooo
18 FB6-1461-000 1| LABEL, "LEFT DOOR CLOSE" EXCEPT RSP/RSQ/RST
oooooono EXCEPT RSU
FB6-2214-000 1| LABEL, "LEFT DOOR CLOSE" RSP/RSQ/RST/RSU
oooooono
501 XB6-7300-607 1| SCREW,TP,M3X6
oooono
502 XD2-1100-402 2| RING,E
ooooo
503 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo
504 XB4-5401-007 9| SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

101-2



INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
FlGURE 102 0ooooo ()

iR1600/2000

SEE FIGURE 130

(J244)

(3943) @,
(SP1)
(3943) 19A

RSP/RST/RRF/RRK

36
QEN/QFBIQEQ/QFC
QFDI/QFF

/
33
REN/RFJ/REP/RFK
RFQ/RFR

32
220V EXCEPT
RSP/RST/RRF/RRK

C \
13

102-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
102 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
ooooooooo
1 FB6-2061-000 1| CONNECTOR, BIAS, 1
oooooooooooo
2 FB6-1380-000 1| COVER, INNER
oooo
3 FB6-1382-000 2| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
4 FB6-1387-000 1| HOLDER, SPEAKER
oooooooo
5 FB6-1447-000 1| SUPPORT, RAIL, FRONT
gooooooooono
6 FB6-1448-000 1| SUPPORT, RAIL, REAR
oooooooooo
7 FB6-1450-000 2| SUPPORT, FRONT COVER
oooooono
8 FB6-1460-000 1| KNOB
ooo
9 FB6-2053-000 1| HANDLE, DEVELOPING PRESSURE
oooooo
10 FB6-2062-000 1| CONNECTOR, BIAS, 2
oooooooooooo
11 FH2-6894-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 35P J105,122
000oo0oooooooooo
12 FH3-2650-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000 120V
oooooo
FH3-2655-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600 RSP
oooooo IR2000 RST
FH3-2645-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600 220V
ooooono EXCEPT RSP/240V
IR2000 220V
EXCEPT RST/240V
FH3-2654-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F 120V
oooooo
FH3-2649-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F 220/240V
ooooono EXCEPT SSJ/RRF
IR2010F 220/240V
EXCEPT SSL/RRK
FH3-2653-000 1| POWER SUPPLY PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F 220V SSJ/RRF
ooooogo IR2010F 220V SSL/RRK
13 FH2-6965-000 1| CORD, POWER 220V EXCEPT RSP/RST
ooooo 220V EXCEPT RRF/RRK
14 FH5-3230-000 1| SPEAKER SP1 J943
oooo
15 FB6-2137-000 1| LABEL, "TONER CARTRIDGE" EXCEPT RSP/RSQ
0ooo00o0o0ooooooooo EXCEPT RST/RSU
FB6-2211-000 1| LABEL, "TONER CARTRIDGE" RSP/RSQ/RST/RSU
0ooo00o0oooooooooo
16 FB6-1669-000 1| HOLDER, FAN
oooooono
17 FB6-1700-000 1| DUCT, FAN
oooooono
18 FH6-1835-000 1| FAN FM101 J951
ooo
19 FG6-8498-000 1| CABLE, SPEAKER J244,943
oooooooo
19A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J943
ooooooooon
20 FB6-2140-000 1| LABEL, LOCK
oooooono

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

102-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
102 - 21 XA9-0629-000 AR| SCREW,RS,M4X8
ooooooooo
22 FB6-2064-000 1| LEVER, DRUM COUPLING
000oo0oooooooooo
23 FB6-2065-000 1| COUPLING, DRUM, 1
0ooooooooooooo
24 FB6-2066-000 1| COUPLING, DRUM, 2
0ooooooooooooo
25 FB6-2071-000 1| HOLDER, DEVELOPING, FRONT
oooooooo
26 FB6-2051-000 1| SUPPORT, PRESSURE SHAFT
ooooo
27 FB6-2054-000 2| CAM, DEVELOPING PRESSURE
ooooono
28 FB6-2055-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
29 FB6-2056-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
30 FB6-2057-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
31 FB6-2067-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
32 FH2-6966-000 1| CORD, POWER REN/RFJ/REP/RFK/RFQ
ooooo RFR
33 RH2-5229-000 1| CORD, POWER QEN/QFB/QEQ/QFC/QFD
ooooo QFF
34 XA9-0772-000 2| SCREW, P, M3X8
oooooooo
35 FH6-0816-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT MRU ONLY
ooooono
FH6-0817-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT UJs/uJT
oooooo
FH6-0818-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT SEJ/SEK
ooooono
FH6-0819-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT TET/TEU
ooooono
FH6-0820-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT SSH/SSK
oooooo
FH6-0821-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT QFD/QFF
oooooo
FH6-0822-000 1| CONTROL PANEL UNIT MRV/MRW/SSJ/SSL/RRG
ooooogo RFQ/RFR/RRK/RRL
35A FB6-1279-000 1| COVER, ONE TOUCH DIAL, UPPER IR1610F/2010F
000000o0ooooooooooo
35B FB6-1280-000 1| COVER, ONE TOUCH DIAL, MIDDLE IR1610F/2010F
000000o0oooooooooo
35C FB6-1281-000 1| COVER, ONE TOUCH DIAL, LOWER IR1610F/2010F
0000o000ooooooooooo
36 FH2-6967-000 1| CORD, POWER RSP/RST/RRF/RRK
ooooo
37 WT3-5147-000 1| POWER CORD, 120V 120V
ooooo
501 XB4-7300-609 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooooooooo
502 XB4-7403-509 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X35
ooooooooooon
503 XB1-2300-609 AR | SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono
504 XB1-2401-809 8| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X18
ooooooo

102-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
102 - 505 XB4-7400-809 AR | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
oooooooooooo
506 XB6-7300-606 AR | SCREW,TP,M3X6
oooono
507 XB3-6400-800 1| SCREW,RS,M4X8
ooooooooo
509 XB3-6300-800 AR | SCREW,RS,M3X8
oooooooono
510 XB1-2300-607 AR | SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono
511 XB4-5401-007 AR | SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

102-4



FIGURE 103

J971
75 ( )(3970) /17
N
(JW (J315) 314
5 507 501
\@ (3311) % \
(3263) P (&S
503 @3\_.
@321y 13
16 /
% 503
(J123) /

502

103-1

g
(Psnﬁll

iR (3970)
‘R (3971) R

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

00oooo (2)

iR2000/2010F

(3319)

) A2
]
1/98\ 20 506
@0y /‘ /
% \19A(ngs) % (3120
(39?
éa(Jlos)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2

(3235)



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
103 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
ooooooooo
1 FB6-1303-000 1| MOUNT, HINGE, RIGHT
oooooooo
2 FB6-1350-000 1| SHIELD, READER HEAT
oooooono
3 FB6-1504-000 2| SCREW,STEEPED,M4
ooo
4 FB6-1671-000 1| HOLDER, FIXING CONNECTOR
oooooooooo
5 FH2-6945-000 1| CABLE, FLAT J263,311
ooooooooo
6 FS5-9742-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED RS,M3
oooooooo
7 FB6-1304-000 1| MOUNT, HINGE, LEFT
oooooooo
8 FB6-1326-000 1| LEVER, SENSOR
oooooono
9 FB6-1327-000 1| HOLDER, SENSOR
oooooono
10 FB6-1328-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
11 WG8-5362-000 2| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS111,112 J970,971
ooooooooo
12 XG9-0480-000 1| BEARING, BALL, 695T12ZZ1MC5E
ooooooooo
13 FG6-8384-000 1| DOC.DET./READ.MOTOR PCB ASS'Y
000000o0ooooooooooo
14 FH2-6942-000 1| CABLE, FLAT J104,235
ooooooooo
15 FG6-8459-000 1| CABLE, AP-DRIVER J315,402
ooooooooooo
16 FG6-8460-000 1| CABLE, DRIVER-POWER J123,321
ooooooooo
17 FG6-8461-000 1| CABLE, COPYBOARD SENSOR J314,970,971
oooooono
18 FG6-8464-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR IR2000/2010F
0ooO0o0Dooooo J317-319,805,806
19 FG6-8480-000 1| CABLE, PRINTER FRONT J103,801,913
oooooono
19A VS1-5057-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J913
oooooooooo
19B VS1-5057-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jgo1l
ooooooooon
20 FG6-8486-000 1| CABLE, FIXING AC J120,915
ooooono
21 FB6-1252-000 1| DUCT, INTAKE
ooooo
22 FG6-8879-040 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600/1610F
ooooooooooon
FG6-8880-040 1| DC CONTROLLER PCB ASSEMBLY IR2000/2010F
ooooooooooon
501 XB1-2300-609 AR | SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono
502 XD2-1100-402 2| RING,E
ooooo
503 XB2-8300-807 6| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
ooooooooooon
504 XB1-2400-609 2| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
oooooono

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

103-2



FIGURE

R Q
& PART NUMBER ﬁ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
103 - 505 XB1-2300-607 AR | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
gooooooo
506 XB4-7400-809 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
gooooooooooon
507 XB6-7300-607 4| SCREW,TP,M3X6

oboooo

103-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
FIGURE 104 SmERNALcoy

38B 38
\| (9951)
38D 22

\

T SEE FIGURE 312

RSP/RS
RST/RS

48
-~

)

> (M102)
(3911)

(PS105) 33
& &/
ol (J108)

(3999)
R
43
(Jggg)% / 26
(PS120) &,—45
AT

104-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
104 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
ooooooooo
1 FA4-1159-000 1| RING, RETAINING
ooo
2 FB5-8032-020 1| GEAR,36T
ooooono
3 FB6-1432-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
4 FB6-2060-000 1| GUIDE, RAIL, FRONT
oooooooooo
5 FB6-1446-000 1| GUIDE, RAIL, REAR
ooooooooono
6 FH6-1832-000 1| MOTOR, DC M101 J980
oooono
7 FH6-5001-020 1| SOLENOID SL101 J904
ooooo
8 FH7-5996-000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC CL101 J905
ooooono
9 FS5-9709-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
oooooono
10 FG6-7127-000 1| LASER/SCANNER UNIT M102 J907,908,911
0ooooooooooooo
11 FB4-2007-000 1| RING, RETAINING
oooog
12 FB5-8028-000 1| HOLDER, PAD
oooooono
13 FB5-8047-000 1| FLAG, SENSOR
oooooono
14 FG6-8890-000 1| CABLE, WASTE TONER SENSOR J113,999
ooooooooono
15 FB6-1364-000 1| HOLDER, TRANSFER CONTACT
oooooono
16 FB6-1368-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
17 FB6-1372-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
18 FB6-1383-000 1| PLATE, FIXING, FRONT
oooooooo
19 FB6-1384-000 1| PLATE, FIXING, REAR
oooooooo
20 FB6-1388-000 1| HOLDER, HIGH VOLTAGE CABLE
ooooooooono
21 FB6-1457-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
22 FB6-1458-000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION
oooooooo
23 FB6-1459-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
24 FF6-1738-000 1| GUIDE, REGIST ROLLER
ooooooooooo
25 FF6-1670-000 1| DEFLECTOR, PAPER PICK-UP
oooooo
26 FF6-1671-000 1| ROLLER, MULTI-PURPOSE PICK-UP
ooooooooooo
27 FS7-2585-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
28 FS7-2587-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
29 FS7-2589-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

104-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
104 - 30 FS7-2590-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
31 FB5-8158-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
32 WG8-5362-000 3| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS101,105,120
0oooOoooooo J909,910,999
33 FG6-8468-000 1| CABLE, MULTI PAPER SENSOR J108,910
ooooooooooo
34 FG6-8495-000 1| CABLE, TRANSFER CONTACT
ooooono
35 FG6-8499-000 1| CABLE, DEVELOPING CONTACT
oooooo
36 FG6-8500-000 1| CABLE, PRIMARY CONTACT
oooooo
37 FG6-8470-000 1| CABLE, DOOR SWITCH DORSW1 J107,807
ooooooooo
38 FG6-8481-000 1| CABLE, PRINTER REAR DORSW?
oooooono J101,102,106,110,800
J807,901,904,905,907
J908,911,916,951,980
38A VS1-5057-002 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J904,905
ooooooooon
38B VS1-5057-003 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J916,951
ooooooooono
38C VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J800
ooooooooon
38D WC4-5126-000 1| MICROSWITCH DORSW?2
oooooooo
39 FG6-8483-000 1| CABLE, REGIST SENSOR J909,916
gooooooooono
40 FB6-2072-000 1| HOLDER, DEVELOPING, REAR
oooooooo
41 FB6-2074-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
42 FF6-1766-000 1| SUPPORT, DRUM UNIT
0ooooooooooooo
43 FB6-2068-000 1| HOLDER, SENSOR
oooooono
44 FB6-2069-000 1| FLAG, SENSOR
oooooono
45 FB6-2070-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
46 FB6-2138-000 1| LABEL, RAIL GUIDE, 1 EXCEPT MRV/SSH
0ooo0oooooooooo
47 FB6-2139-000 1| LABEL, RAIL GUIDE, 2 EXCEPT MRV/SSH
000oo0oooooooooo
48 FB6-2216-000 1| LABEL, "WARNING LASER" RSP/RSQ/RST/RSU
oooooooo
501 XB4-7300-809 AR | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooooooon
502 XB4-7400-809 AR | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
oooooooooooo
503 XD1-1108-219 1| SHIM
ooooooooooo
504 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo
505 XB4-7401-609 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X16
ooooooooooon
506 XB4-7401-205 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X12
ooooooooooon

104-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4

000000 (4)

FIGURE 105

—
g, da "
0 o
o NN
8o o Bim B
—~—~ 0
— m o o ~
o — S
— m} — %0
% = X2 3
s 2 -
S OO L
o \ N~
IR
|~ (@]
x ~

SEE FIGURE 310

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

105-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
105 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
ooooooooo
1 FB6-1606-000 4| PLATE, CONNECTING
ooog
2 FB6-1906-000 4| PLATE, FEEDER CONNECTOR IR2000/2010F
oooooono
3 FB6-1912-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
4 FB6-1913-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING IR2000/2010F
oooog
5 XA9-0629-000 4| SCREW,RS,M4X8
oooooooono
6 FG6-8647-000 1| FEEDER DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY IR2000/2010F
0oooooooooooon
7 FG6-8491-000 1| CABLE, PAPER FEEDER, 1 IR2000/2010F
000o0O000oOoooooo J1101,1105,8000,9010
7A VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F
0oooooooooo J9010
7B VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F
0oooooooooo J8000
7C WE8-0051-000 1| FERRITE CORE ESD-R-19D IR2000/2010F
oooooooo
8 XA9-0385-000 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6 IR2000/2010F
oooooooo
501 XB2-7300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooooooo
502 XB4-5401-007 AR | SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo
503 XB2-8300-806 2 IR2000/2010F

SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

105-2



FIGURE 10§ MACHINE REAR PLATE

iR1610F/2010F

SEE FIGURE G11-11

(J504) / m 504
@ /
AN e

/ (121

4

106-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
106 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
ooooooooo
1 FH2-6948-000 1| CABLE, IP-AP J221,403
oooooooooono
2 FG6-8884-000 1| IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000
000oooooooooooo
FG6-9457-000 1| IMAGE PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
000oo0oooooooooo
3 FG6-9978-000 1| DIMM ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000 120V
oooo
FG6-8881-000 1| DIMM ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000 230V
oooo
FG6-9454-000 1| DIMM ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
oooo
4 FG6-8455-000 1| CABLE, IP-POWER IR1600/2000
0oooOoooooo J121,201
FG6-9783-000 1| CABLE, IP-POWER IR1610F/2010F
0oooOoooooo J121,201
5 FG6-8891-000 1| CABLE, IP-COUNTER J206
oooooooooono
6 FG6-8889-000 1| CABLE, CONTROL PANEL-IP IR1600/2000
ooooooooono J212,901,903
FG6-8457-000 1| CABLE, CONTROL PANEL-IP IR1610F/2010F
0oooooooooo J32,941,942
7 HG1-4365-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
0ooooooo 120V
HG5-2587-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F SSH/QFD/SEJ
oooooono IR1610F TET/UJS
IR2010F SSK/QFF/SEK
IR2010F TEU/UJT
HG5-2598-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F SSJ/RRF/RFQ
0ooooooo IR1610F RRK
IR2010F SSL/RRG/RFR
IR2010F RRL
9 FH2-7003-000 1| CABLE, FFC IR1610F/2010F
oooogo 220/240V
J242,505
10 FG6-8465-000 1| CABLE, NCU IR1610F/2010F
oooogo J2,81
11 FG6-8466-000 1| CABLE, ARESTA GROUNDING, 1PORT IR1610F/2010F
0000000D0oO0O0Doooon J802
12 FG6-8467-000 1| CABLE, PCI IR1610F/2010F
oooogo J124,504
13 FH2-6943-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1610F/2010F
0oooOoooooo Ji,41
501 XB2-7300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooooooo
502 XB2-8300-806 AR | SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
ooooooooooon
503 XB1-2300-407 2| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 IR1600/2000
oooooono
504 XB2-8300-807 6| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8 IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

106-2



CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY (iR1600/2000)
FIGURE 130 o0 0irasoorzoc0n o

130-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
130 - FG6-8207-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ENGLISH MQS/MQU
ooo
FG6-8208-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY GERMAN
ooo
FG6-8209-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY FRENCH
ooo
FG6-8210-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ITALIAN
ooo
FG6-8211-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ENGLISH QEN/QFB/QEQ
ooo IQFC
FG6-8212-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ILLUSTRATION RSP/RST
ooo
FG6-8213-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ILLUSTRATION MQT/MQV
ooo
FG6-8214-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ILLUSTRATION RSQ/RSU
ooo
FG6-8421-000 1| CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY ILLUSTRATION QSL/RSN
ooo REN/RFJ/REP/RFK/UHR
UJJ/UHS/UJIK
1 FB6-2081-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-2082-000 1| BRACKET, LCD
oooooooo
3 FB6-2084-000 1| SUPPORT, KEY
oooo
4 FB6-2085-000 1| COVER, AUTO DENSITY LAMP
ooooooooooon
5 FB6-2086-000 1| COVER, PILOT LAMP
0ooooooooooooo
6 FB6-2087-000 1| COVER, ONLINE LAMP
0ooooooooooooo
7 FB6-2088-000 1| KEY TOP, MENU
oooooono
8 FB6-2089-000 1| KEY TOP, APPLICATION
oooo
9 FB6-2090-000 1| KEY TOP, COUNTER
oooooono
10 FB6-2092-000 1| KEY TOP, ZOOM
ooooono
11 FB6-2094-000 1| KEY TOP, ENERGY SAVE
oooo
12 FB6-2095-000 1| KEY TOP, MODE
oooooo
13 FB6-2096-000 1| KEY TOP, RESET
oooooono
14 FB6-2097-000 1| KEY TOP, NUMBER
ooooo
15 FB6-2098-000 1| KEY TOP, STOP
oooooono
16 FB6-2099-000 1| KEY TOP, COPY
oooooo
17 FB6-2091-000 1| KEY TOP, EXTENSION ILLUSTRATION
oooog
FB6-2130-000 1| KEY TOP, EXTENSION GERMAN
oooo
FB6-2131-000 1| KEY TOP, EXTENSION FRENCH
oooo
FB6-2132-000 1| KEY TOP, EXTENSION ITALIAN
oooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

130-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
130 - 17 FB6-2133-000 1| KEY TOP, EXTENSION ENGLISH
oooo
18 FB6-2093-000 1| KEY TOP, OK ITALIAN/ILLUSTRATION
oooog EXCEPT RSP/RST
EXCEPT RSQ/RSU
FB6-2121-000 1| KEY TOP, OK ENGLISH
oooo ILLUSTRATION RSQ/RSU
FB6-2134-000 1| KEY TOP, OK GERMAN
oooo
FB6-2135-000 1| KEY TOP, OK FRENCH
oooo
FB6-2188-000 1| KEY TOP, OK ILLUSTRATION RSP/RST
oooo
19 FH6-0813-000 1| LCD CONTROL PANEL UNIT
ooooo
20 FG6-8886-000 1| CONTROL PANEL PCB ASSEMBLY
oooooo
501 XB4-5300-809 AR| SCREW,P,M3X8

oooooooo

130-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE 160

COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY(iR1600/2000)
0000000 OIR1600/2000)

501 ¢
5 <& &
/@
501
6
FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
160 - FG6-8266-000 1| COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000

oooooono

1 FB6-1331-000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, REAR
oooooooo

2 FB6-1332-000 1| COVER, COPYBOARD, FRONT
oooooooo

3 FB6-1278-000 2| HINGE, COPYBOARD COVER
ooo

4 FE5-3634-000 2| PLATE, HINGE
oooooo

5 FE5-4380-000 2| PLATE, ANGLE ADJUSTMENT
ooooooooooon

6 FL5-0550-040 1| SHEET, COPYBOARD
oooooooooo

501 XB4-7401-009 AR | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
oooooooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 160-1



FIGURE 161

R
5\

U

ADF ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F) (1/2)
ADFO (iR1610F/2010F) (1/2)

SEE FIGURE 162

N

T

V /A
&
R

161-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



ADF ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F) (2/2)
FIGURE 161 ADFO (iR1610F/2010F) (2/2)

(3201)

(326)
?(‘]30) @31)  (38)
5A

26

7

— = I
504 OG-

| 19
——510
T

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

161-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
161 - NPN RF| ADF ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
oooo
1 FB6-2799-000 1| LABEL, "JAM/CLEANING" A SIZE
oooooooooooon
FB6-2798-000 1| LABEL, "JAM/CLEANING" A/INCH SIZE
000o0O00o0O0oooooo AB/INCH SIZE
2 FG3-2175-000 1| ADF DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooo
3 FH6-5022-000 1| SOLENOID SL1J13
ooooo
4 VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
5 FG3-2177-000 1| CABLE, PAPER FEED DRIVE
oooooo
5A VS1-5057-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooon
6 FA5-5499-000 1| SCREW, ADJUSTING
oooooooo
7 FB6-2627-000 1| PANEL, FRONT
oooog
8 FB6-2673-000 1| SHAFT, OPEN/CLOSE
oooog
9 FB6-2632-000 1| PANEL, UNDER
oooo
10 FB6-2633-000 1| COVER, PAPER FEED ROLLER
oooooooo
11 FB6-2677-000 1| PLATE, ADJUST
ooooo
12 FB6-2628-000 1| PANEL, REAR
oooog
13 FF6-1967-000 1| PANEL, COPYBOARD
oooooo
14 WG8-5362-000 1| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PI6 J26
oooooooono
15 FS5-9740-000 4| SCREW,STEPPED,M4
ooo
16 FG3-2181-000 1| CABLE, INTERFACE
ooooooooooooo
17 FB6-2635-000 1| LEFT HINGE UNIT
ooooooooo
18 XA9-0519-000 1| BOLT, M5X20
ooo
19 XA9-1249-000 4| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
oooooono
20 FB6-2640-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
21 FB5-9399-000 2| ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 1
oooooono
22 FB5-9400-000 4| ROLLER, PAPER FEED, 2
oooooono
23 FB5-9401-000 2| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
24 FB5-9402-000 2| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
25 FB6-2634-000 1| GUIDE, STAMP
oooooooo
26 FG3-2180-000 1| CABLE, STAMP SOLENOID
ooooooooooon
27 FS5-6937-000 1| ROLLER, DELIVERY
oooo

161-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
161 - 28 FF6-1273-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER FEED ROLLER

oooooooo

29 FB5-9380-000 1| SHEET, PAPER FEED, 1
oooooooo

30 FB5-9381-000 2| SHEET, PAPER FEED, 2
oooooooo

31 FB5-9410-000 1| STAMPER
oooo

32 FB6-4347-000 1| LABEL, BLACK LINE A/INCH SIZE
0ooooooo AB/INCH SIZE

FB6-4348-000 1| LABEL, BLACK LINE A SIZE

oooooono

501 XB1-2400-607 6| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
oooooono

502 XB7-2100-409 1| NUT,HEX,M4
oooooooo

503 XB4-7300-809 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
oooooooooooo

504 XB4-5401-006 14| SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo

505 XB4-5401-009 8| SCREW,P,M4X10
oooooooo

506 XB4-5400-809 6| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo

507 XB4-5300-806 3| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

508 XB1-2300-407 1| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
oooooono

509 XD2-1100-502 2| RING,E
ooooo

510 XB7-2100-509 1| NUT,HEX,M5
oooooooo

511 XB4-7301-206 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X12
oooooooooooo

512 XB4-5401-609 2| SCREW,P,M4X16

oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

161-4



DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F)
FlGURE 162 000000 (iR1610F/2010F)

(J101)
e J °
501
13—
(P14)(324)
(PI5)(325)
(3J102)
o (33) (J101) (323)
(322)
(325)
/ (324)
9 J21)

NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 17, 18 and 502.

O0000000OKey No.17,18,5020 0000000000

162-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
162 - FG6-8785-000 1| DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
oooooo
1 FB5-9418-000 1| GUIDE, DOCUMENT SIDE, FRONT
oooooooooooo
2 FB5-9420-000 1| RACK, DOCUMENT SIDE GUIDE
0oooooooooooono
3 FB5-9423-020 1| FLAG, CYCLE END
0oooooooooooon
4 FB5-9424-020 2| FLAG, DOCUMENT LENGTH SENSOR
ooooooooo
5 FB5-9427-000 3| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
6 FB5-9428-000 1| HOLDER, DOCUMENT TRAY
oooooooono
7 FB6-2671-000 1| RACK, DOCUMENT SIDE GUIDE
0oooooooooooon
8 FS4-0590-000 1| GEAR, 62T
oooooo
9 FG3-2179-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT TRAY J3,6,21-25,101,102
oooooono
10 FF6-1956-000 1| TRAY, DOCUMENT, UPPER
oooooooo
10A FB5-9414-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooo
11 FF6-1966-000 1| GUIDE, DOCUMENT SIDE, REAR
ooooooooooon
11A FB5-9509-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT HEIGHT LIMIT
ooooooooo
12 FF6-1965-000 1| GUIDE, DOCUMENT TRAY, LOWER
oooooooooo
13 WG8-5362-000 5| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PI1-PI5
0oooOoooooo J21-25
14 FG3-2176-000 1| CONNECTING PCB UNIT J101,102
oooooo
15 FB6-2669-000 1| HOLDER, VOLUME
ooooooooo
16 FB6-2670-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
17 FB6-2624-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE SEE NOTE
0ooooooooo A/INCH SIZE
FB6-2625-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE SEE NOTE
0oooOoooooo A SIZE
FB6-2626-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT SIZE SEE NOTE
0ooooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
18 FB5-9507-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT SET SEE NOTE
0oooOoooooo A/INCH SIZE
AB/INCH SIZE
FB5-9508-000 1| LABEL, DOCUMENT SET SEE NOTE
0oooOoooooo A SIZE
501 XB4-7300-809 10| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooooooon
502 XB4-7300-809 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8 SEE NOTE
ooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

162-2



OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F)
FIGURE 163 000000 (iR1610F/2010F)

163-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
163 - FG6-8783-000 1| OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
oooooo
1 FB5-9434-000 2| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
2 FB5-9435-000 2| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 1
ooooooooooo
3 FB5-9436-000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION, 2
ooooooooooo
4 FB5-9438-000 2| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
5 FB5-9439-000 1| LEVER, OPEN/CLOSE
ooooo
6 FB5-9440-000 1| SHAFT, LATCH
oooo
7 FB5-9441-000 1| LEVER, LATCH
oooooono
8 FB5-9443-000 1| FLAG, DOCUMENT SENSOR
oooooono
9 FB5-9449-000 1| COVER, REGISTRATION ADJUSTMENT
ooooooooo
10 FC3-0661-000 1| CLIP
oooo
11 FC3-0662-000 2| CLIP
oooo
12 FB5-9442-000 2| SHUTTER
oooo
13 FF6-2173-000 1| PANEL, OPEN/CLOSE
ooooo
14 FF6-1964-000 1| GUIDE, OPEN/CLOSE
ooooo
14A FB6-2921-000 2| SHEET
ooo
14B FB6-2674-000 1| SHEET
ooo
15 FS7-2663-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
16 FB6-2666-000 1| COUPLING, SEPARATION DRIVE
ooooooooon
17 FB6-2667-000 1| SUPPORT, SEPARATION ROLLER
oooooono
18 FG6-8784-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER SEPARATION
ooooo
19 FS2-1538-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
20 FU3-0027-000 1| GEAR, 18T
ooooono
21 RS1-1053-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
501 XB4-5300-806 10| SCREW,P,M3X8
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

163-2



ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F) (1/2)
FIGURE 164 000000 OiR1610F/2010F0 O 1/20 O

503
(330) 5/OA ﬁ/ <

S
f 327) SO\®Q %\46

NOTE : This assembly does not include the parts shown with key No. 52, 53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61, 508, 509 and 510.
O0:0000000Key No. 52,53, 54, 55, 56, 57, 58, 59, 60, 61,508,509, 5100 0 000 000OCOO

164-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F) (2/2)
FIGURE 164 000000 (R1610F/2010F)02/20 O

i
502 /

T N 501 \

501— 23
3/2 e

AN
g 502

\
501

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 164-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
164 - FG6-8779-000 1| PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
ooo
1 FB6-2642-000 1| SPRING, CLUTCH
oooooono
2 FF6-1960-000 1| PLATE, TENSIONER
oooooo
3 FS2-9394-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3X1.4
oooo
4 XF2-1608-840 1| BELT, TIMING
ooooooooo
5 XF2-1610-640 1| BELT, TIMING
ooooooooo
6 FS5-3983-000 1| PULLEY, 27T/32T
ooooooooooo
7 FB5-9462-000 1| FLANGE, BELT
oooooooo
8 FB6-2643-000 1| ROLLER, REGISTRATION
oooooooo
9 FB5-9465-000 2| PULLEY, TENSIONER
ooooooooo
10 FS5-3982-000 1| PULLEY, 27T
oooooono
11 FB5-9467-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER, 1
oooooooo
12 FB6-2644-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER FEEDER, 2
oooooooo
13 FB6-2645-000 1| ROLLER, PAPER DELIVERY
ooooo
14 FB5-9470-000 1| KNOB, JAM CLEARING
oooooono
15 FS5-6938-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
16 FF6-1293-000 1| FLAG, REGISTRATION SENSOR
ooooooooo
17 FB5-9473-000 1| FLAG, READ SENSOR
oooooooo
18 FS7-2773-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
19 FB5-9486-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
20 FB5-9477-000 2| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
21 FB5-9480-000 1| ROLLER, PLATEN
oooooooo
22 FB6-2646-000 2| SPACER, GAP
ooooooooo
23 FB5-9483-000 1| GUIDE, PLATEN ROLLER, RIGHT
ooooooooooo
24 FS7-2774-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
25 FC3-0661-000 5| CLIP
oooog
26 FC3-0662-000 7| CLIP
oooog
27 FG3-2178-000 1| CABLE, PATH SENSOR J27,28,30
ooooono
28 FU3-0250-000 1| GEAR, 19T
oooooo
29 FF6-1285-000 1| PLATE, TENSIONER
oooooo

164-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
164 - 30 FF6-1286-000 1| ARM, SWING BUSHING, FRONT

0o0o0oooooooooo

31 FF6-1287-000 1| ARM, SWING BUSHING, REAR
0000ooooooooooo

32 FB5-9482-000 1| GUIDE, PLATEN ROLLER, LEFT
ooooooooooo

33 FS1-1189-000 4| BUSHING
ooooo

34 FS5-3927-000 1| PULLEY, 27T
oooooono

35 FS5-3984-000 1| PULLEY, 24T
oooooono

36 FS5-3929-000 1| PULLEY, 18T
oooooono

37 FS5-3930-000 1| PULLEY, 23T
oooooono

38 FU3-0251-000 1| GEAR, 32T
oooooo

39 FB6-2698-000 1| GUIDE, PLATEN
oooooooo

40 FS6-1020-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

41 FS6-1022-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo

42 FB5-9485-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo

43 FS7-2780-000 1| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo

44 FU3-0029-000 1| GEAR, 30T
ooooono

45 FU3-0030-000 1| GEAR, 54T/39T
ooooooooono

46 FF6-1292-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD, 2
ooooooooooon

47 WG8-5362-000 3| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER P17-9
0oDoOoooooo J27,28,31

48 XF2-1604-340 1| BELT, TIMING
oooooooono

49 XG9-0403-000 2| BEARING, BALL
ooooooooo

50 FF6-1963-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION PAD,1
ooooooooooon

50A FB6-2648-000 1| PAD, PAPER SEPARATION
ooooo

51 FF6-1962-000 1| GUIDE, PAPER SEPARATION
ooooo

52 FC3-0661-000 3| CLIP SEE NOTE
oooog

53 FH6-1952-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING SEE NOTE
0oooooooooo M1 J4

54 FS6-1022-000 3| BUSHING SEE NOTE
ooooo

55 FS7-2664-000 1| SPRING, TENSION SEE NOTE
oooooono

56 FU3-0254-000 1| GEAR, 24T/PULLEY, 44T SEE NOTE
0ooooooooooooo

57 XF2-1609-460 1| BELT, TIMING SEE NOTE
ooooooooo

58 FC3-0662-000 2| CLIP SEE NOTE
oooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

164-4



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
164 - 59 FU3-0252-000 1| GEAR, 18T SEE NOTE

ooooono

60 FU3-0253-000 2| GEAR, 24T SEE NOTE
oooooo

61 FG6-8782-000 1| CLUTCH, ELECTROMAGNETIC SEE NOTE
ooooogo CL1 J201

501 XB1-2300-407 4| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
oooooono

502 XD1-4100-302 2| WASHER,TOOTHED LOCK
oooooono

503 XB4-7300-809 4| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
0oooooooooooo

504 XB4-5400-809 4| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo

505 XD2-1100-322 2| RING,E
ooooo

506 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo

507 XD3-2200-102 1| PIN,DOWEL
oooooono

508 XB1-2300-407 1| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X4 SEE NOTE
oooooono

509 XB1-2400-607 6| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6 SEE NOTE
oooooono

510 XD3-2200-102 1| PIN,DOWEL SEE NOTE
oooooono

164-5

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






Q

iR1600/2000

210-1

FIGURE 210

iR2000/2010F

501

9/

L2
<
S

AB/INCH SIZE

%/ (J976)

(PS116)
(3975)
o 27

Q\usoe)
27A

22

10

(PSllS)g
| °F (3972)
1 ,

25 (J404)

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

READER ASSEMBLY
gooog

iR2000/2010F

26
(3974)\ > /6 A
/\98

(PS115)

B

| [@psi1ay (9805
9 \9

AB/INCH SIZE

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
210 - NPN RF| READER ASSEMBLY
oooo
1 FB6-1305-000 2| PLATE, GLASS
ooooo
2 FB6-1324-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
3 FB6-1325-000 1| HOLDER, BELT
ooooo
4 FB6-1329-000 2| GUIDE, CS
ooooo
5 FB6-1340-000 1| SUPPORT, GLASS, RIGHT
oooooooo
6 FF6-1742-000 1| GLASS, READER
oooooono
7 FF6-1727-000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD A SIZE
oooooo
FF6-1728-000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD AB/INCH SIZE
ooooono
FF6-1729-000 1| GLASS, COPYBOARD A/INCH SIZE
oooooo
7A FB6-1239-000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX A SIZE
ooooooooo
FB6-1240-000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX AB/INCH SIZE
oooooooono
FB6-1241-000 1| PLATE, WIDTH INDEX A/INCH SIZE
ooooooooo
7B FB6-1236-000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX A SIZE
ooooooooo
FB6-1237-000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX AB/INCH SIZE
ooooooooo
FB6-1238-000 1| PLATE, LENGTH INDEX A/INCH SIZE
ooooooooo
8 FF6-1759-000 1| CABLE, FLAT J401,930
oooooooono
9 FH7-7569-000 2| DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR UNIT IR2000/2010F A SIZE
oooooooono PS114,116 J973,975
FH7-7569-000 4| DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR UNIT IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
PS114-117 J973-976
FH7-7569-000 3| DOCUMENT SIZE SENSOR UNIT IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo A/INCH SIZE
10 WG8-5362-000 1| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS113 J972
ooooooooo
11 XF9-0728-000 1| BELT, TIMING
ooooooooo
12 FB6-1357-000 2| PULLEY, IDLER
ooooo
13 FB6-1358-000 2| FLANGE
oooo
14 FB6-1320-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
15 FB6-1321-000 1| PULLEY, TENSION
ooooooooo
16 FB6-1313-000 1| PULLEY, 24T/41T
ooooooooooo
17 FB6-1316-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
18 FB6-1339-000 1| FLANGE
oooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

210-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
210 - 19 FH6-1948-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC M103 J313
ooooooooono
20 XF9-0355-000 1| BELT, TIMING
ooooooooo
21 FG6-8259-000 1| CARRIAGE UNIT
ooooooooono
22 FG6-8261-000 1| ANALOG PROCESSOR PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000
000oooooooooooo
23 FG6-8359-000 1| CS UNIT
oooooo
23A FB6-1323-000 2| SPACER
oooo
24 FG6-8360-000 1| MOUNT, JUMP
oooono
25 FG6-8458-000 1| CABLE, HOME POSITION SENSOR J404,972
00o00o0o0ooooooooo
26 FG6-8462-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT SIZE, FRONT IR2000/2010F
00ooO0O00ooOoooDoooon AB/INCH SIZE
J805,973,974
FG6-9160-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT SIZE, FRONT IR2000/2010F A SIZE
0D0oO0O00OO0oOoooDoooon J805,973,974
FG6-9353-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT SIZE, FRONT IR2000/2010F
00o0oO0O00OO0oO0oooDoooon A/INCH SIZE
J815,974
26A VS1-6492-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F A SIZE
0oooOooooooo J805
27 FG6-8463-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT SIZE, REAR IR2000/2010F
0D0oO0O00ooOoooDoooon AB/INCH SIZE
J806,975,976
FG6-9161-000 1| CABLE, DOCUMENT SIZE, REAR IR2000/2010F A SIZE
0D0oO0O00DO0oOoooDoooon J806,975,976
27A VS1-6492-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F A SIZE
0oooooooooo J806
28 FB6-2077-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M4
ooo
501 XB1-2300-407 AR | SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X4
oooooono
502 XD2-1100-502 4| RING,E
ooooo
503 XB6-7300-607 1| SCREW,TP,M3X6
oooono
504 XB6-7300-407 2| SCREW,TP,M3X4
oooono

210-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






PRINTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY

goog

FIGURE 260

/\@‘

L

'y

\\\\\ \\V\V\#\\\\

™~

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

260-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
260 - NPN RF | PRINTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FS7-0970-000 1| GEAR, 32T/62T
ooooooooono
2 FS7-0977-000 1| GEAR, 26T/36T
ooooooooono
3 FU3-0122-000 1| GEAR, 18T/44T
oooooooooo
4 FU3-0123-000 1| GEAR, 17T/58T
ooooooooono
5 FU3-0124-000 1| GEAR, 14T/35T
oooooooooo
6 FU3-0125-000 1| GEAR, 33T
ooooono
7 FU3-0126-000 1| GEAR, 17T/31T
ooooooooono
8 FU3-0127-000 1| GEAR, 29T/44T
ooooooooono
9 FU3-0128-000 1| GEAR, 17T/22T
ooooooooono
10 FU3-0129-000 1| GEAR, 27T/46T
ooooooooono
11 FU3-0130-000 1| GEAR, 15T/36T
ooooooooono
12 FB6-1433-000 | N 1| FRAME, DRIVE
oooooo
501 XB4-7401-205 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X12

gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

260-2



CASSETTE
goooo

FIGURE 300

[ T T [ [ |

©

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

300-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
300 - NPN RF | CASSETTE
oooo
1 FF6-1750-000 1| PANEL, FRONT
oooog
2 FF6-1751-000 1| LEVER, PAPER SENSOR
oooooooo
3 FB6-2000-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
4 FS7-0207-000 1| GEAR, 20T
oooooo
5 XA9-0605-000 3| SCREW,P,M4X8
oooooooo
6 FB4-5814-000 1| PLATE, SIZE, REAR
ooooooooooo
7 FB6-1640-000 1| LEVER, PAPER SIZE
oooooooo
8 FB6-1644-000 1| LOCK, PAPER LIFTING PLATE
ooooo
9 FS6-2917-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
10 FG6-8448-000 1| GUIDE, SIDE PAPER END, FRONT
oooooooon
10A FB4-5809-020 1| LEVER, LOCK
oooooono
10B FB4-5813-000 1| PLATE, HOLD-DOWN TAB
ooooooooooon
10C FB4-5810-000 1| PLATE, PAPER CONTACT
oooooono
10D FB6-1646-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
10E FB6-1649-000 1| SPRING, LEAF
ooo
11 FG6-8449-000 1| GUIDE, SIDE PAPER END, REAR
oooooooono
11A FB4-5808-000 1| PLATE, HOLD-DOWN TAB
ooooooooooo
11B FB4-5824-000 1| LABEL
ooo
12 FB6-1654-000 1| PLATE, CASSETTE PAPER SIZE IR1600/1610F
ooooooooooo
FB6-1654-000 2| PLATE, CASSETTE PAPER SIZE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooooo
13 FB6-1657-000 1| LABEL, "PAPER SIZE SETTING"
ooooooooo
14 FB6-1658-000 1| LABEL, "PAPER SUPPLY"
oooooono
15 FB6-1656-000 1| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE IR1600/1610F
0ooooooooooon
FB6-1656-000 2| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooooon
16 FB6-1659-000 1| LABEL, "WARNING" IR1600
ooooo EXCEPT RSP/RSQ
IR1610F
FB6-2207-000 1| LABEL, "WARNING" IR1600 RSP/RSQ
ooooo
FB6-1659-000 2| LABEL, "WARNING" IR2000
ooooo EXCEPT RST/RSU
2010F

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

300-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
300 - 16 FB6-2207-000 2| LABEL, "WARNING" IR2000 RST/RSU
ooooo
17 FB6-1648-000 1| LEVER, PAPER SENSOR
oooooooo
COPYRIGHT©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

300-3






CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

guooooobbood

FIGURE 310

11A

\ (J906)

(3800)

(3902)

SEE FIGURE 311

(Sw105) 10B

/

10

501

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

310-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
310 - NPN RF | CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY
ooooooooono
1 FB6-1605-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-1625-000 1| ARM, PAPER SENSOR
oooooooooo
3 XA9-0385-000 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooo
4 XH9-0127-000 4| FOOT, RUBBER
ooo
5 FB4-5512-030 1| BLOCK, POSITIONING
goooooono
6 FB4-5532-000 1| CASSETTE DAMPER UNIT
0oooooooooooon
7 FB6-1608-000 1| HOLDER, DAMPER
oooooo
8 FB6-1917-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
10 FG6-8440-000 1| SIZE SENSOR UNIT
ooooooooooon
10A FB6-1910-000 1| MOUNT, SIZE SENSOR
oooooo
10B WC2-5332-000 1| SWITCH, CASSETTE SIZE SW105 J902
0oooooooooooon
11 FG6-8482-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE J800,902,906,921,922
oooooo
11A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J906
ooooooooon
501 XB4-5401-007 AR | SCREW,P,M4X10

gbooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 310-2



FlGURE 311 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

3 508 5. o 0%

A

—&
501
(susl)\\ &
(3906)
i
502 |
>

13

(PS151)

311-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
311 - FG6-8442-000 1| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB6-1615-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-1616-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH
oooooono
3 FB6-1626-000 1| LEVER, COUPLING
ooooo
4 FB6-1627-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
5 FB6-1628-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
6 FB6-1632-000 1| GEAR, 16T/34T
oooooooooo
7 FB6-1633-000 1| GEAR, 27T/50T
oooooooooo
8 FB6-1634-000 1| GEAR, 29T
ooooono
9 FB6-1636-000 1| GEAR, 39T
oooooo
10 FB6-1660-000 1| CAM
oo
11 FB6-1905-000 1| GEAR, 14T
oooooo
12 FB6-1909-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
13 FH6-5044-000 1| SOLENOID SL151 J906
ooooo
14 FS1-1205-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
15 FS5-1854-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
16 FB6-1550-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
17 FS7-0225-000 1| GEAR, 53T
ooooono
18 FS7-0226-000 1| GEAR, 36T
oooooo
19 FS7-0227-000 1| GEAR, 21T/33T/22T
00oooooooooooo
20 FS7-0228-000 1| GEAR, 31T
oooooo
21 FS7-0229-000 1| GEAR, 18T
ooooono
22 FS7-0230-000 1| GEAR, 27T
oooooo
23 RB1-2190-000 1| COLLAR, SPRING
ooooono
24 RB1-8945-000 1| JOINT
ooooo
25 FF6-1621-000 2| ROLLER, SEPARATION
ooooo
26 FB6-1541-000 5| BUSHING
ooooo
27 WG8-5362-000 2| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS151,152 J921,922
ooooooooo
28 FB6-1613-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
oooooono
29 FB4-5669-000 2| ROLLER
0og

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

311-2



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER ’,/\'\‘ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
311 - 30 FB4-9817-030 2| ROLLER, PICK-UP
oboooo
31 FES5-4048-000 2| BLOCK, PICK-UP ROLLER ADAPTER
gooooooooooog
32 FB4-5672-000 2| PAWL, LOCK
oooooo
33 FB6-1614-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo
34 FB6-1623-000 1| ARM, FEED SENSOR
gooooooooooon
35 FB6-1624-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
36 FB6-1551-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
gooooooo
37 RB1-6179-000 2| BUSHING, RIGHT
gooooooboooo
38 FB6-1907-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE
oooooo
39 FB6-1908-000 1| CAP
oooo
40 FS1-9009-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
oooo
41 RB2-3320-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
oooo
42 FB6-1902-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
oooooo
43 FF6-1610-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
ooooooogo
44 FB4-5671-000 1| MOUNT, ROLLER
goooooooooo
45 FB6-1629-000 1| PANEL, VERTICAL PATH
gooooooo
46 FB6-1920-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
gbooooooo
47 FB6-1536-000 2| ROLLER
oo
48 FB6-1996-000 2| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
oooooo
49 FB6-1997-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
gbooooooo
501 XB4-7400-809 5| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
gooooooooooon
502 XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW,TP,M3X6
oboooo
503 XD2-1100-502 7| RING,E
oboooo
504 XD2-1100-242 1| RING,E
oboooo
505 XD3-1200-122 2| PIN,SPRING
gbooooooo
506 XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
gooooooo
507 XD1-1106-235 8| SHIM
goooooooooo
508 XB2-7300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
gooooooooooon
509 XB4-7401-005 4| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
gooooooooooon

311-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY
FW(BL”QEE:Blz 0O000o0on

8
NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 9.

O0:0000000Key No.OOOOOOOOOOOO

FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
312 - FG6-8308-040 1| PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY

oooooo

1 FB6-2194-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

2 FB5-8027-000 1| ELIMINATOR,STATIC CHARGE
ooo

3 FB5-8040-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog

4 FB5-8166-000 1| SHEET, PICK-UP GUIDE, 1
ooooooooooon

5 FB5-8167-000 1| SHEET, PICK-UP GUIDE, 2
oooooooooooo

6 FB6-1466-000 2| CUSHION, PICK-UP GUIDE
ooooooooooo

7 FB6-1430-000 1| GUIDE, MULTI-PURPOSE PICK-UP
oooooooooono

8 FF6-0970-000 1| FLAG, SENSOR
oooooono

9 FB6-1979-000 1| LABEL, "ROLLER CAUTION" EXCEPT RSP/RSQ/RST
0oooooooo EXCEPT RSU/RRF/RRK

SEE NOTE
FB6-2210-000 1| LABEL, "ROLLER CAUTION" RSP/RSQ/RST/RSU
0oooooooo SEE NOTE
FB6-1936-000 1| LABEL, "ROLLER CAUTION" RRF/RRK

0oooooooo SEE NOTE

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 312-1



MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY ASSEMBLY

guooobooogd

FIGURE 315

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 9.

0:0000000Key No.9OOOOOOOOOOO

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

315-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
315 - FG6-8309-000 1| MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY ASSEMBLY
ooooooooono
1 FB5-8036-000 1| GUIDE, SIDE PAPER END, LEFT
ooooooooo
2 FB5-8037-000 1| GUIDE, SIDE PAPER END, RIGHT
oooooooono
3 FB5-8038-000 1| TRAY, SUB, 1
oooooooo
4 FB5-8039-000 1| TRAY, SUB, 2
oooooooo
5 FB6-1431-000 1| PANEL, MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY
ooooooooooooo
6 FF6-1732-000 1| TRAY, MULTI-PURPOSE
ooooooooo
7 FS7-0980-000 1| GEAR, 16T
ooooono
8 FS7-2712-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
9 FB6-1971-000 1| LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE SEE NOTE
000o0O000oOoooooo A SIZE
FB6-1972-000 1| LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE SEE NOTE
000o0O000oOoo0oooo A/INCH SIZE
FB6-1973-000 1| LABEL, MULTI-PURPOSE SIZE SEE NOTE
000o0O00oo0Ooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
10 FB6-1462-000 1| SUPPORT, GEAR
oooooo
501 XB4-5300-609 1| SCREW,P,M3X6

oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

315-2



DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY

goog

FIGURE 640

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

640-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
640 - FG6-8413-000 1| DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB6-2008-000 1| GEAR, 70T
ooooono
2 FB6-2009-000 1| COUPLING
oooooo
3 FB6-2016-000 2| ROLLER
ooooono
4 FB6-2017-000 1| PLATE, SLEEVE POSITION, FRONT
ooooooooooon
5 FB6-2018-000 1| PLATE, SLEEVE POSITION, REAR
ooooooooooon
6 FB6-2019-000 1| PLATE, BIAS
ooooo
7 FB6-2020-000 1| PLATE, BIAS
ooooo
8 FB6-2021-000 1| STIRRER, TONER
oooooo
9 FB6-2024-000 1| GEAR, 20T
oooooo
10 FB6-2026-000 1| GEAR, 14T/18T
ooooooooono
11 FB6-2028-000 1| GEAR, 32T
ooooo
12 FB6-2034-000 1| PLATE, GEAR POSITIONING
oooooono
13 FB6-2037-000 1| GEAR, 21T
oooooo
14 FF6-1734-000 1| SHUTTER
oooo
15 FF6-1736-000 1| GEAR, 21T
oooooo
16 FF6-1737-000 1| GEAR, 14T/33T
oooooooooo
17 FS5-1438-000 3| BUSHING
ooooo
18 FG6-8414-000 1| DEVELOPING CYLINDER UNIT
ooooooooooo
19 FB6-2012-000 1| COVER, DEVELOPING
ooooo
20 FB6-2039-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
21 FB6-2022-000 1| BLADE
oooog
22 FB5-7940-000 1| SHAFT
oooo
23 FB5-7941-000 1| ROD, STIRRING
ooog
501 XB4-7300-809 AR | SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
0ooooooooooon
502 XD2-1100-322 1| RING,E
ooooo
503 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo
504 XB1-2300-609 5| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

640-2



FIXING ASSEMBLY (1/2)
FIGURE 810 [XNAs>

(THsw1o1)  26A
D\ / (J808)
(PS103) Ca_s

(J801)

o

810-1 COPYRIGHT(©2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIXING ASSEMBLY (2/2)
FIGURE 810 XN

13\ﬁ

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 810-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
810 - FG6-8314-000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 120V
ooo
FG6-8215-000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 220V RSP/RSQ/RST/RSU
ooo
FG6-8452-000 1| FIXING ASSEMBLY 220V EXCEPT RSP/RSQ
ooo 220V EXCEPT RST/RSU
240V
1 FB6-1491-000 1| PANEL, DELIVERY LOWER
oooooo
2 FB6-1493-000 1| SUPPORT, LEFT GUIDE SHAFT
oooooono
3 FB6-1494-000 4| HOLDER, DELIVERY ROLLER
oooooooo
4 FB6-1498-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
5 FB6-1517-000 1| SHEET, DC CABLE STOPPER
oooooooono
6 FB6-1542-000 1| GEAR, 61T
oooooo
7 FB6-1999-000 1| SUPPORT, SENSOR LEVER
ooooooooo
8 FS7-0982-000 1| GEAR, 15T
oooooo
9 FS7-0983-000 1| GEAR, 25T
oooooo
10 FB6-1537-000 4| ROLLER
oooo
11 WG8-5362-000 1| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS103 J914
ooooooooo
12 XA9-1279-000 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
oooooono
13 XA9-0901-000 5| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X10
ooooooooooon
14 FS7-2595-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
15 FS7-8267-000 1| LABEL, CAUTION EXCEPT RSP/RSQ/RST
oooooono EXCEPT RSU
FB6-2213-000 1| LABEL, CAUTION RSP/RSQ/RST/RSU
goooooono
16 FB5-8143-000 5| CLAW, SEPARATION
ooo
17 FS7-2596-000 5| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
18 FG6-8487-000 1| CABLE, HEATER J915
ooooo
19 FB4-3098-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
oooooono
20 FB4-5672-000 2| PAWL, LOCK
oooooo
21 FB4-5673-000 2| SHAFT, LOCK
oooooo
22 FB5-8126-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
23 FB5-8129-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
24 FB6-1487-000 1| DEFLECTOR, DELIVERY
ooooono
25 FG6-8411-000 1| SENSOR LEVER UNIT
ooooooooooon

810-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
810 - 25A FB6-1546-000 1| LEVER, SENSOR

oooooono

25B WG8-5362-000 1| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS102 J920
ooooooooo

25C FG6-8485-000 1| CABLE, SENSOR J808,920
ooooo

26 FG6-8484-000 1| CABLE, FIXING SENSOR J801,808,914
oooooono

26A VS1-6198-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J8os
oooooooooo

27 FB6-1488-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono

28 FB6-1489-000 1| ARM, SOLENOID
ooooooooo

29 FB6-1492-000 2| SHEET, LEFT GUIDE POSITIONING
ooooooooooo

30 FB6-1505-000 1| ROLLER, DELIVERY
ooooo

31 FB6-1507-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono

32 FG6-8271-000 4| ROLLER, DELIVERY
oooo

33 FB6-1511-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog

34 FS1-1205-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

35 RS5-1496-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo

36 FB6-1486-000 1| GUIDE, DELIVERY LEFT
oooooo

37 FB6-1502-000 1| PANEL, DELIVERY LEFT GUIDE
ooooooooono

38 FB6-1624-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono

39 FF6-1745-000 1| FLAG, DELIVERY SENSOR
ooooooooo

41 XA9-1206-000 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M4X12
ooooooooooon

42 FB5-8122-020 1| LEVER, RELEASE, LEFT
oooooooo

43 FB5-8123-020 1| LEVER, RELEASE, RIGHT
oooooooo

44 FB6-1549-000 1| ROLLER, PRESSURE
ooooo

45 FB6-1392-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo

46 FB5-8130-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooo

47 FG6-8488-000 1| CABLE, HEATER GROUNDING
ooooooooo

48 FB5-8149-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog

49 FS1-9010-000 2| SCREW,STEPPED,M3X2.2
oooo

50 XG9-0481-000 4| BEARING, BALL, SMR106H26ZZ1MC3
ooooooooo

51 FB6-1514-000 1| ELIMINATOR, STATIC CHARGE
ooo

52 FB6-1515-000 1| SHEET, INSULATION
ooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

810-4



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
810 - 53 FB6-1548-000 2| BUSHING, FIXING ROLLER

ooooooo

54 FH7-4731-000 1| HALOGEN HEATER IR1600 EXCEPT MQT
00000000 IR2000 EXCEPT MQV

H101
FH7-4732-000 1| HALOGEN HEATER IR1600 MQT/2000 MQV
oooooooo IR1610F/2010F
H101

55 FB5-8132-010 1| ROLLER, FIXING
ooooo

56 FS7-0984-000 1| GEAR, 36T
oooooo

57 FS7-2597-000 1| SUPPORT, GEAR
ooooooo

501 XB4-7300-809 1| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X8
ooooooooo000

502 XD2-1100-502 1| RING,E
ooooo

503 XD1-1106-213 2| SHIM
ooooooooooo

504 XD1-1106-219 4| SHIM
ooooooooooo

505 XB2-8300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooo

506 XB4-7301-009 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M3X10
ooooooooo0000

507 XD1-1104-125 1| SHIM
ooooooooooo

508 XB4-7401-009 2| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10

gooooooooooon

810-5

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






FIGURE B

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

LIST OF CONNECTORS (1/3)
oooooo (13)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




LIST OF CONNECTORS (2/3)

FIGURE B 0ooooo (2/3)

iR1610F/2010F

J4dler
%

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

B-2



B-3

iR1610F/2010F

FIGURE B

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

LIST OF CONNECTORS (3/3)
000000 (3/3)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo
J1 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooono
FH2-6943-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
PCB NCU IR1610F/2010F
ooo
VS1-6695-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
WS3-5569-000 20| PIN, CONTACT IR1610F/2010F
oooooooo
J2 PCB NCU IR1610F/2010F
ooo
VS1-5452-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE IR1610F/2010F
oooooooono
J6 PCB NCU IR1610F/2010F
ooo 220/240V
FH2-7003-000 1| CABLE, FFC IR1610F/2010F
oooogo 220/240V
J21 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
gooooooooon
FH2-6948-000 1| CABLE, IP-AP IR1610F/2010F
oooooooooono
J32 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
gooooooooon
VS1-5452-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
VS1-6084-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE IR1610F/2010F
oooooooono
VS1-6197-024 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 24P IR1610F/2010F
oooooooo
J35 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooono
FH2-6942-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
Ja1 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
oooooooooo
FH2-6943-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
J42 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
0ooooooooogo 220/240V
FH2-7003-000 1| CABLE, FFC IR1610F/2010F
oooogo 220/240V
Ja4 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooono
VS3-0143-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
WS3-1105-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooono
J63 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
gooooooooono
FH2-6945-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
Js1 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1610F/2010F
oooooooooo
VS1-5452-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE IR1610F/2010F
ooooooooo
Jio1 PCB DC CONTROLLER

gbooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

B-4



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER ’,/\'\‘ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
B -J101 VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
J102 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS1-6225-015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
gbooooooo
J103 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS1-6225-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
gbooooooo
J104 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
FH2-6942-000 1| CABLE, FLAT
ooooooogo
J105 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
FH2-6894-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 35P
goooooooooooogon
J106 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS1-6225-016 1| CONNECTOR, 16P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
J107 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS3-5083-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
gooooooooo
J108 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS1-6225-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
J110 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS1-6225-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
J113 PCB DC CONTROLLER
gbooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
J120 PCB POWER SUPPLY
oo
VS3-5122-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
ooooooogo
WS3-5292-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT
gooooooooo
Ji21 PCB POWER SUPPLY
oo
VS1-6695-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE
ooooooogo
WS3-5569-000 20| PIN, CONTACT
gbooooooo
J122 PCB POWER SUPPLY
oo
FH2-6894-000 1| CABLE, FLAT, 35P
goooooooooooogon
J123 PCB POWER SUPPLY
oo
VS1-6302-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
gbooooooo

B-5

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B -J123 WS3-5569-000 4| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
J201 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1600/2000
oooooooooo
VS1-6695-020 1| CONNECTOR, 20P, FEMALE IR1600/2000
oooooooono
WS3-5569-000 20| PIN, CONTACT IR1600/2000
oooooooo
J206 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR
oooooooooo
VS1-6313-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J212 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1600/2000
oooooooooo
VS1-5452-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE IR1600/2000
ooooooooo
VS1-6084-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE IR1600/2000
ooooooooo
VS1-6197-024 1| HOLDER, CONNECTOR, 24P IR1600/2000
oooooooo
J221 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1600/2000
ooooooooono
FH2-6948-000 1| CABLE, IP-AP IR1600/2000
oooooooooono
J235 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1600/2000
ooooooooono
FH2-6942-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1600/2000
ooooooooo
J244 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1600/2000
ooooooooon
VS3-0143-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE IR1600/2000
ooooooooo
WS3-1105-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT IR1600/2000
ooooooooono
J263 PCB IMAGE PROCESSOR IR1600/2000
ooooooooon
FH2-6945-000 1| CABLE, FLAT IR1600/2000
ooooooooo
J311 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR
000oooooooooooo
FH2-6945-000 1| CABLE, FLAT
ooooooooo
J313 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR
000oooooooooooo
NPN READER MOTOR M103
oooooono
J314 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR
000oooooooooooo
VS1-0842-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J315 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR
000oooooooooooo
VS1-0852-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J317 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR IR2000/2010F
000oooooooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
oooooooono
J318 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR IR2000/2010F

goooooooooooogon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

B-6



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J318 VS1-0842-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
J319 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR IR2000/2010F
00o0oooooooooooo
VS1-0852-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
J321 PCB DOC.DET./READER DRIVER MOTOR
000oooooooooooo
VS1-6302-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, MALE
oooooooo
WS3-5569-000 4| PIN, CONTACT
oooooooo
J401 PCB ANALOG PROCESSOR
oooooooooo
FF6-1759-000 1| CABLE, FLAT
ooooooooo
J402 PCB ANALOG PROCESSOR
ooooooooon
VS1-0852-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J403 PCB ANALOG PROCESSOR
ooooooooon
FH2-6948-000 1| CABLE, IP-AP
oooooooooono
J404 PCB ANALOG PROCESSOR
ooooooooon
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J800 VS1-0842-013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
Jso1 VS1-0842-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-007 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-007 1| CONNECTOR, 7P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J805 VS1-6225-006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
VS1-6492-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F
0oooooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
J806 VS1-6225-006 2| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
VS1-6492-006 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F
0oooooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
Jso7 VS1-5729-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, MALE
oooooooono
VS3-5083-000 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
WS3-5160-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 18-24AWG
ooooooooon
WS3-5301-000 2| PIN CONTACT
oooooooo
J8os VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5824-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-6198-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono

B-7

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J808 WS3-5358-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooono
Joo1 PCB CONTROL PANEL
ooooo
VS1-5452-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J902 NPN PAPER SIZE DET. SWITCH SW105
ooooooooon
VS1-0842-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-0842-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
J903 PCB CONTROL PANEL
ooooo
VS1-5452-012 1| CONNECTOR, 12P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J904 NPN MULTI PAPER PICK-UP SOLENOID SL101
ooooooooono
VS1-0842-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J905 NPN REGISTRATION CLUTCH CL101
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
J906 NPN CASSETTE PICK-UP SOLENOID SL151
ooooooooooo
VS1-0842-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J9o7 NPN LASER UNIT
oooooooo
VS1-0842-008 1| CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J908 NPN BD SENSOR
0oog
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J909 NPN REGISTRATION PAPER SENSOR PS101
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
Jo10 NPN MULTI PAPER SENSOR PS105
oooooono
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
Jo11 NPN SCANNER MOTOR M102
oooooooo
VS1-0842-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J913 NPN THERMISTOR TH101
ooooo

VS1-0842-006

VS1-5057-006

CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
ooooooogo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

B-8



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J914 NPN DELIVERY SENSOR PS103
ooooo
VS1-5824-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
WS3-5358-000 3| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
oooooooooo
Jo15s VS3-5121-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
oooooooono
VS3-5122-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, MALE
oooooooono
WS3-5292-000 4| SOCKET CONTACT
ooooooooon
Jo16 VS1-0842-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooon
J920 NPN PAPER FULL DET. SENSOR PS102
oooooooono
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
Jo21 NPN CASSETTE PAPER SENSOR PS151
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J922 NPN RETRY SENSOR PS152
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J930 NPN CS UNIT
oooooo
FF6-1759-000 1| CABLE, FLAT
ooooooooo
J943 NPN SPEAKER SP1
oooo
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
VS1-5824-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooono
WS3-5358-000 2| SOCKET CONTACT, 22-26AWG
ooooooooono
J9s1 NPN EXHAUST FAN FM101
ooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-003 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
J970 NPN COPYBOARD OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR PS111
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
Jo71 NPN ADF OPEN/CLOSE SENSOR PS112
oooooooo
VS1-0852-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J972 NPN CS UNIT HP SENSOR PS113
ooooooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J973 NPN ORIGINAL SIZE DET. SENSOR 1 IR2000/2010F
0oooooooo AB/INCH SIZE

B-9

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
B - J973 PS114
VS1-0853-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
J974 NPN ORIGINAL SIZE DET. SENSOR 2 IR2000/2010F
0oooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
PS115
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
0oDoOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
J975 NPN ORIGINAL SIZE DET. SENSOR 3 IR2000/2010F
0oooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
PS116
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
J976 NPN ORIGINAL SIZE DET. SENSOR 4 IR2000/2010F
0oooooooo AB/INCH SIZE
PS117
VS1-0852-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
0oooOoooooo AB/INCH SIZE
J980 NPN MAIN MOTOR M101
oooooono
VS1-0842-006 1| CONNECTOR, 6P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J999 NPN WASTE TONER FULL SENSOR PS120
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
Ji1o01 PCB FEEDER DRIVER IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
J1105 PCB FEEDER DRIVER IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
ooooooooo
J9010 SYS TO CASSETTE FEEDING MODULE IR1600/1610F
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE IR2000/2010F
oooooooono
VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT IR2000/2010F

gooooooboooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

B-10






Cassette Feeding Module - F1/G1/H1

1Aty 1=y b-Fl
2Nty b=y -Gl
SNty b=y F-H1

Cassette Feeding Module - F1

{F26-0401 XGQOOOOl-J
F26-0401  XHV00001-

Cassette Feeding Module - G1

{F26-0421 XGROOOOl-J
F26-0421  XHW00001 -

Cassette Feeding Module - HL

{F26-0411 XGSOOOOl-J
F26-0411  XHX00001-

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R-1






goboooo

gooboooobooboooobOoObObOOoObOOOODOOo
goooooboooobooooo
O
g
0.000000000
O
O g
Jun.ooocoooooooooooooo
0J1z.0000000000000D0000
0wB.0oooooooobooooooboobooo
O O
g40.00 000000000
g41.000000000000O0O0O0O0OO0O0OOOO0OO0
04200000
043.0000000000000D0000
O g
O O
gbOil.o00oo0ooooooooooooo
gdz2.0o0000000000000D0O
go3s.oo00o0ooooooooooooo
O O
O g
020000000
O gooboooobooboooobooobobOoOoboOoOoODOoOon
gobooooboooobooooo

A A B B

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

RA.

R11.
R12.
R13.

R40.
R41.
R42.
R43.

RB1.
RB2.
RB3.

D2.

CONTENTS

O Cassette Feeding Module-F1/G1/HD O

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

INTERNAL COMPONENTS (F1 TYPE)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS (G1 TYPE)
INTERNAL COMPONENTS (H1 TYPE)

O
CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)

LIST OF CONNECTORS (F1 TYPE)
LIST OF CONNECTORS (G1 TYPE)
LIST OF CONNECTORS (H1 TYPE)O
g

g

NUMERICAL INDEX

(Cassette Feeding Module-F1/G1/H1)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/2)
0oooooo (1/2)

FIGURE RA

,

A i N ‘ay
LR\

~~
L
o
>
—
i
LL
N—’

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

oooooooogo

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

oooo

(G1 TYPE)

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)
000000000 (G1H1ITYPE)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)

000 (G1/H1TYPE)

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

oooooooogo

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

oooo

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

RA-1



ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/2)
0oooooo (22)

FIGURE RA

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

oooooooooo

(H1 TYPE)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

gooao

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

(G1/H1 TYPE)

000000000 (GH1ITYPE)

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)

000 (GL/H1TYPE)

CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

oooooooogd

PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

oooao

RA-2

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (F1 TYPE)

O000O0O0OOF1ITYPEDO

FIGURE R11

D (39010)

A
I
%

(J1105)

8C—

~

(J1101)

_&@

@ (J8000)

8

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

R11-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R11 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS F1 TYPE
oooooo
1 FB6-1607-000 1| PANEL, FEEDER REAR
oooooooo
2 FB6-1642-000 1| SHEET, LEFT LOWER
ooooo
3 FB6-1656-000 1| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
ooooooooooon
4 FB6-1659-000 1| LABEL, "WARNING"
ooooo
5 FB6-1906-000 4| PLATE, FEEDER CONNECTOR
oooooono
6 FB6-1913-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
7 XA9-0385-000 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooo
8 FG6-8491-000 1| CABLE, PAPER FEEDER, 1 J1101,1105,8000,9010
oooooooooooon
8A VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J9010
ooooooooon
8B VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J8000
ooooooooon
8C WES8-0051-000 1| FERRITE CORE ESD-R-19D
oooooooo
9 FG6-8647-000 1| FEEDER DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooooo
501 XB4-5401-007 10| SCREW, M4X10
oooooooo
502 XB2-8300-806 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8

gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R11-2



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (G1 TYPE)

OO00OD00OD0DO0GLTYPEDDO

FIGURE R12

Dk

BYINE

g

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

R12-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R12 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS G1 TYPE
oooooo
1 FB6-1607-000 2| PANEL, FEEDER REAR
oooooooo
2 FB6-1642-000 1| SHEET, LEFT LOWER
ooooo
3 FB6-1656-000 2| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
ooooooooooon
4 FB6-1659-000 2| LABEL, "WARNING"
ooooo
5 FB6-1906-000 8| PLATE, FEEDER CONNECTOR
oooooono
6 FB6-1913-000 2| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
7 XA9-0385-000 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooo
8 FG6-8492-000 1| CABLE, PAPER FEEDER, 2 J806,1501,1503
000oO0O00o0Oooooog J1508-1510,8001-8003
J9010
8A VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J9010
ooooooooon
8B VS1-5057-013 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J8001-8003
ooooooooono
8C VS1-5820-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J806
ooooooooon
8D WE8-0051-000 1| FERRITE CORE ESD-R-19D
oooooooo
9 FG6-8648-000 1| FEEDER DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooooo
501 XB4-5401-007 16 | SCREW, M4X10
oooooooo
502 XB2-8300-806 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8

gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R12-2



INTERNAL COMPONENTS (H1 TYPE)

O0000O0O0OHLITYPEODO

FIGURE R13

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

R13-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R13 - NPN RF | INTERNAL COMPONENTS H1 TYPE
oooooo
1 FB6-1607-000 3| PANEL, FEEDER REAR
oooooooo
2 FB6-1642-000 1| SHEET, LEFT LOWER
ooooo
3 FB6-1656-000 3| LABEL, CASSETTE SIZE
ooooooooooon
4 FB6-1659-000 3| LABEL, "WARNING"
ooooo
5 FB6-1906-000 12| PLATE, FEEDER CONNECTOR
goooooono
6 FB6-1913-000 3| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
7 XA9-0385-000 6| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooo
8 FG6-8492-000 1| CABLE, PAPER FEEDER, 2 J806,1501,1503
000oO0O00o0Oooooog J1508-1510,8001-8003
J9010
8A VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J9010
ooooooooon
8B VS1-5057-013 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J8001-8003
ooooooooono
8C VS1-5820-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J806
ooooooooon
8D WE8-0051-000 1| FERRITE CORE ESD-R-19D
oooooooo
9 FG6-8648-000 1| FEEDER DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooooo
501 XB4-5401-007 22| SCREW, M4X10
oooooooo
502 XB2-8300-806 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8

gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R13-2



CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY

gooooooood

FIGURE R40

11A

\ (J906)

(3800)

(3902)

o —

SEE FIGURE R42

(Sw105) 10B

/

10

501

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

R40-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R40 - NPN RF | CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY
ooooooooono
1 FB6-1605-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-1625-000 1| ARM, PAPER SENSOR
oooooooooo
3 XA9-0385-000 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooo
4 XH9-0127-000 4| FOOT, RUBBER
ooo
5 FB4-5512-030 1| BLOCK, POSITIONING
goooooono
6 FB4-5532-000 1| CASSETTE DAMPER UNIT
0oooooooooooon
7 FB6-1608-000 1| HOLDER, DAMPER
oooooo
8 FB6-1917-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
9 FB6-1974-000 1| FOOT, RUBBER
ooo
10 FG6-8440-000 1| SIZE SENSOR UNIT
ooooooooooon
10A FB6-1910-000 1| MOUNT, SIZE SENSOR
oooooo
10B WC2-5332-000 1| SWITCH, CASSETTE SIZE SW105 J902
0ooooooooooooo
11 FG6-8482-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE J800,902,906,921,922
oooooo
11A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J906
ooooooooon
501 XB4-5401-007 AR | SCREW, M4X10

oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R40-2



CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)
O00000D000D0GYHLTYPED O

FIGURE R41

11A

\ (J906)

(3800)

(3902)

o —

SEE FIGURE R43

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

R41-1



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R41 - NPN RF | CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY G1/H1 TYPE
ooooooooono
1 FB6-1605-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-1625-000 1| ARM, PAPER SENSOR
oooooooooo
3 XA9-0385-000 4| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
oooooooo
4 XH9-0127-000 4| FOOT, RUBBER
ooo
5 FB4-5512-030 1| BLOCK, POSITIONING
goooooono
6 FB4-5532-000 1| CASSETTE DAMPER UNIT
0oooooooooooon
7 FB6-1608-000 1| HOLDER, DAMPER
oooooo
8 FB6-1917-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
9 FB6-1974-000 1| FOOT, RUBBER
ooo
10 FG6-8440-000 1| SIZE SENSOR UNIT
ooooooooooon
10A FB6-1910-000 1| MOUNT, SIZE SENSOR
oooooo
10B WC2-5332-000 1| SWITCH, CASSETTE SIZE SW105 J902
0ooooooooooooo
11 FG6-8482-000 1| CABLE, CASSETTE J800,902,906,921,922
oooooo
11A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT J906
ooooooooon
501 XB4-5401-007 AR | SCREW, M4X10

oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R41-2



FlGURE R42 PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY

508
3 508 5 —
1 2

g

P

i
—&
501

($”; ? :

J906 SRS
gt AT
502 |
AN

13

34
T A
S )@ PS1) 27

(3922)
%/

(PS151)
(3921)

R42-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R42 - FG6-8442-000 1| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB6-1615-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-1616-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH
oooooono
3 FB6-1626-000 1| LEVER, COUPLING
ooooo
4 FB6-1627-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
5 FB6-1628-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
6 FB6-1632-000 1| GEAR, 16T/34T
oooooooooo
7 FB6-1633-000 1| GEAR, 27T/50T
oooooooooo
8 FB6-1634-000 1| GEAR, 29T
ooooono
9 FB6-1636-000 1| GEAR, 39T
oooooo
10 FB6-1660-000 1| CAM
oo
11 FB6-1905-000 1| GEAR, 14T
oooooo
12 FB6-1909-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
13 FH6-5044-000 1| SOLENOID SL151 J906
ooooo
14 FS1-1205-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
15 FS5-1854-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
16 FS6-2915-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
17 FS7-0225-000 1| GEAR, 53T
ooooono
18 FS7-0226-000 1| GEAR, 36T
oooooo
19 FS7-0227-000 1| GEAR, 21T/33T/22T
00oooooooooooo
20 FS7-0228-000 1| GEAR, 31T
oooooo
21 FS7-0229-000 1| GEAR, 18T
ooooono
22 FS7-0230-000 1| GEAR, 27T
oooooo
23 RB1-2190-000 1| COLLAR, SPRING
ooooono
24 RB1-8945-000 1| JOINT
ooooo
25 RF5-2634-000 2| ROLLER, SEPARATION
oooooono
26 RS1-1016-000 5| BUSHING
ooooo
27 WG8-5362-000 2| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS151,152 J921,922
ooooooooo
28 FB6-1613-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
oooooono
29 FB4-5669-000 2| ROLLER
0og

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R42-2



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER ’,/\'\‘ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
R42 - 30 FB4-9817-030 2| ROLLER, PICK-UP
oboooo
31 FES5-4048-000 2| BLOCK, PICK-UP ROLLER ADAPTER
goooooooooooo
32 FB4-5672-000 2| PAWL, LOCK
goooooo
33 FB6-1614-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo
34 FB6-1623-000 1| ARM, FEED SENSOR
gooooooooooon
35 FB6-1624-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooo
36 FS6-2919-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
gooooooo
37 RB1-6179-000 2| BUSHING, RIGHT
gooooooboooo
38 FB6-1907-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE
goooooo
39 FB6-1908-000 1| CAP
oooo
40 FS1-9009-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
oooo
41 RB2-3320-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
oooo
42 FB6-1902-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooo
43 FF6-1610-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
ooooooogoo
44 FB4-5671-000 1| MOUNT, ROLLER
ooooooooooo
45 FB6-1629-000 1| PANEL, VERTICAL PATH
gooooooo
46 FB6-1920-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
47 RB1-8922-000 2| ROLLER
oo
48 FB6-1996-000 2| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
goooooo
49 FB6-1997-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
501 XB4-7400-809 3| SCREW, TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
gooooooooooon
502 XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW,TP,M3X6
oboooo
503 XD2-1100-502 7| RING,E
oboooo
504 XD2-1100-242 1| RING,E
oboooo
505 XD3-1200-122 2| PIN,SPRING
oooooooo
506 XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
gooooooo
507 XD1-1106-235 8| SHIM
ooooooooooo
508 XB2-7300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
gooooooooooon
509 XB4-7401-005 3| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
gooooooooooon

R42-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)
FlGURE R43 O0O00OGIHITYPED O

(PS151)

o

NP
@%} LN
\4\6\
. \ . 49
> %

507

R43-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R43 - FG6-8630-000 1| PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY G1/H1 TYPE
ooo
1 FB6-1615-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
2 FB6-1616-000 1| GUIDE, VERTICAL PATH
oooooono
3 FB6-1626-000 1| LEVER, COUPLING
ooooo
4 FB6-1627-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
5 FB6-1628-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooog
6 FB6-1632-000 1| GEAR, 16T/34T
oooooooooo
7 FB6-1633-000 1| GEAR, 27T/50T
oooooooooo
8 FB6-1634-000 1| GEAR, 29T
ooooono
9 FB6-1904-000 1| GEAR, 15T/39T
oooooooooo
10 FB6-1660-000 1| CAM
oo
11 FB6-1905-000 1| GEAR, 14T
oooooo
12 FB6-1909-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
13 FH6-5044-000 1| SOLENOID SL151 J906
ooooo
14 FS1-1205-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
15 FS5-1854-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
16 FS6-2915-000 1| SPRING, TENSION
oooooono
17 FS7-0225-000 1| GEAR, 53T
ooooono
18 FS7-0226-000 1| GEAR, 36T
oooooo
19 FS7-0227-000 1| GEAR, 21T/33T/22T
00oooooooooooo
20 FS7-0228-000 1| GEAR, 31T
oooooo
21 FS7-0229-000 1| GEAR, 18T
ooooono
22 FS7-0230-000 1| GEAR, 27T
oooooo
23 RB1-2190-000 1| COLLAR, SPRING
ooooono
24 RB1-8945-000 1| JOINT
ooooo
25 RF5-2634-000 2| ROLLER, SEPARATION
oooooono
26 RS1-1016-000 5| BUSHING
ooooo
27 WG8-5362-000 2| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER PS151,152 J921,922
ooooooooo
28 FB6-1613-000 1| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
oooooono
29 FB4-5669-000 2| ROLLER
0og

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

R43-2



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER ’,/\'\‘ T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K Y
R43 - 30 FB4-9817-030 2| ROLLER, PICK-UP
oboooo
31 FES5-4048-000 2| BLOCK, PICK-UP ROLLER ADAPTER
goooooooooooo
32 FB4-5672-000 2| PAWL, LOCK
goooooo
33 FB6-1614-000 1| PLATE, GROUNDING
oooo
34 FB6-1623-000 1| ARM, FEED SENSOR
gooooooooooon
35 FB6-1624-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooo
36 FS6-2919-000 2| SPRING, TENSION
gooooooo
37 RB1-6179-000 2| BUSHING, RIGHT
gooooooboooo
38 FB6-1907-000 1| LEVER, RELEASE
goooooo
39 FB6-1908-000 1| CAP
oooo
40 FS1-9009-000 1| SCREW,STEPPED,M3
oooo
41 RB2-3320-000 1| LIMITER, TORQUE
oooo
42 FB6-1902-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
goooooo
43 FF6-1610-000 1| HOLDER, SEPARATION ROLLER
ooooooogoo
44 FB4-5671-000 1| MOUNT, ROLLER
ooooooooooo
45 FB6-1629-000 1| PANEL, VERTICAL PATH
gooooooo
46 FB6-1920-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
47 RB1-8922-000 2| ROLLER
oo
48 FB6-1996-000 2| ROLLER, VERTICAL PATH
goooooo
49 FB6-1997-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
50 FB6-1903-000 1| SUPPORT, MOTOR
oboooo
51 RH7-1359-000 1| MOTOR, STEPPING, DC9.5W M104 J806
gooooooboooo
501 XB4-7400-809 3| SCREW, TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8
gooooooooooon
502 XB6-7300-609 1| SCREW,TP,M3X6
oboooo
503 XD2-1100-502 6| RING,E
oboooo
504 XD2-1100-242 1| RING,E
oboooo
505 XD3-1200-122 2| PIN,SPRING
oooooooo
506 XB1-2400-607 2| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M4X6
gooooooo
507 XD1-1106-235 8| SHIM
ooooooooooo
508 XB2-7300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
gooooooooooon

R43-3

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R43 - 509 XB1-2300-609 4| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono
510 XB4-7401-005 3| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X10
ooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 R43-4



LIST OF CONNECTORS (F1 TYPE)
FIGURE RB1 000000 (F1TYPE)

RB1-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R B1 - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS F1 TYPE
oooooo
J800 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J902 NPN PAPER SIZE SENSOR SW105
oooooooo
VS1-0842-005 1| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J906 NPN CASSETTE PICK-UP SOLENOID SL151
ooooooooooo
VS1-0842-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
Jo21 NPN CASSETTE PAPER SENSOR PS151
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J922 NPN RETRY SENSOR PS152
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
Ji1o01 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1105 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J8000 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J9010 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo

VS1-0842-011

VS1-5057-011

CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooogo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

RB1-2



LIST OF CONNECTORS (G1 TYPE)
FIGURE RB2 000000 (GLTYPE)

RB2-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R B2 - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS G1 TYPE
oooooo
J800 VS1-0842-013 2| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J806 NPN PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR M104
ooooo
VS1-5452-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5820-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
J902 NPN PAPER SIZE SENSOR SW105
oooooooo
VS1-0842-005 2| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J906 NPN CASSETTE PICK-UP SOLENOID SL151
ooooooooooo
VS1-0842-002 2| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-002 2| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
Jo21 NPN CASSETTE PAPER SENSOR PS151
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J922 NPN RETRY SENSOR PS152
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 2| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J1501 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
oooooooono
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1503 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-5452-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1508 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1509 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1510 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J80o01 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J8002 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J80o03 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
oooooooono

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

RB2-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R B2 - J8003 VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J9010 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooon

RB2-3 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






RB3-1

LIST OF CONNECTORS (H1 TYPE)
FIGURE RB3 000000 (HLTYPE)

J9010 P

~
J806 TJ8001
J906

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R B3 - NPN RF| LIST OF CONNECTORS H1 TYPE
oooooo
J800 VS1-0842-013 3| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J806 NPN PAPER PICK-UP MOTOR M104
ooooo
VS1-5452-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5820-004 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
J902 NPN PAPER SIZE SENSOR SW105
oooooooo
VS1-0842-005 3| CONNECTOR, 5P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J906 NPN CASSETTE PICK-UP SOLENOID SL151
ooooooooooo
VS1-0842-002 3| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-002 3| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
Jo21 NPN CASSETTE PAPER SENSOR PS151
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 3| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J922 NPN RETRY SENSOR PS152
oooooooo
VS1-0842-003 3| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J1501 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
oooooooono
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1503 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-5452-004 1| CONNECTOR, 4P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1508 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1509 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-014 1| CONNECTOR, 14P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1510 PCB FEEDER DRIVER
ooooooooo
VS1-0842-015 1| CONNECTOR, 15P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J8oo1 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J8002 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
VS1-5057-013 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo
J80o03 VS1-0842-013 1| CONNECTOR, 13P, FEMALE

VS1-5057-013

ooooooogo

CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
gooooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

RB3-2



FIGURE R 1 Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
R B3 - J9010 SYS TO COPIER
ooooo
VS1-0842-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-011 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
oooooooooo

RB3-3 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



Inner 2-way Tray-Bl
A1 oFr—27x4 kLA -B1

{F26-0501 XGPOOOOI-J
F26-0501  XHF00001 -

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

Q-1






goboooo

O gobooooboooooooood
O O

O g
ob0.coooooooo
O O

O g
goi1.0000O0OO0OOO
O O
g3o.00ooo

O g

O O
obo.00booooog
O g

O O

oo0.00ooooo
O gobooooboooooooood

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

QA.

QO1.

Q30.

QB.

D3.

CONTENTS

O Inner 2-way Tray-B1 O O

O

g

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

MOUNTING HARDWARE

DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

LIST OF CONNECTORS[
g

O

NUMERICAL INDEX
(Inner 2-way Tray-B1)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FlGURE QA ooooooboo

DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
oooao

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 QA-]_



FlGURE QO]_ MOUNTING HARDWARE

QO]_-]_ COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Qo1 - NPN RF | MOUNTING HARDWARE
oooooo
1 FB6-2450-000 1| TRAY, DELIVERY
ooooo
2 FB6-2451-000 1| GUIDE, DELIVERY, LEFT
oooooooo
3 FB6-2454-000 1| PIN, SOLENOID
oooooooo
4 FB6-2456-000 1| BELT, DRIVE
ooooo
5 FB6-2462-000 1| COVER, DELIVERY, UPPER
oooooooo
6 FB6-2466-000 1| GEAR, 15T/PULLEY, 22T
00oooooooooooo
7 FS5-6932-000 1| FLANGE
oooo
8 FG6-8489-000 1| CABLE, INNER 2WAY J112,1601
ooooooooon
501 XB2-7300-607 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X6
ooooooooooon
502 XB4-7400-809 4| SCREW,TAPPING,TRUSS HEAD,M4X8

gooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

QO01-2



FlGURE Q30 DELIVERY ASSEMBLY

N

(SR202)
(3981)  5q

13
\
- %
6
o B/
% T4
(SR201)
(3980) N
P
18 /
\ 17
@é /3 T (e0n)
/ & <[ O1602) /24
18 @ \ s

(J981)

980
(J980) 23

/

(J1602)

? (3811)

23A

(sL201) 15

Q30-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Q30 - NPN RF | DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
ooo
1 FB4-9814-000 2| HOLDER, ROLLER
oooooono
2 FB5-8126-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
3 FB5-8129-000 1| BUSHING
ooooo
4 FB6-1494-000 4| HOLDER, DELIVERY ROLLER
oooooooo
5 FB6-2452-000 1| FLAG, DELIVERY SENSOR
ooooooooo
6 FB6-2453-000 1| SPRING, TORSION
ooooono
7 FB6-2455-000 1| BELT, DRIVE
ooooo
8 FB6-2457-000 1| ROLLER, FEED
ooooo
9 FB6-2458-000 2| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
10 FB6-2461-000 1| ROLLER, DELIVERY
ooooo
11 FB6-2463-000 1| FLAG, SENSOR
oooooono
12 FB6-2464-000 4| SPRING, COMPRESSION
oooooooo
13 FB6-2465-000 1| COVER, DELIVERY SENSOR
oooooooono
14 FB6-2468-000 2| ROLLER
oooog
15 FH7-5779-000 1| SOLENOID SL201 J811
ooooo
16 FS5-3977-000 1| PULLEY, 26T
oooooono
17 FS5-3978-000 1| PULLEY, 22T
oooooono
18 FS5-6932-000 2| FLANGE
oooo
19 FS6-1045-000 2| BUSHING
ooooo
20 RB2-1998-000 4| ROLLER
oooooo
21 WG8-5362-000 2| IC, TLP1241, PHOTO-INTERRUPTER SR201,202 J980,981
oooooooono
22 XD9-0192-000 2| RING, E
ooooo
23 FG6-8490-000 1| CABLE, INNER 2WAY SENSOR J811,980,981,1602
000oo0oooooooooo
23A VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT Jsl1l
ooooooooon
24 FG6-8667-000 1| TRAY DRIVER PCB ASSEMBLY J1601,1602
ooooooooooon
25 RG9-1337-000 4| ROLLER, DELIVERY
ooooono
26 XA9-0591-000 1| SCREW,M3X8
oooooo
501 XB1-2300-609 3| SCREW,MACH., TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono
502 XB2-8300-807 2| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
ooooooooooon

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

Q30-2



FIGURE R TQ
& PARTNUMBER | & | T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
Q30 - 503 XB4-5401-007 4| SCREW, M4X10

Q30-3 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






LIST OF CONNECTORS
FlGURE QB oooooo0

QB-]_ COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
QB - NPN RF | LIST OF CONNECTORS
oooooo
Ji12 SYS COPIER
ooooo
VS1-6225-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
Jsl1l NPN SOLENOID SL101
ooooo
VS1-0842-002 1| CONNECTOR, 2P, FEMALE
oooooooono
VS1-5057-002 1| CONNECTOR, SNAP TIGHT
ooooooooono
J980 NPN FULL SENSOR SR201
oooooono
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
Jos1 NPN DELIVERY SENSOR SR202
ooooo
VS1-0842-003 1| CONNECTOR, 3P, FEMALE
oooooooono
J1601 PCB TRAY DRIVER
oooooooo
VS1-6225-011 1| CONNECTOR, 11P, FEMALE
ooooooooo
J1602 PCB TRAY DRIVER

VS1-0842-008

oooooooo

CONNECTOR, 8P, FEMALE
ooooooogoo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 QB-Z






Printer Board-N1
J1) AR — K- N1

Printer Board-N1

{For R1600/2000  F61-9303 J
For IR1610F/2010F F61- 9313

Ethernet Network Interface Adapter iN-E5
{For IR160012000  F61-9315 J
For R1610F/2010F F61- 9335

PS Module-B1

" F61-9302 |
Hard Disk HD-65

" F61-8807 |
Flash ROM Module FR-65

" F61-8806 |

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

uU-1






goboooo

O gobooooboooooo
O O

O g
ob0.coooooooo
O O
O g

gjlo.0000O0O00O0O0OODOODODOO
J1u.0o0o00oooobooooooboo
012.0000000 OO0OO
013.000000000

O O

O g

g4.0000000

O goooooboooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

UA.

uU10.
U11l.
ui2.
U13. .

DA4.

CONTENTS

O PRINTER BOARD-N1 00O

O

a

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD ASSEMBLY
NETWORK I/F BOARD ASSEMBLY
OPTION ROM

HARD DISK O

O

a

NUMERICAL INDEX

(PRINTER BOARD-N1)

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FlGURE UA Oo00o0o0o0on

NETWORK I/F BOARD ASSEMBLY
00ooooyroooD00o

Qi

HARDDISK | —|

goooooog

1>

OPTION ROM
OPTION ROM

12>

PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD ASSEMBLY
PS/PCLOOOO OOOOO

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 UA-1



PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD ASSEMBLY
FlGURE U]-O PS/PCLOOODO ODOOO

2

||

iR1610F/2010F

Ul10-1 COPYRIGHT(©2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
u1o - NPN RF | PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD ASSEMBLY
0ooo0o0o0oooooooooo
1 FH2-6946-000 1| CABLE, FLAT J5,234
ooooooooo
2 FG3-2701-000 1| PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y IR1600/2000
000000o0ooooooooooo
FG3-3073-000 1| PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD PCB ASS'Y IR1610F/2010F
000000oooooooooooo
2A FG3-3056-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y IR1610F/2010F
oooo
3 FG6-8892-000 1| CABLE, PCL-IP J6,209
oooooooooo
501 XB1-2300-607 AR | SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
oooooono
IC12 FH4-3913-000 1| IC, MR27V3255D, PP-ROM IR1600/2000
oooooo
FH4-3929-000 1| IC, MX23L3222MC-10, MASK-ROM IR1610F/2010F
oooooooo
IC13 FH4-3914-000 1| IC, MR27V3255D, PP-ROM IR1600/2000
oooooo
FH4-3930-000 1 IR1610F/2010F

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

U10-2



NETWORK I/F BOARD ASSEMBLY
FlGURE Ul]— ooooobyvroonooo

501

/

(J203)

/ (3611)

Pae:
2

FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
U1l - NPN RF| NETWORK I/F BOARD ASSEMBLY
0oo0oO00O0O0oDoog
1 FG6-8372-000 1| NETWORK I/F BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY IR1600/2000
000000000 000O000O
FG6-8320-000 1| NETWORK I/F BOARD PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
000000000 0O0O0O0ooO
2 FH2-6947-000 1| CABLE, USB J203,611
oooooog
501 XB1-2300-607 5| SCREW,MACH. TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooog

ul1-1 COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



FlGURE U]_Z OPTION ROM

1
& G

FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K 1Y
U1z - NPN RF | OPTION ROM
ooooooooono
1 FG3-2296-000 1| DIMM ASSEMBLY
oooo
2 FG3-1918-000 | N 1| FLASH-ROM DIMM ASS'Y FR-65

ooooooogoo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 ulz-1



FIGURE U13 [MaReos«

5m\\\
/ 1
PR
FIGURE R Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
u13 - NPN RF| HARD DISK
oooooog
1 XA9-1223-000 4| SCREW, TP, M3X6
ooooo
2 FG3-2162-000 1| HARD DISK DRIVE UNIT
ooooooog
501 XB1-1300-807 2| SCREW,MACH.,PAN HEAD,M3X8
ooooo
Uls-1 COPYRIGHT©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002



Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit - B1

Fih— kX - Bl

G3 YIL3

ForiR1610F/2010F
| F61-9347

ANON INC. CANON 1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

G-1






goboooo

O 0ood ooobooboooboboooo
O O

O O
ob0.coooooooo
O O

O O
gl1.0000ooo

O O

O O

gos.0000000
O 000 ooooobooobbooDo

COPYRIGHT©?2002 CANON INC.

GA.

Gl11.

D5.

CONTENTS

O Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit-B10 0
O

g

ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM

FAX ASSEMBLY
O
a

DNUMERICAL INDEX

(Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit-B1)

CANON 1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002






ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
FlGURE GA oooooooo

FAX ASSEMBLY
oooogo

- D

COPYRIGHT©?2002 CANON INC. CANON 1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 GA-1



501
o
7 (J233)

&

(31031)

(J1004) /

'

/ (J125)

6

FlGURE Gll FAX ASSEMBLY

(J616)

3\8
(J612) (J5030)

@\5\ w0
11A

(3503) . /
\ . /

A

/ (J5010)

NOTE : This assembly does not include the part shown with key No. 11.

0:0000000Key No.11OOOOOOOOODOO

G111

COPYRIGHT(C 2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

W
e
m “ 501/ (J5020)
7 /@

(J1002) @

\ \

501 5



FIGURE R | Q
& PART NUMBER Q T DESCRIPTION SERIAL NUMBER / REMARKS
KEY NO. K | Y
G11 - NPN RF | FAX ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F
ooooo
1 FB6-1395-000 1| COVER, MODULAR JACK
oooooooooooo
2 FH2-6944-000 1| CABLE, FLAT J1,102
ooooooooo
3 FG3-1587-000 1| G3 FAX CONTROL PCB ASSEMBLY
ooooooooooon
4 FG3-2673-000 1| DIMM ASS'Y
oooo
5 FG6-8465-000 1| CABLE, NCU J2,101
ooooo
6 FG6-8469-000 1| CABLE, G3-POWER, DIGITAL J104,CN5
oooooooooooon
7 FG6-8472-000 1| CABLE, IP-G3/G4 J31,33
ooooooooooon
8 FG6-9617-000 1| CABLE, MODULAR JACK J3,6
oooooooooono
9 HG1-4365-000 1| NCU PCB ASSEMBLY
oooooono
10 HH2-2830-000 1| CORD, MODULAR J2,3
oooooooo
11 FG6-9451-000 1| MODULAR JACK PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F SSH/QFD/SEJ
0oooooooooooon IR1610F TET/UJS
IR2010F SSK/QFF/SEK
IR2010F TEU/UJT
SEE NOTE
FG6-9452-000 1| MODULAR JACK PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F SSJ/RRF/RFQ
000oO0O00o0oOoooooo IR1610F RRK
IR2010F SSL/RRG/RFR
IR2010F RRL
SEE NOTE
FG6-9453-000 1| MODULAR JACK PCB ASSEMBLY IR1610F/2010F 120V
oooooooooooon
501 XB1-2300-607 AR| SCREW,MACH.,TRUSS HEAD,M3X6
ooooooo
502 XB2-8300-807 8| SCREW,W/WASHER,M3X8
oooooooooooo

COPYRIGHT©?2002 CANON INC.

CANON 1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

G11-2






VI.

d 0o Oooooood oo o
ODOoO0DOOo0DoOoO

SCREWS it ctiteiiiee et e eiee e nteeesnan e seee e e C.r2
A. Machine screws

(for precision USE) .« . vwrvererrriiinninnnen, c-3
B. Pan head machine SCrews.......c.ccccccvvuen.. Cc-3
E. Binding head machine screws................ C-3
F. Flat head machine screws..........ccccceennn C-3
G. Self-tapping SCreWS -« oerveeeriierriiianiie C-3
H. Pan head machine screws with

captive spring washer.......ccoccovvinnniinnn. cC-3
K. Washer head machine screws............... C-4

Hex socket setscrews and

socket head cap SCrews.......cooovvvevennnniins cC-4
NUTS cooireeeeiireeneeeesieeesntanessnneeesnneeesseeesnneeend C-4
M. HeXagon NUES: - «eeoveermriienniiinniiene e C.-4
WASHER AND SHIM WASHERS................. C-5
N. S&T. Shim washers . .cccoceeeeerreenieeeneennn C-5
U. Plain Washers, spring washers&

toothed lock washers......ccooveeveieiniennnnn. C-6
RETAINING RINGS «rioeeeeeiiieeeniieesieeesieee s c-7
V.o EFiNGS i C.-7
LV 1o T o C-7
D G O3 1 1 o TP C.-8
PINS et e eteeeeeiteeestreesteeessireeesnieeeseeeesnneeesnreeend GC.~9
Y. Spring and dowel pins.....-occverereiniinnnns c-9
SPACERS -ttt tteeertteeesierestieesnteeeeseeaesneaee e C.-9
Z. SPACEIS: - urrrtraeiiiiiiiae et C.-9

COPYRIGHT ©)2002 CANON INC.

0 O 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 ¢
.0000 0000 00000000000000000B0a00t ¢
.00 0 0O 0O 00000000000000000000000000000 ¢
.000 000 00000000000000C0000000000 ¢
.00 0 0O 0O 00000000000000000000000000000 ¢
.00 000 o 0000000000C0000000000000000 ¢
.0000000000000 000boobooooo ¢
.00 0 0O 0O 0000b000000000000000000000000 ¢
.00o0ooooboooo
0000000 o 0000000000Coo00oo00onoo ¢

0 0O 0O 0000C0000000C000000C0000000000000000 ¢
0 .00 000 bo0bbo00b000Co00000000000a00t ¢
00O o0 0000000000008000000000000008000000 ¢
0 .S&T. 00000 0O 0000O00OO0COOO0O00C0C ¢
0o.00000000000

0 0O 0O 0O o 0b000000000000000000000000000 ¢
0 0O 0O 0000C0000000C000000C0000000000000000 ¢
0 .E0Q 00O 00000000000000000000000000000 ¢
0 .00000oo 00000000000000Co008000000 ¢
0 .c0O00 0O b000b0000000Co00o000Cooooooot ¢
0 0O 00000000000000000000000000000000000000 ¢
0o.0000000000

0 0O O O 0O00booo000b00000000008000000000 ¢
0000 0b000000C0008000000000000008000000 ¢
0 .00 0o 0000000008000000000000008000000 ¢

O 0O o0ooooogog

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

aa g b~ b b AW W WW W W N

© 0O N N N o



C-2

1. 000000
od

How to read Part Numbers
ooOoOoooa

Screws (except socket head cap screws)

gooooooooooooo

ooooooooogoon
| -

Classification symbol
oooo

Nominal diameter (d)
oooooo
Length (¢ )
ooo/o

L— Material and surface

treatment

ooooooooo

Socket head cap screws
ooooooon

ooooooooogoo
| =

Classification symbol
oooo

Nominal diameter (d)
oooooo
Length (¢ )
ooo/o

L— Material and surface

treatment

ooooooooo

Material and surface treatment

......................... Binding head machine screw

oooooo

........................... Steel (black zinc plated) See table 1.

goooobooooo
oooo

......................... Socket head cap screw

gooooooo

........................... Steel (black zinc plated) See table 1.

goooobooooo
oooo

goooooooo

No. | Material Surface treatment Colo oo 00 oooao U
1 . Blackened Black 1 0 0 0 0
Stainless ooooo
2 Without surface treatment | White 2 0 0 0
3 Nickel plated White 3 0O 0o o o0 oo O
Brass 00
4 Black nickel plated Black 4 0oooooooao 0
5 Zinc plated Yellow 5 0 a 0 1] 0 0
6 Nickel and chrome plated | White 6 ooooooDooDDoo 0
7 Steel | Nickel plated White 7 0 0O 0O 0 oo o o 0
8 Phosphated Black 8 0O 0O 0O 0O 0o o0 o 0
9 Black zinc plated Black 9 0O 0O 0 oo o o 0
Table 1 oo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



O . MACHINE SCREWS (FOR PRECISION USE) O . SELF-TAPPING SCREWS

oooooooo oooooo
Pan head machine Screws Pan head self-tapping screws
ooooo oooooooo

@ == @ Si===tx

o] | @

Flat head machine Screws Binding head self-tapping screws
gooog goooOooooog

Yy - \
@ D (%) %FH%
0 I B
O . PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREWS Flat head self-tapping screws
O00oon goooooono
@ g - () —
‘ DR . I
0
O .BINDING HEAD MACHINE SCREWS O . PAN HEAD MACHINE SCREWS WITH
ooooooo CAPTIVE SPRING WASHER

ooobooooooooon

R f— D (P U

I~ w; kj@

O . FLAT HEAD MACHINE SCREWS
obooo

JEF[%% |
I R

COPYRIGHT ©)2002 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



o -0

O . WASHER HEAD MACHINE SCREWS

oooon
[

® =
T

O . HEX SOCKET SETSCREWS
AND SOCKET HEAD CAP SCREWS
obooooOooooooobooooooon

Hex socket setscrews
goooooooo

Socket head cap screws
oooooooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

. dO0d
oo
O . HEXAGON NUTS
ooood
class 1 class 3
1 0O o 0O

- T
b i

How to read Part Numbers
ooOoOoooa

ooooooooogoon

Nominal diameter (d) .. M3
goooogd

Material and surface
treatment
ooooooooo

Hexagon nut
gooog

(black zinc plated)
oo
goooooooo
O00000dg ....class 1

10
Oo0oo0do ....class 3

30

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



. ooooooo ooo 0000

oooo

O . S&T. SHIM WASHERS

ogd

ﬂ

T

goo

&

ooooooo

How to read Part Numbers

goooooo

oooooooooggd

Shim washer
oooooo

O
L—TT— Inner diameter (d) ... 2.6mm
0ooooo
Outer diameter (D) .. Class 2 (See table 2)
0oooo 20002000
— Thickness code (t) ... 0.5mm
oooooon See table 3.

0300

* Material : Brass

oo 000

D (mm)
d(mm) | Class1l | Class2 | Class3

10 20 30
15 - 2.6 3.2
18 2.7 31 3.7
21 3.2 3.6 42
2.3 3.6 4 4.6
2.6 4 44 5
31 4.6 5 5.6
3.6 54 5.8 6.4
41 5.7 6.6 8
4.6 6.4 74 9
5.2 7.2 8.2 10
5.7 7.8 9 11
6.2 85 9.8 12
6.7 9.2 105 13
7.2 10 114 14
7.7 10.6 12.2 15
8.2 114 13 16
8.7 12 13.8 17
9.2 12.8 14.6 18
9.7 135 154 19

Table 2 oo

COPYRIGHT ©)2002 CANON INC.

Thickness code | t(mm)
oooo

0.05

0.1

0.2

0.3

0.4

0.5

0.6

0.7

0.8

||V |lW[N|F|O

1

Table 3 oo

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

C-5



O

O . PLAIN WASHERS, SPRING WASHERS & TOOTHED LOCK WASHERS
oboooooboooobooooon

Plain washers How to read Part Numbers
ooo ooOoOoooa

Oooooooooooo
Inner diameter (d) ...... 3.0mm
‘ 0oooooo
Plain washer Material and surface

@ oo treatment ..........cccceee. Steel (nickel plated)

goooooooo ooooooboooooo

Spring washers How to read Part Numbers
oooao ogoooooo

ooooooooogon

Inner diameter (d) ...... 5.0mm
oooooo
Spring washer Material and surface

oooo treatment ...........c.cce.... Steel (nickel plated)
goooooooo oooooooooog

Toothed lock washers How to read Part Numbers
ooooo ogoooooo
ooooooooooon
Inner toothed  Outer toothed ‘ Inner diameter (d) ...... 3mm
type OO O type OO O oooooo
Toothed lock washer Material and surface
goooo treatment ............ceeuee. Stainless (without
goooooooo surface treatment)
0000000 ....Inner toothed type ooooo
ooo oooooooo
0000000 ... .Outer toothed type
ooo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



IV. 000000000 OodOoog
oo
V. E RINGS How to read Part Numbers
ogoogo goooooo
Oooooooooooo
Inner diameter (d) ...... 1.7mm
E ring oooooo
ooooo Material and surface treatment
ooooooooo
0000000 ...class 1 2 Stainless (without surface treatment)
1d 0000000 oD0oooon
OOd0doooo ...class 2 T, Steel (nickel plated)
20 ooooooooooo
O . GRIP RINGS How to read Part Numbers
ooooood ooooooo

ooooooooogoon

Grip ring
goooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2002 CANON INC.

Inner diameter (d) ...... 5.0mm
goooog
Material and surface

treatment..................... Stainless (without
surface treatment)

goooooooo gooog
gooooooo

STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992

C-7



O

C-8

O .C RINGS
coooo
How to read Part Numbers
External type Shaft ooooooo
od i 000000000000
| Nominal diameter (d) . 20mm
. A= Cring 0ooooo
i < ooooo Material and surface treatment
! ooooooooo
\ 2 i Stainless (without surface treatment)
0o0o0o0oooooooog
8 .. Steelghosphated)
0oo0ooooooo
Internal type Hole
oag 0

/T 0000000 ... External type

oo
g ,77 [ Ooooooo ... Internal type
‘w} | 00

External type Internal type
oo oo
Nominal Nominal Nominal
diameter | d1 (mm) | d3 (mm) diameter | d1 (mm) d3 (mm) || diameter | d1 (mm) | d3(mm)
ooo ooo ooo

010 10 9.3 010 10 10.7 040 40 435
012 12 11.1 011 11 11.8 042 42 455
014 14 129 012 12 13 045 45 485
015 15 13.8 014 14 15.1 047 47 50.5
016 16 147 016 16 17.3 050 50 54.2
017 17 15.7 018 18 195 052 52 56.2
018 18 16.5 019 19 20.5 055 55 59.2
020 20 185 020 20 215 060 60 64.2
022 22 20.5 022 22 235 062 62 66.2
025 25 23.2 025 25 26.9 068 68 725
028 28 25.9 028 28 30.1 072 72 76.5
030 30 27.9 030 30 321 075 75 79.5
032 32 29.6 032 32 34.4 080 80 85.5
035 35 32.2 035 35 37.8 085 85 90.5
037 37 39.8 090 90 95.5

Teble 4 00 095 95 100.5

Table 5 oo

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992



V. POOS
od

Y. SPRING AND DOWEL PINS
oboooboooboooo

Spring pins How to read Part Numbers
ogoooooo ogoooooo

ooooooooogoon
—_ -

Spring pin
ooooooo
o
Dowel pins How to read Part Numbers
good goooooo

000000000000

—_
Dowel pin
oooo
0
Vi. 0000000
agood
Z. SPACERS How to read Part Numbers
oood ogoooooo
ooooooooooon
g Rl
Spacer
oooo

O[]+ N

Nominal diameter (D) .. 2.0mm

0ooooo

Length (0 ) .coooveeiinenennns 12mm

000 /(0o

Material and surface

treatment..........ccccceeeen. Stainless (without
surface treatment)

000000000 0ooooo

gooooooo

Nominal diameter (d) ... 2.0mm

0ooooo

Length (£ ) .coooveeviineennnns 8mm

000 /0

Material and surface

treatment...........ccccceeen. Stainless (without
surface treatment)

000000000 0oooo

gooooooo

Nominal diameter (d) ... 3.0mm

oooodo

Length (/ ) .cooovveeennnennne 3.0mm

ooorso

Material and surface
treatment...........ccccceeen. Steel (zinc plated)
goooooooo goboooooo

COPYRIGHT ©)2002 CANON INC. STANDARD FASTENERS REV.0 FEB. 1992






Dl NUMERICAL INDEX (iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F)

gooooo

FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FA4-1159-000 104 - 1 FB5-9509-000 162 - 11A FB6-1502-000 810 - 37
FA5-5499-000 161 - 6 FB6-1236-000 210 - 7B FB6-1504-000 103 - 3
FB1-7157-000 100 - 6 FB6-1237-000 210 - 7B FB6-1505-000 810 - 30
FB3-2224-000 100 - 1 FB6-1238-000 210 - 7B FB6-1507-000 810 - 31
FB4-2007-000 104 - 11 FB6-1239-000 210 - 7A FB6-1511-000 810 - 33
FB4-3098-000 810 - 19 FB6-1240-000 210 - 7A FB6-1514-000 810 - 51
FB4-5502-000 100 - 26 FB6-1241-000 210 - 7A FB6-1515-000 810 - 52
FB4-5512-030 310 - 5 FB6-1244-000 100 - 2 FB6-1517-000 810 - 5
FB4-5532-000 310 - 6 FB6-1252-000 103 - 21 FB6-1536-000 311 - 47
FB4-5584-000 100 - 23 FB6-1264-000 100 - 4 FB6-1537-000 810 - 10
FB4-5669-000 311 - 29 FB6-1265-000 100 - 5 FB6-1541-000 311 - 26
FB4-5671-000 311 - 44 FB6-1278-000 160 - 3 FB6-1542-000 810 - 6
FB4-5672-000 311 - 32 FB6-1279-000 102 - 35A FB6-1546-000 810 - 25A

810 - 20 FB6-1280-000 102 - 35B FB6-1547-000 100 - 14

FB4-5673-000 810 - 21 FB6-1281-000 102 - 35C FB6-1548-000 810 - 53
FB4-5808-000 300 - 11A FB6-1303-000 103 - 1 FB6-1549-000 810 - 44
FB4-5809-020 300 - 10A FB6-1304-000 103 - 7 FB6-1550-000 311 - 16
FB4-5810-000 300 - 10C FB6-1305-000 210 - 1 FB6-1551-000 311 - 36
FB4-5813-000 300 - 10B FB6-1309-000 100 - 7 FB6-1605-000 310 - 1
FB4-5814-000 300 - 6 FB6-1313-000 210 - 16 FB6-1606-000 105 - 1
FB4-5824-000 300 - 11B FB6-1316-000 210 - 17 FB6-1607-000 100 - 15
FB4-6728-000 100 - 29 FB6-1320-000 210 - 14 100 - 15
FB4-9817-030 311 - 30 FB6-1321-000 210 - 15 FB6-1608-000 310 - 7
FB5-7940-000 640 - 22 FB6-1323-000 210 - 23A FB6-1613-000 311 - 28
FB5-7941-000 640 - 23 FB6-1324-000 210 - 2 FB6-1614-000 311 - 33
FB5-8013-000 101 - 1 FB6-1325-000 210 - 3 FB6-1615-000 311 - 1
FB5-8019-000 101 - 2 FB6-1326-000 103 - 8 FB6-1616-000 311 - 2
FB5-8020-000 101 - 3 FB6-1327-000 103 - 9 FB6-1623-000 311 - 34
FB5-8027-000 312 - 2 FB6-1328-000 103 - 10 FB6-1624-000 311 - 35
FB5-8028-000 104 - 12 FB6-1329-000 210 - 4 810 - 38
FB5-8032-020 104 - 2 FB6-1331-000 160 - 1 FB6-1625-000 310 - 2
FB5-8036-000 315 - 1 FB6-1332-000 160 - 2 FB6-1626-000 311 - 3
FB5-8037-000 315 - 2 FB6-1339-000 210 - 18 FB6-1627-000 311 - 4
FB5-8038-000 315 - 3 FB6-1340-000 210 - 5 FB6-1628-000 311 - 5
FB5-8039-000 315 - 4 FB6-1350-000 103 - 2 FB6-1629-000 311 - 45
FB5-8040-000 312 - 3 FB6-1352-000 100 - 9 FB6-1632-000 311 - 6
FB5-8047-000 104 - 13 FB6-1353-000 100 - 10 FB6-1633-000 311 - 7
FB5-8122-020 810 - 42 FB6-1357-000 210 - 12 FB6-1634-000 311 - 8
FB5-8123-020 810 - 43 FB6-1358-000 210 - 13 FB6-1636-000 311 - 9
FB5-8126-000 810 - 22 FB6-1364-000 104 - 15 FB6-1640-000 300 - 7
FB5-8129-000 810 - 23 FB6-1368-000 104 - 16 FB6-1644-000 300 - 8
FB5-8130-000 810 - 46 FB6-1372-000 104 - 17 FB6-1646-000 300 - 10D
FB5-8132-010 810 - 55 FB6-1380-000 102 - 2 FB6-1648-000 300 - 17
FB5-8143-000 810 - 16 FB6-1382-000 102 - 3 FB6-1649-000 300 - 10E
FB5-8149-000 810 - 48 FB6-1383-000 104 - 18 FB6-1654-000 300 - 12
FB5-8158-000 104 - 31 FB6-1384-000 104 - 19 300 - 12
FB5-8166-000 312 - 4 FB6-1386-000 100 - 12 FB6-1656-000 300 - 15
FB5-8167-000 312 - 5 FB6-1387-000 102 - 4 300 - 15
FB5-9380-000 161 - 29 FB6-1388-000 104 - 20 FB6-1657-000 300 - 13
FB5-9381-000 161 - 30 FB6-1392-000 810 - 45 FB6-1658-000 300 - 14
FB5-9399-000 161 - 21 FB6-1395-000 100 - 28 FB6-1659-000 300 - 16
FB5-9400-000 161 - 22 FB6-1396-000 100 - 28 300 - 16
FB5-9401-000 161 - 23 FB6-1421-000 101 - 4 FB6-1660-000 311 - 10
FB5-9402-000 161 - 24 FB6-1422-000 101 - 5 FB6-1669-000 102 - 16
FB5-9410-000 161 - 31 FB6-1425-000 101 - 6 FB6-1671-000 103 - 4
FB5-9414-000 162 - 10A FB6-1426-000 101 - 7 FB6-1672-000 100 - 16
FB5-9418-000 162 - 1 FB6-1427-000 101 - 8 FB6-1673-000 100 - 17
FB5-9420-000 162 - 2 FB6-1429-000 101 - 9 FB6-1692-000 100 - 18
FB5-9423-020 162 - 3 FB6-1430-000 312 - 7 FB6-1693-000 100 - 19
FB5-9424-020 162 - 4 FB6-1431-000 315 - 5 FB6-1694-000 100 - 20
FB5-9427-000 162 - 5 FB6-1432-000 104 - 3 FB6-1695-000 100 - 21
FB5-9428-000 162 - 6 FB6-1433-000 260 - 12 FB6-1700-000 102 - 17
FB5-9434-000 163 - 1 FB6-1444-000 101 - 10 FB6-1902-000 311 - 42
FB5-9435-000 163 - 2 FB6-1446-000 104 - 5 FB6-1905-000 311 - 11
FB5-9436-000 163 - 3 FB6-1447-000 102 - 5 FB6-1906-000 105 - 2
FB5-9438-000 163 - 4 FB6-1448-000 102 - 6 FB6-1907-000 311 - 38
FB5-9439-000 163 - 5 FB6-1450-000 102 - 7 FB6-1908-000 311 - 39
FB5-9440-000 163 - 6 FB6-1451-000 101 - 11 FB6-1909-000 311 - 12
FB5-9441-000 163 - 7 FB6-1452-000 101 - 12 FB6-1910-000 310 - 10A
FB5-9442-000 163 - 12 FB6-1457-000 104 - 21 FB6-1912-000 105 - 3
FB5-9443-000 163 - 8 FB6-1458-000 104 - 22 FB6-1913-000 105 - 4
FB5-9449-000 163 - 9 FB6-1459-000 104 - 23 FB6-1917-000 310 - 8
FB5-9462-000 164 - 7 FB6-1460-000 102 - 8 FB6-1920-000 311 - 46
FB5-9465-000 164 - 9 FB6-1461-000 101 - 18 FB6-1936-000 312 - 9
FB5-9467-000 164 - 11 FB6-1462-000 315 - 10 FB6-1941-000 100 - 22
FB5-9470-000 164 - 14 FB6-1466-000 312 - 6 FB6-1944-000 100 - 22
FB5-9473-000 164 - 17 FB6-1486-000 810 - 36 FB6-1951-000 100 - 22
FB5-9477-000 164 - 20 FB6-1487-000 810 - 24 FB6-1952-000 100 - 22
FB5-9480-000 164 - 21 FB6-1488-000 810 - 27 FB6-1955-000 100 - 22
FB5-9482-000 164 - 32 FB6-1489-000 810 - 28 FB6-1956-000 100 - 22
FB5-9483-000 164 - 23 FB6-1491-000 810 - 1 FB6-1958-000 100 - 22
FB5-9485-000 164 - 42 FB6-1492-000 810 - 29 FB6-1971-000 315 - 9
FB5-9486-000 164 - 19 FB6-1493-000 810 - 2 FB6-1972-000 315 - 9
FB5-9507-000 162 - 18 FB6-1494-000 810 - 3 FB6-1973-000 315 - 9
FB5-9508-000 162 - 18 FB6-1498-000 810 - 4 FB6-1979-000 312 - 9

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 D1-1



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &

KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB6-1996-000 311 - 48 FB6-2214-000 101 - 18 FG3-2179-000 162 - 9
FB6-1997-000 311 - 49 FB6-2216-000 104 - 48 FG3-2180-000 161 - 26
FB6-1998-000 100 - 3 FB6-2624-000 162 - 17 FG3-2181-000 161 - 16
FB6-1999-000 810 - 7 FB6-2625-000 162 - 17 FG6-7127-000 104 - 10
FB6-2000-000 300 - 3 FB6-2626-000 162 - 17 FG6-8207-000 130 -
FB6-2008-000 640 - 1 FB6-2627-000 161 - 7 FG6-8208-000 130 -
FB6-2009-000 640 - 2 FB6-2628-000 161 - 12 FG6-8209-000 130 -
FB6-2012-000 640 - 19 FB6-2632-000 161 - 9 FG6-8210-000 130 -
FB6-2016-000 640 - 3 FB6-2633-000 161 - 10 FG6-8211-000 130 -
FB6-2017-000 640 - 4 FB6-2634-000 161 - 25 FG6-8212-000 130 -
FB6-2018-000 640 - 5 FB6-2635-000 161 - 17 FG6-8213-000 130 -
FB6-2019-000 640 - 6 FB6-2640-000 161 - 20 FG6-8214-000 130 -
FB6-2020-000 640 - 7 FB6-2642-000 164 - 1 FG6-8215-000 810 -
FB6-2021-000 640 - 8 FB6-2643-000 164 - 8 FG6-8259-000 210 - 21
FB6-2022-000 640 - 21 FB6-2644-000 164 - 12 FG6-8261-000 210 - 22
FB6-2024-000 640 - 9 FB6-2645-000 164 - 13 FG6-8266-000 160 -
FB6-2026-000 640 - 10 FB6-2646-000 164 - 22 FG6-8271-000 810 - 32
FB6-2028-000 640 - 11 FB6-2648-000 164 - 50A FG6-8308-040 312 -
FB6-2034-000 640 - 12 FB6-2666-000 163 - 16 FG6-8309-000 315 -
FB6-2037-000 640 - 13 FB6-2667-000 163 - 17 FG6-8314-000 810 -
FB6-2039-000 640 - 20 FB6-2669-000 162 - 15 FG6-8359-000 210 - 23
FB6-2051-000 102 - 26 FB6-2670-000 162 - 16 FG6-8360-000 210 - 24
FB6-2053-000 102 - 9 FB6-2671-000 162 - 7 FG6-8384-000 103 - 13
FB6-2054-000 102 - 27 FB6-2673-000 161 - 8 FG6-8411-000 810 - 25
FB6-2055-000 102 - 28 FB6-2674-000 163 - 14B FG6-8413-000 640 -
FB6-2056-000 102 - 29 FB6-2677-000 161 - 11 FG6-8414-000 640 - 18
FB6-2057-000 102 - 30 FB6-2698-000 164 - 39 FG6-8421-000 130 -
FB6-2060-000 104 - 4 FB6-2798-000 161 - 1 FG6-8440-000 310 - 10
FB6-2061-000 102 - 1 FB6-2799-000 161 - 1 FG6-8442-000 311 -
FB6-2062-000 102 - 10 FB6-2921-000 163 - 14A FG6-8448-000 300 - 10
FB6-2064-000 102 - 22 FB6-4347-000 161 - 32 FG6-8449-000 300 - 11
FB6-2065-000 102 - 23 FB6-4348-000 161 - 32 FG6-8452-000 810 -
FB6-2066-000 102 - 24 FC3-0661-000 163 - 10 FG6-8455-000 106 - 4
FB6-2067-000 102 - 31 164 - 25 FG6-8457-000 106 - 6
FB6-2068-000 104 - 43 164 - 52 FG6-8458-000 210 - 25
FB6-2069-000 104 - 44 FC3-0662-000 163 - 11 FG6-8459-000 103 - 15
FB6-2070-000 104 - 45 164 - 26 FG6-8460-000 103 - 16
FB6-2071-000 102 - 25 164 - 58 FG6-8461-000 103 - 17
FB6-2072-000 104 - 40 FE5-3634-000 160 - 4 FG6-8462-000 210 - 26
FB6-2074-000 104 - 41 FE5-4048-000 311 - 31 FG6-8463-000 210 - 27
FB6-2077-000 210 - 28 FE5-4380-000 160 - 5 FG6-8464-000 103 - 18
FB6-2081-000 130 - 1 FF6-0970-000 312 - 8 FG6-8465-000 106 - 10
FB6-2082-000 130 - 2 FF6-1273-000 161 - 28 FG6-8466-000 106 - 11
FB6-2084-000 130 - 3 FF6-1285-000 164 - 29 FG6-8467-000 106 - 12
FB6-2085-000 130 - 4 FF6-1286-000 164 - 30 FG6-8468-000 104 - 33
FB6-2086-000 130 - 5 FF6-1287-000 164 - 31 FG6-8470-000 104 - 37
FB6-2087-000 130 - 6 FF6-1292-000 164 - 46 FG6-8480-000 103 - 19
FB6-2088-000 130 - 7 FF6-1293-000 164 - 16 FG6-8481-000 104 - 38
FB6-2089-000 130 - 8 FF6-1610-000 311 - 43 FG6-8482-000 310 - 11
FB6-2090-000 130 - 9 FF6-1621-000 311 - 25 FG6-8483-000 104 - 39
FB6-2091-000 130 - 17 FF6-1622-000 100 - 8 FG6-8484-000 810 - 26
FB6-2092-000 130 - 10 FF6-1630-000 100 - 13 FG6-8485-000 810 - 25C
FB6-2093-000 130 - 18 FF6-1631-000 100 - 11 FG6-8486-000 103 - 20
FB6-2094-000 130 - 11 FF6-1670-000 104 - 25 FG6-8487-000 810 - 18
FB6-2095-000 130 - 12 FF6-1671-000 104 - 26 FG6-8488-000 810 - 47
FB6-2096-000 130 - 13 FF6-1700-000 100 - 24 FG6-8491-000 105 - 7
FB6-2097-000 130 - 14 FF6-1727-000 210 - 7 FG6-8495-000 104 - 34
FB6-2098-000 130 - 15 FF6-1728-000 210 - 7 FG6-8498-000 102 - 19
FB6-2099-000 130 - 16 FF6-1729-000 210 - 7 FG6-8499-000 104 - 35
FB6-2121-000 130 - 18 FF6-1732-000 315 - 6 FG6-8500-000 104 - 36
FB6-2127-000 100 - 3 FF6-1734-000 640 - 14 FG6-8647-000 105 - 6
FB6-2130-000 130 - 17 FF6-1736-000 640 - 15 FG6-8779-000 164 -
FB6-2131-000 130 - 17 FF6-1737-000 640 - 16 FG6-8782-000 164 - 61
FB6-2132-000 130 - 17 FF6-1738-000 104 - 24 FG6-8783-000 163 -
FB6-2133-000 130 - 17 FF6-1742-000 210 - 6 FG6-8784-000 163 - 18
FB6-2134-000 130 - 18 FF6-1745-000 810 - 39 FG6-8785-000 162 -
FB6-2135-000 130 - 18 FF6-1750-000 300 - 1 FG6-8879-040 103 - 22
FB6-2137-000 102 - 15 FF6-1751-000 300 - 2 FG6-8880-040 103 - 22
FB6-2138-000 104 - 46 FF6-1759-000 210 - 8 FG6-8881-000 106 - 3
FB6-2139-000 104 - 47 B - J401 FG6-8884-000 106 - 2
FB6-2140-000 102 - 20 B - J930 FG6-8886-000 130 - 20
FB6-2141-000 100 - 27 FF6-1766-000 104 - 42 FG6-8889-000 106 - 6
FB6-2142-000 100 - 27 FF6-1956-000 162 - 10 FG6-8890-000 104 - 14
FB6-2143-000 100 - 27 FF6-1960-000 164 - 2 FG6-8891-000 106 - 5
FB6-2144-000 100 - 27 FF6-1962-000 164 - 51 FG6-9160-000 210 - 26
FB6-2145-000 100 - 27 FF6-1963-000 164 - 50 FG6-9161-000 210 - 27
FB6-2188-000 130 - 18 FF6-1964-000 163 - 14 FG6-9353-000 210 - 26
FB6-2194-000 312 - 1 FF6-1965-000 162 - 12 FG6-9454-000 106 - 3
FB6-2207-000 300 - 16 FF6-1966-000 162 - 11 FG6-9457-000 106 - 2

300 - 16 FF6-1967-000 161 - 13 FG6-9783-000 106 - 4

FB6-2208-000 100 - 27 FF6-2173-000 163 - 13 FG6-9978-000 106 - 3
FB6-2209-000 100 - 27 FG3-2175-000 161 - 2 FH2-6894-000 102 - 11
FB6-2210-000 312 - 9 FG3-2176-000 162 - 14 B - J105
FB6-2211-000 102 - 15 FG3-2177-000 161 - 5 B - J122
FB6-2213-000 810 - 15 FG3-2178-000 164 - 27 FH2-6942-000 103 - 14

D1-2

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FH2-6942-000 B - J35 FS7-0982-000 810 - 8 PCB B - J903
B - J104 FS7-0983-000 810 - 9 B - Jiio1l
B - J235 FS7-0984-000 810 - 56 B - J1105
FH2-6943-000 106 - 13 FS7-2584-000 101 - 14 RB1-2190-000 311 - 23
B - J1 FS7-2585-000 104 - 27 RB1-6179-000 311 - 37
B - J41 FS7-2587-000 104 - 28 RB1-8945-000 311 - 24
FH2-6945-000 103 - 5 FS7-2589-000 104 - 29 RB2-3320-000 311 - 41
B - J63 FS7-2590-000 104 - 30 RH2-5229-000 102 - 33
B - J263 FS7-2595-000 810 - 14 RS1-1053-000 163 - 21
B - J311 FS7-2596-000 810 - 17 RS5-1496-000 810 - 35
FH2-6948-000 106 - 1 FS7-2597-000 810 - 57 VS1-0842-002 B - J904
B - J21 FS7-2602-000 101 - 15 B - J905
B - J221 FS7-2663-000 163 - 15 B - J906
B - J403 FS7-2664-000 164 - 55 VS1-0842-003 B - J113
FH2-6965-000 102 - 13 FS7-2712-000 315 - 8 B - J317
FH2-6966-000 102 - 32 FS7-2773-000 164 - 18 B - J404
FH2-6967-000 102 - 36 FS7-2774-000 164 - 24 B - J808
FH2-7003-000 106 - 9 FS7-2780-000 164 - 43 B - J908
B - J6 FS7-8267-000 810 - 15 B - J909
B - J42 FU3-0027-000 163 - 20 B - J910
FH3-2645-000 102 - 12 FU3-0029-000 164 - 44 B - J916
FH3-2649-000 102 - 12 FU3-0030-000 164 - 45 B - J920
FH3-2650-000 102 - 12 FU3-0122-000 260 - 3 B - J921
FH3-2653-000 102 - 12 FU3-0123-000 260 - 4 B - J922
FH3-2654-000 102 - 12 FU3-0124-000 260 - 5 B - J951
FH3-2655-000 102 - 12 FU3-0125-000 260 - 6 B - J970
FH5-3230-000 102 - 14 FU3-0126-000 260 - 7 B - J972
FH6-0813-000 130 - 19 FU3-0127-000 260 - 8 B - J974
FH6-0816-000 102 - 35 FU3-0128-000 260 - 9 B - J975
FH6-0817-000 102 - 35 FU3-0129-000 260 - 10 B - J999
FH6-0818-000 102 - 35 FU3-0130-000 260 - 11 VS1-0842-004 B - J318
FH6-0819-000 102 - 35 FU3-0250-000 164 - 28 B - J91l
FH6-0820-000 102 - 35 FU3-0251-000 164 - 38 VS1-0842-005 B - J902
FH6-0821-000 102 - 35 FU3-0252-000 164 - 59 B - J902
FH6-0822-000 102 - 35 FU3-0253-000 164 - 60 VS1-0842-006 B - J314
FH6-1832-000 104 - 6 FU3-0254-000 164 - 56 B - J913
FH6-1835-000 102 - 18 HG1-4365-000 106 - 7 B - J980
FH6-1948-000 210 - 19 HG5-2587-000 106 - 7 VS1-0842-007 B - J8o1l
FH6-1952-000 164 - 53 HG5-2598-000 106 - 7 VS1-0842-008 B - J907
FH6-5001-020 104 - 7 PCB B - J1 VS1-0842-011 B - Jiol
FH6-5022-000 161 - 3 B - J1 B - J1105
FH6-5044-000 311 - 13 B - J2 B - J9010
FH7-4731-000 810 - 54 B - J6 B - J9010
FH7-4732-000 810 - 54 B - J21 VS1-0842-013 B - J800
FH7-5996-000 104 - 8 B - J32 B - Jiio1l
FH7-7569-000 210 - 9 B - J35 VS1-0852-003 B - J315
210 - 9 B - J41 B - J402
210 - 9 B - J42 B - J971
FL5-0550-040 160 - 6 B - J44 B - J976
FS1-1189-000 164 - 33 B - J63 VS1-0852-006 B - J319
FS1-1205-000 311 - 14 B - J8l VS1-0853-003 B - J973
810 - 34 B - Ji01 VS1-5057-002 102 - 19A
FS1-9009-000 311 - 40 B - J102 104 - 38A
FS1-9010-000 810 - 49 B - J103 161 - 4
FS2-1538-000 163 - 19 B - J104 310 - 11A
FS2-9394-000 164 - 3 B - J105 B - J904
FS4-0590-000 162 - 8 B - J106 B - J905
FS5-1438-000 640 - 17 B - J107 B - J906
FS5-1854-000 311 - 15 B - J108 B - J943
FS5-3927-000 164 - 34 B - J110 VS1-5057-003 104 - 38B
FS5-3929-000 164 - 36 B - J113 B - J916
FS5-3930-000 164 - 37 B - J120 B - J951
FS5-3982-000 164 - 10 B - Ji21 VS1-5057-006 103 - 19A
FS5-3983-000 164 - 6 B - J122 161 - 5A
FS5-3984-000 164 - 35 B - J123 B - J913
FS5-6937-000 161 - 27 B - J201 VS1-5057-007 103 - 19B
FS5-6938-000 164 - 15 B - J206 B - J8o1
FS5-9709-000 104 - 9 B - J212 VS1-5057-011 105 - 7A
FS5-9740-000 161 - 15 B - J221 B - J9010
FS5-9742-000 103 - 6 B - J235 VS1-5057-013 104 - 38C
FS6-1020-000 164 - 40 B - J244 105 - 7B
FS6-1022-000 164 - 41 B - J263 B - J800
164 - 54 B - J311 VS1-5452-006 B - J2
FS6-2917-000 300 - 9 B - J313 B - J8l
FS7-0207-000 300 - 4 B - J314 VS1-5452-012 B - J32
FS7-0225-000 311 - 17 B - J315 B - J212
FS7-0226-000 311 - 18 B - J317 B - J903
FS7-0227-000 311 - 19 B - J318 VS1-5452-014 B - J901
FS7-0228-000 311 - 20 B - J319 VS1-5729-003 B - J807
FS7-0229-000 311 - 21 B - J321 VS1-5824-002 B - J943
FS7-0230-000 311 - 22 B - J401 VS1-5824-003 B - J808
FS7-0970-000 260 - 1 B - J402 B - J914
FS7-0977-000 260 - 2 B - J403 VS1-5824-007 B - J8o1l
FS7-0979-000 101 - 13 B - J404 VS1-6084-012 B - J32
FS7-0980-000 315 - 7 B - Joo1 B - J212

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
VS1-6197-024 B - J32 XB1-2400-609 103 - 504 XF9-0728-000 210 - 11
B - J212 XB1-2401-809 102 - 504 XG9-0403-000 164 - 49
VS1-6198-003 810 - 26A XB2-5400-607 100 - 506 XG9-0480-000 103 - 12
B - J808 XB2-7300-607 105 - 501 XG9-0481-000 810 - 50
VS1-6225-003 B - J108 106 - 501 XH9-0127-000 310 - 4
VS1-6225-006 B - J805 311 - 508
B - J806 XB2-8300-607 810 - 505
VS1-6225-012 B - J103 XB2-8300-806 105 - 5083
VS1-6225-013 B - J110 106 - 502
VS1-6225-015 B - Ji102 XB2-8300-807 103 - 5083
VS1-6225-016 B - J106 106 - 504
VS1-6302-004 B - J123 XB3-6300-800 102 - 509
B - J321 XB3-6400-800 102 - 507
VS1-6313-011 B - J206 XB4-5300-609 315 - 501
VS1-6492-006 210 - 26A XB4-5300-806 161 - 507
210 - 27A 163 - 501
B - J805 XB4-5300-809 130 - 501
B - J806 XB4-5400-809 161 - 506
VS1-6695-020 B - J1 164 - 504
B - Ji21 XB4-5401-006 161 - 504
B - J201 XB4-5401-007 100 - 504
VS3-0143-002 B - J44 101 - 504
B - J244 102 - 511
VS3-5083-000 B - J807 105 - 502
VS3-5083-002 B - Ji07 310 - 501
VS3-5121-002 B - J915 XB4-5401-009 161 - 505
VS3-5122-002 B - J915 XB4-5401-609 161 - 512
VS3-5122-003 B - J120 XB4-7300-609 102 - 501
WC2-5332-000 310 - 10B XB4-7300-809 104 - 501
WC4-5126-000 104 - 38D 161 - 5083
WEB8-0051-000 105 - 7C 162 - 501
WG8-5362-000 103 - 11 162 - 502
104 - 32 164 - 503
161 - 14 640 - 501
162 - 13 810 - 501
164 - 47 XB4-7301-009 100 - 505
210 - 10 810 - 506
311 - 27 XB4-7301-206 161 - 511
810 - 11 XB4-7400-809 102 - 505
810 - 25B 103 - 506
WS3-1105-000 B - J44 104 - 502
B - J244 311 - 501
WS3-5160-000 B - Ji07 XB4-7401-005 311 - 509
B - J807 XB4-7401-009 160 - 501
WS3-5292-000 B - J120 810 - 508
B - J915 XB4-7401-205 100 - 502
WS3-5301-000 B - J807 104 - 506
WS3-5358-000 B - J808 260 - 501
B - J914 XB4-7401-609 104 - 505
B - J943 XB4-7403-509 102 - 502
WS3-5569-000 B - J1 XB6-7300-407 210 - 504
B - Ji21 XB6-7300-606 102 - 506
B - J123 XB6-7300-607 101 - 501
B - J201 103 - 507
B - J321 210 - 503
WT3-5147-000 102 - 37 XB6-7300-609 311 - 502
XA9-0385-000 105 - 8 XB7-2100-409 161 - 502
310 - 3 XB7-2100-509 161 - 510
XA9-0519-000 161 - 18 XD1-1104-125 810 - 507
XA9-0605-000 300 - 5 XD1-1106-213 810 - 503
XA9-0629-000 100 - 25 XD1-1106-219 810 - 504
102 - 21 XD1-1106-235 311 - 507
105 - 5 XD1-1108-219 104 - 503
XA9-0772-000 102 - 34 XD1-4100-302 164 - 502
XA9-0901-000 810 - 13 XD2-1100-242 311 - 504
XA9-1116-000 101 - 17 XD2-1100-322 164 - 505
XA9-1206-000 810 - 41 640 - 502
XA9-1249-000 161 - 19 XD2-1100-402 101 - 502
XA9-1279-000 810 - 12 103 - 502
XB1-2300-407 100 - 5083 XD2-1100-502 101 - 503
100 - 5083 104 - 504
106 - 5083 161 - 509
161 - 508 164 - 506
164 - 501 210 - 502
164 - 508 311 - 503
210 - 501 640 - 503
XB1-2300-607 100 - 501 810 - 502
102 - 510 XD3-1200-122 311 - 505
103 - 505 XD3-2200-102 164 - 507
XB1-2300-609 102 - 5083 164 - 510
103 - 501 XF2-1604-340 164 - 48
640 - 504 XF2-1608-840 164 - 4
XB1-2400-607 161 - 501 XF2-1609-460 164 - 57
164 - 509 XF2-1610-640 164 - 5
311 - 506 XF9-0355-000 210 - 20

D1-4

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




D2 NUMERICAL INDEX (Cassette Feeding Module-F1/G1/H1)

gooooo
FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB4-5512-030 R40 - 5 FB6-1996-000 R42 - 48 VS1-0842-011 R B2 - J1501
R41 - 5 R43 - 48 R B2 - J9010
FB4-5532-000 R40 - 6 FB6-1997-000 R42 - 49 R B3 - J1501
R41 - 6 R43 - 49 R B3 - J9010
FB4-5669-000 R42 - 29 FE5-4048-000 R42 - 31 VS1-0842-013 R B1 - J800
R43 - 29 R43 - 31 R B1 - Ji101
FB4-5671-000 R42 - 44 FF6-1610-000 R42 - 43 R B1 - J8000
R43 - 44 R43 - 43 R B2 - J800
FB4-5672-000 R42 - 32 FG6-8440-000 R40 - 10 R B2 - J1508
R43 - 32 R41 - 10 R B2 - J8001
FB4-9817-030 R42 - 30 FG6-8442-000 R42 - R B2 - J8002
R43 - 30 FG6-8482-000 R40 - 11 R B2 - J8003
FB6-1605-000 R40 - 1 R41 - 11 R B3 - J800
R41 - 1 FG6-8491-000 R11 - 8 R B3 - J1508
FB6-1607-000 R11 - 1 FG6-8492-000 R12 - 8 R B3 - J8001
R12 - 1 R13 - 8 R B3 - J8002
R13 - 1 FG6-8630-000 R43 - R B3 - J8003
FB6-1608-000 R40 - 7 FG6-8647-000 R11 - 9 VS1-0842-014 R B2 - J1509
R41 - 7 FG6-8648-000 R12 - 9 R B3 - J1509
FB6-1613-000 R42 - 28 R13 - 9 VS1-0842-015 R B2 - J1510
R43 - 28 FH6-5044-000 R42 - 13 R B3 - J1510
FB6-1614-000 R42 - 33 R43 - 13 VS1-5057-002 R40 - 11A
R43 - 33 FS1-1205-000 R42 - 14 R41 - 11A
FB6-1615-000 R42 - 1 R43 - 14 R B1 - J906
R43 - 1 FS1-9009-000 R42 - 40 R B2 - J906
FB6-1616-000 R42 - 2 R43 - 40 R B3 - J906
R43 - 2 FS5-1854-000 R42 - 15 VS1-5057-011 R11 - 8A
FB6-1623-000 R42 - 34 R43 - 15 R12 - 8A
R43 - 34 FS6-2915-000 R42 - 16 R13 - 8A
FB6-1624-000 R42 - 35 R43 - 16 R B1 - J9010
R43 - 35 FS6-2919-000 R42 - 36 R B2 - J9010
FB6-1625-000 R40 - 2 R43 - 36 R B3 - J9010
R41 - 2 FS7-0225-000 R42 - 17 VS1-5057-013 R11 - 8B
FB6-1626-000 R42 - 3 R43 - 17 R12 - 8B
R43 - 3 FS7-0226-000 R42 - 18 R13 - 8B
FB6-1627-000 R42 - 4 R43 - 18 R B1 - J8000
R43 - 4 FS7-0227-000 R42 - 19 R B2 - J8001
FB6-1628-000 R42 - 5 R43 - 19 R B2 - J8002
R43 - 5 FS7-0228-000 R42 - 20 R B2 - J8003
FB6-1629-000 R42 - 45 R43 - 20 R B3 - J8001
R43 - 45 FS7-0229-000 R42 - 21 R B3 - J8002
FB6-1632-000 R42 - 6 R43 - 21 R B3 - J8003
R43 - 6 FS7-0230-000 R42 - 22 VS1-5452-004 R B2 - J806
FB6-1633-000 R42 - 7 R43 - 22 R B2 - J1503
R43 - 7 PCB R B1 - Jii01 R B3 - J806
FB6-1634-000 R42 - 8 R B1 - J1105 R B3 - J1503
R43 - 8 R B2 - J1501 VS1-5820-004 R12 - 8C
FB6-1636-000 R42 - 9 R B2 - J1503 R13 - 8C
FB6-1642-000 R11 - 2 R B2 - J1508 R B2 - J806
R12 - 2 R B2 - J1509 R B3 - J806
R13 - 2 R B2 - J1510 WC2-5332-000 R40 - 10B
FB6-1656-000 R11 - 3 R B3 - J1501 R41 - 10B
R12 - 3 R B3 - J1503 WEB8-0051-000 R11 - 8C
R13 - 3 R B3 - J1508 R12 - 8D
FB6-1659-000 R11 - 4 R B3 - J1509 R13 - 8D
R12 - 4 R B3 - J1510 WG8-5362-000 R42 - 27
R13 - 4 RB1-2190-000 R42 - 23 R43 - 27
FB6-1660-000 R42 - 10 R43 - 23 XA9-0385-000 R11 - 7
R43 - 10 RB1-6179-000 R42 - 37 R12 - 7
FB6-1902-000 R42 - 42 R43 - 37 R13 - 7
R43 - 42 RB1-8922-000 R42 - 47 R40 - 3
FB6-1903-000 R43 - 50 R43 - 47 R41 - 3
FB6-1904-000 R43 - 9 RB1-8945-000 R42 - 24 XB1-2300-609 R43 - 509
FB6-1905-000 R42 - 11 R43 - 24 XB1-2400-607 R42 - 506
R43 - 11 RB2-3320-000 R42 - 41 R43 - 506
FB6-1906-000 R11 - 5 R43 - 41 XB2-7300-607 R42 - 508
R12 - 5 RF5-2634-000 R42 - 25 R43 - 508
R13 - 5 R43 - 25 XB2-8300-806 R11 - 502
FB6-1907-000 R42 - 38 RH7-1359-000 R43 - 51 R12 - 502
R43 - 38 RS1-1016-000 R42 - 26 R13 - 502
FB6-1908-000 R42 - 39 R43 - 26 XB4-5401-007 R11 - 501
R43 - 39 VS1-0842-002 R B1 - J906 R12 - 501
FB6-1909-000 R42 - 12 R B2 - J906 R13 - 501
R43 - 12 R B3 - J906 R40 - 501
FB6-1910-000 R40 - 10A VS1-0842-003 R B1 - J921 R41 - 501
R41 - 10A R B1 - J922 XB4-7400-809 R42 - 501
FB6-1913-000 R11 - 6 R B2 - J921 R43 - 501
R12 - 6 R B2 - J922 XB4-7401-005 R42 - 509
R13 - 6 R B3 - J921 R43 - 510
FB6-1917-000 R40 - 8 R B3 - J922 XB6-7300-609 R42 - 502
R41 - 8 VS1-0842-005 R B1 - J902 R43 - 502
FB6-1920-000 R42 - 46 R B2 - J902 XD1-1106-235 R42 - 507
R43 - 46 R B3 - J902 R43 - 507
FB6-1974-000 R40 - 9 VS1-0842-011 R B1 - J1105 XD2-1100-242 R42 - 504
R41 - 9 R B1 - J9010 R43 - 504

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC. CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002 D2-1



FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
XD2-1100-502 R42 - 503
R43 - 503
XD3-1200-122 R42 - 505
R43 - 505
XH9-0127-000 R40 - 4
R41 - 4

D2-2

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




D3 NUMERICAL INDEX (Inner 2-way Tray-B1)

oooooo
FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB4-9814-000 Q30 1
FB5-8126-000 Q30 2
FB5-8129-000 Q30 3
FB6-1494-000 Q30 4
FB6-2450-000 Qo1 1
FB6-2451-000 Qo1 2
FB6-2452-000 Q30 5
FB6-2453-000 Q30 6
FB6-2454-000 Qo1 3
FB6-2455-000 Q30 7
FB6-2456-000 Qo1 4
FB6-2457-000 Q30 8
FB6-2458-000 Q30 9
FB6-2461-000 Q30 10
FB6-2462-000 Qo1 5
FB6-2463-000 Q30 11
FB6-2464-000 Q30 12
FB6-2465-000 Q30 13
FB6-2466-000 Qo1 6
FB6-2468-000 Q30 14
FG6-8489-000 Qo1 8
FG6-8490-000 Q30 23
FG6-8667-000 Q30 24
FH7-5779-000 Q30 15
FS5-3977-000 Q30 16
FS5-3978-000 Q30 17
FS5-6932-000 Qo1 7
Q30 18
FS6-1045-000 Q30 19
PCB QB J1601
QB J1602
RB2-1998-000 Q30 20
RG9-1337-000 Q30 25
VS1-0842-002 QB Jsil
VS1-0842-003 QB J980
QB Jos1
VS1-0842-008 QB J1602
VS1-5057-002 Q30 23A
QB Jsil
VS1-6225-011 QB Ji12
QB J1601
WG8-5362-000 Q30 21
XA9-0591-000 Q30 26
XB1-2300-609 Q30 - 501
XB2-7300-607 Qo1 501
XB2-8300-807 Q30 - 502
XB4-5401-007 Q30 - 503
XB4-7400-809 Qo1 502
XD9-0192-000 Q30 22

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

D3-1



D4 NUMERICAL INDEX (PRINTER BOARD-N1)

gooooo
FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.

FG3-1918-000 uliz - 2
FG3-2162-000 uis - 2
FG3-2296-000 uiz - 1
FG3-2701-000 uio - 2
FG3-3056-000 Ui - 2A
FG3-3073-000 uio - 2
FG6-8320-000 uilr - 1
FG6-8372-000 uilr - 1
FG6-8892-000 uio - 3
FH2-6946-000 uio - 1
FH2-6947-000 uilr - 2
FH4-3913-000 ulio - IC12
FH4-3914-000 ulio - IC13
FH4-3929-000 ulio - IC12
FH4-3930-000 ulio - IC13
XA9-1223-000 Ui - 1
XB1-1300-807 Ul3 - 501
XB1-2300-607 Uuli0 - 501

ull - 501

D4-1

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002




D5

NUMERICAL INDEX (Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit-B1)

gooooo
FIGURE FIGURE FIGURE
PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER & PART NUMBER &
KEY NO. KEY NO. KEY NO.
FB6-1395-000 G111 - 1
FG3-1587-000 G111 - 3
FG3-2673-000 Gl11 - 4
FG6-8465-000 Gl11 - 5
FG6-8469-000 Gl1 - 6
FG6-8472-000 G111 - 7
FG6-9451-000 G111 - 11
FG6-9452-000 G111 - 11
FG6-9453-000 G111 - 11
FG6-9617-000 G111 - 8
FH2-6944-000 G111 - 2
HG1-4365-000 G111 - 9
HH2-2830-000 G111 - 10
XB1-2300-607 G11 - 501
XB2-8300-807 G11 - 502

COPYRIGHT(©)2002 CANON INC.

CANON iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F REV.0 APR. 2002

D5-1






0 000 -0odod
goooboboogbv7-5-1

g o o o o o o o 0

gooobooodobobd

20020 40 0000 ODO

O
Prepared by
OFFICE IMAGING PRODUCTS QUALITY ASSURANCE CENTER
CANON INC.

Printed in Japan
REVISION 0 [ APR. 2002 |

5-1, Hakusan 7-chome, Toride-shi, Ibaraki 302-8501, Japan



This publication is
printed on 100%
recycled paper.

Canon

PRINTED IN JAPAN [IMPRIVE AU JAPON] CANON INC.



	COVER
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/3)
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/3)
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (3/3)
	EXTERNAL COVERS, PANELS, ETC.
	LEFT COVER ASSEMBLY
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 1
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 2
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 3
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS 4
	MACHINE REAR PLATE
	CONTROL PANEL ASSEMBLY(iR1600/2000)
	COPYBOARD COVER ASSEMBLY(iR1600/2000)
	ADF ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F) (1/2)
	ADF ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F) (2/2)
	DOCUMENT TRAY ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F)
	OPEN/CLOSE PANEL ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F)
	ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY(iR1610F/2010F) (1/2)
	ADF PAPER FEEDER ASSEMBLY (iR1610F/2010F) (2/2)
	READER ASSEMBLY
	PRINTER DRIVE ASSEMBLY
	CASSETTE
	CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
	PICK-UP GUIDE ASSEMBLY
	MULTI-PURPOSE TRAY ASSEMBLY
	DEVELOPING ASSEMBLY
	FIXING ASSEMBLY (1/2)
	FIXING ASSEMBLY (2/2)
	LIST OF CONNECTORS (1/3)
	LIST OF CONNECTORS (2/3)
	LIST OF CONNECTORS (3/3)
	Cassette Feeding Module - F1/G1/H1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (1/2)
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM (2/2)
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (F1 TYPE)
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (G1 TYPE)
	INTERNAL COMPONENTS (H1 TYPE)
	CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY
	CASSETTE FEEDER ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY
	PAPER PICK-UP ASSEMBLY (G1/H1 TYPE)
	LIST OF CONNECTORS (F1 TYPE)
	LIST OF CONNECTORS (G1 TYPE)
	LIST OF CONNECTORS (H1 TYPE)
	Inner 2-way Tray-B1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	MOUNTING HARDWARE
	DELIVERY ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF CONNECTORS
	Printer Board-N1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	PS/PCL PRINTER BOARD ASSEMBLY
	NETWORK I/F BOARD ASSEMBLY
	OPTION ROM
	HARD DISK
	Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit - B1
	CONTENTS
	ASSEMBLY LOCATION DIAGRAM
	FAX ASSEMBLY
	LIST OF STANDARD FASTENERS
	SCREWS
	MACHINE SCREWS
	WASHERS
	RETAINING RINGS
	C RINGS
	SPRING AND DOWEL PINS
	NUMERICAL INDEX (iR1600/2000/1610F/2010F)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Cassette Feeding Module-F1/G1/H1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Inner 2-way Tray-B1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (PRINTER BOARD-N1)
	NUMERICAL INDEX (Super G3 FAX Expansion Kit-B1)

